
-- PALMER --
The family groups represented in this collection may not be complete, because information was entered bit by bit as I found it
or happened upon it; I have not done any systematic research on these families. Because they do not compose whole family
genealogies, these listings are arranged differently from most genealogical records or histories. Each listing is a family group,
and is arranged and filed alphabetically under the name of the head of the family.
Names are generally in alphabetical order (disregarding spelling variations and middle names), then in approx. chronological
order. The first sorting is by surname (mixing together any and all spelling variations), then by given name, then by approxi-
mate birthdate (when known) in approximate chronological order. For easier reference, surnames in headings are grouped to-
gether under the most common spelling usage that evolved in this geographical location, regardless of individualistic
spellings in the records themselves. Cross references are used in most cases where surname spellings substantially vary.
Within the quoted records, the individual spellings have been (mostly) retained because they sometimes provide clues (al-
though in general—but with exceptions—they seem to largely reflect the record keeper's particular orthography and not al-
ways, at this early period, any special family preference). Those interested can see the variety and evolvement of a particular
name’s spelling and the interesting and sometimes amusing attempts at phonetic reproduction. Keep in mind that before
names and spellings were standardized, records reflected the individualistic whim of the particular recorder (often two differ-
ent spellings of the same name within the same document). In addition, all records were handwritten, and sometimes deci-
phering a handwritten name in early records can be quite challenging! So expect to search under all possibilities of spelling
(for both surnames and given names).
Given names are grouped together without regard for middle initials or middle names. Because middle names and/or initials
are sometimes used, sometimes not used in various records, it seemed simplest to arrange entries as if the middle names or
initials did not exist. Usually all variations of a given name are grouped together as though spelled one way: Jan, Johannes,
John, etc. are all grouped as one (but also look under the other forms).
Sources and references are included with each "family" grouping, but may or may not include sources that are cited (or are
obvious, such as baptismal records, etc.) within the narrative or listing itself.
As with any compiled genealogical record, researchers should regard this information as leads and clues, and should verify
all data with independent research.
I welcome, and would be grateful for, any additions or corrections, especially with source citations.
copyright 2012
Patricia A. Wardell
130 Crestview Drive
Englewood, FL 34223
the.wardells@gte.net
(I prefer e-mail correspondence)

-------------------------------
Palmer, Aaron
Aaron Palmer m. 17 April 1740 Elizabeth Cornell
son of Nehemiah Palmer & dau. of Richard Cornell &
Jane Drake Hannah Thorne

b. 23rd day 5th mo. 1715 Mamaroneck (Friends rec.) b. 15 Jan 1717/8 (15 11th mo.) Hempstead, NY
d. before 13 July 1760 (or about 1789?) d. 1795
Aaron Palmer died intestate and Letters of Administration were granted 18 June 1789 to George Palmer of Mamaroneck.
Elizabeth Cornell m. (2) Aaron Quinby.
29 Feb 1792 (Westchester Co. Administrations, Liber A, p. 27) -- Mary Palmer, of Mamaroneck made her will on 23 May

1791, appointing executors James Mott, Joseph Griffen, Ferris Cornell and Samuel Underhill, and soon after died. All relin-
quished executorship, 29 Feb 1792; Jane Palmer and Harrison Palmer, both of Westchester Co., appointed.1
---children of Aaron Palmer & Elizabeth Cornell:
• Harrison Palmer, b. 12 Dec 1751; d. 11 May 1814; m. (1) -?-; m. (2) 15 March 1788, Phebe Lyon, dau. of Peter Lyon of
Northcastle.

• Sarah Palmer, m. Benjamin Ferris. Sarah, dau. of Aaron Palmer (deceased), was mentioned in the will dated 13 July
1760, of her grandfather, Nehemiah Palmer.

• Aaron Palmer
• Nathan Palmer
• Benjamin Palmer
• Nathaniel Palmer (or Nehemiah Palmer)
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• Jane Palmer
---Sources:
[1] Bristol, Theresa Hall, “Abstracts of Letters of Administration Recirded at White Plains, Westchester County, N.Y.” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan

1928 (Vol. 59, No. 1), p. 27 (Estate of Mary Palmer);
Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society (Vol. VI, 1760-1766, pub.
1897), p. 68 (will of Nehemiah Palmer)

Palmer, Aaron
Aaron Palmer m. Sarah Barker
son of Benjamin Palmer & dau. of
Mary Palmer

b. 24 Jan 1740 b.
---Sources: Information posted March 2006, Westchester Co. List, by Mary <Findmattyp@aol.com>

Palmer, Aaron
Aaron Palmer m. Margaret
Nine Partners Quaker records: Cert to Creek req 2-13-1788, Cert fr Creek 4-16-1788, apprentice to Humphrey Gifford,

Aaron dis 5-22-1790 for married out, Rein 3-19-1794, Margaret rec on req 2- ?-1794, Cert fr Creek 7-26-1798 for all.
---children of Aaron Palmer & Margaret
• Peter Palmer
• John Palmer
---Sources: Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, Aaron
Aaron Palmer m. Mary
b. b. about 1789
d. d. 20 Feb 1861 age 72
buried buried ME Chyd, New Rochelle,

Westchester Co., NY
---Sources: New Rochelle tombstone inscriptions : a record of all inscriptions in the old cemeteries, with supplementary information, New Rochelle, N.Y.: New Rochelle Chapter,
Daughters of the American Revolution, 1941, p. 106

Palmer, Abraham
Abraham Palmer m. Ellen Ann Mackie
b. 2 May 1817 NY b. 28 March 1821 NY
d. 12 May 1909 d. 24 Jan 1905
buried Kakiat Ref Chyd, Rockland Co., NY buried Kakiat Ref Chyd, Rockland Co., NY
They were listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New York, Rockland Co., Ramapo, p. 4, Dwelling 25, Family 25 (all b. NY)

-- Abraham Palmer, 32, Wheelwright, value property $1,200; Ellen, 28; Clarrinda, 4; Isaac, 1.
---children of Abraham Palmer & Ellen Ann Mackie:
• John Mackie Palmer, b. about 1844; d. 6 July 1845 age 0.9.3; buried Kakiat Ref Chyd, Rockland Co., NY
• Clarinda Palmer, b. 16 April 1846 NY; d. 8 Aug 1912; buried Kakiat Ref Chyd, Rockland Co., NY; m. 3 July 1867,
Charles H. Tallman. Prob. divorced by 1870.

• Isaac Blanch Palmer, b. 19 Oct 1848 NY; bp. Kakiat Ref Ch; d. 1857
•Mary Palmer, b. 20 Nov 1850; d. 14 April 1932; m. Ira Van Nostrand
• Ellen Palmer, b. about 1859; d. 3 May 1864 age 4.6.3; buried Kakiat Ref Chyd
---Sources: 1850 Federal Census, New York, Rockland Co., Ramapo, p. 4, Dwelling 25, Family 25 (Family of Abraham Palmer); Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, New
York and New Jersey Cemeteries, 1947 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (Reformed Protestant Church of Kakeath, West New Hempstead, Rockland Co., NY), p. 143; Bap-
tisms at the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, Rockland County, NY, aka Brick Church, aka Kakiat Ref Ch, 1774-1898 in undated George H, Budke Collection,
transcribed May 2003 by Bruce E. Hopper

Palmer, Alpha
Alpha Palmer m. (poss?) (1) 3 Dec 1833 Semantha Christian
son of (prob) Jonathan Palmer & Steuben Co. (now dau. of
Margaret Cole Schuyler Co.), NY

b. 31 May 1807 Rockland Co., NY b. 1816
bp. 12 July 1807 Kakiat Ref Ch bp.
d. 28 July 1885 d. 1834
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd

m. (2) 8 May 1839 Elizabeth Brickell
Greenwich Ref Ch, dau. of Thomas G. Brickell &
NYC Aeltje/Alida Bogert

b. 12 June 1806
d. 18 March 1891
buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd
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Alpha Palmer was listed in the 1840 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., New York City, Ward 8, p. 107 -- 2 males,
3 females.
He was listed in the 1857-58 New York City Directory -- Palmer, Alpha, carman, h. 156 Hammond.
They were probably listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., New York City, Ward 9, District 2, p.

241, enumerated 9 July 1860, Dwelling 737 (multi-family dwelling), Family 1808 -- Alfred Palmer, 52, Carman, value per-
sonal estate $500, b. NJ; Elizth [Palmer], 50, b. NJ; Henry [Palmer], 22, b. NY; Mary [Palmer], 24, b. NJ; Wm. [Palmer], 2,
b. NY; Benjn [Palmer], 3, b. NY; Jno. [Palmer], 16, Clerk, b. NY; Rachael [Palmer], 14, b. NY.
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., New York City, Ward 9, District 14, 11 Greenwich

Ave. P.O., p. 16-17, enumerated 24 June 1870, Dwelling 52, Family 153 (all b. NY) -- Palmer, Alphe, 63, Carman, value real
estate $112,000, value personal estate $2000; Palmer, Elizabeth, 61, Keeping House, value personal estate $1200; [Palmer],
John L., 24, Clerk in Store, value personal estate $100.
He was listed in the New York City Directory for 1872, 1879: Palmer, Alpha, carman, h 366 W. 11th

---children of Alpha Palmer & (2) Elizabeth Brickell:
• Henry Bogert Palmer, b. 4 April 1840; m. (1) before 1857,Mary Margaret Huyler, dau. of Barent/Barney Huyler &
Maria Blauvelt. Mary Margaret Huyler was b. 30 May 1840 Rockland Co., NY; d. 23 Aug 1869. Henry Bogert Palmer
m. (2) 28 April 1875, Kate N. Campbell. Kate N. Campbell was b. 22 May 1850.

• Adaline Elizabeth Palmer, b. 1843; d. 1844
• John Legget Palmer, b. 26 Sep 1844; d. 28 July 1889; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co.,
NJ; m. 17 June 1874 NY, Sarah S. Sharp, dau. of James Sharp &Ann -?-. Sarah S. Sharp was b. 29 April 1851 Boston,
Middlesex Co., MA; d. 1945 NY

• Rachel Elmyra Palmer, b. 1846
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen
Co., NJ), p. 128

Palmer, Amos
Amos Palmer m. 1797 Mary Merritt
---Sources: Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, Anthony
Anthony Palmer m. Catherine Allaire
son of (widow of Nicholas Carter)

dau. of Alexander Allaire &
Hester Clatworthy

b. b. about 1727

Palmer, Benjamin
Benjamin Palmer m. (1) -?-
son of William Palmer & dau. of
(2) Martha (Paddock or Bower)

b. 16421 b.
m. (2) Mercy -?-

---children of Benjamin Palmer & (1)
• Joseph Palmer, b. 16631
---children of Benjamin Palmer & (2) Mercy
• Benjamin Palmer, b. 16951
---Sources:
[1] Information online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in America;

Palmer, Benjamin
Benjamin Palmer m. Sarah Baxter
son of John Palmer & dau. of Thomas Baxter &
Rebecca Baxter Rebecca

Palmer, Benjamin
Benjamin Palmer m. Sarah
son of John Palmer & dau. of
Lewis Palmer and Benjamin Palmer, two sons of John Palmer, Gent., late of Westchester, dec'd., divided their land. Ben-

jamin Palmer with wife Sarah sold his share to Joseph Palmer, May 8. 1762.
---Sources: Westchester Co. Land Records, Liber I in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, October 1922, p. 328

Palmer, Benjamin
Benjamin Palmer m. Mary Palmer
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son of Obadiah Palmer & dau. of Nehemiah Palmer &
Ann deBonrepos (they were cousins) Jane Drake

d. before 19 May 1788 d.
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 196: Benjamin Palmer and Mary his wife [residence not given] to son Aaron

Palmer, all the westmost of my farm or tract of land on which I formerly lived in sd. Mamaroneck and where my son Aaron
now lives. June 29, 1768.
Mortgages, Liber B:102: Benjamin Palmer of Mamaroneck and Mary his wife, mortgaged 2 tracts of land in Mamaroneck

whereof Nehemiah Palmer lately died possessed, one tract bounded by land of Elizabeth Alaire, wid. of Andrew Alaire, dec'd.
Apr. 30, 1769.
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 195: Drake Palmer of Mamaroneck and Abigail his wife to brother Aaron

Palmer of the same town; land in Mamaroneck, bounded on the south by their father Benjamin Palmer's land and Harrison
Palmer's land. June 15, 1774.

Westchester Co., Wills, Liber A: Benjamin Palmer of Mamaroneck; being advanced in years; Feb. 3, 1788; devised to
oldest son Drake Palmer £10 with that he hath already had; wife Mary Palmer, all the remainder of my estate (with this pro-
viso) that she divides the same among my children as she shall see fit, both sons and daughters (excepting son Drake) each
son to have twice as much as my two daughters. Sarah, wife of Aaron Lankester, hath received part of her portion; same to be
deducted "to be equal with sisters." Executors, wife Mary, sons Nathan Palmer, Benjamin Palmer, Nehemiah Palmer and
Elihu Palmer; daus. Sarah, wife of Aaron Lankester, Jane Palmer and Mary Palmer. Wit. David Bloomer, Susannah Bloomer,
Gilbt. Bloomer. Probated May 19, 1788. Letters granted unto Mary Palmer and Nathan Palmer.

Deeds, Liber M:450: Mary Palmer, widow of Benjamin Palmer the younger, late of Mamaroneck, dec'd., to Peter Allair,
quitclaimed to all right of dower in estate of her husband, and devised to him by the last will of Benjamin Palmer the Elder
and Mary Palmer, dec'd., (Except the sum of £80 left to the child of sd. Benjamin Palmer the younger and the sd. Mary
Palmer his widow). Dec. 2, 1794.
---children of Benjamin Palmer & Mary Palmer:
• Drake Palmer, m. Abigail
• Aaron Palmer, b. 24 Jan 1740; m. Sarah Barker
• Sarah Palmer, m. Aaron Lancaster
• Nathan Palmer
• Benjamin Palmer
• Nehemiah Palmer
• Elihu Palmer
• Jane Palmer
•Mary Palmer
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1923, p. 134;
Ibid., April 1924, p. 145, Ibid July 1924, p. 209; Ibid Oct 1924, p. 389; Information posted March 2006, Westchester Co. List, by Mary <Findmattyp@aol.com>

Palmer, Benjamin
Benjamin Palmer m. Mary
d. Feb 1794 d.
In his will, dated 13 Feb 1794, proved 24 Feb 1794, Benjamin Palmer of Mamaroneck leaves son Thomas Palmer £80

when 21 and makes wife, Mary Palmer,the residuary legatee. Executors, wife Mary, Benjamin Griffen and Peter Allaire of
Mamaroneck. Wit: John Coles, John Nowlen, Elihu Palmer. Signed by mark.
---children of Benjamin Palmer & Mary
• Thomas Palmer
---Sources: Pitman, H. Minot, "Unrecorded Westchester County Wills" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Vol. 67, No. 1, Jan 1936, p. 76 (will of Benjamin
Palmer)

Palmer, Comfort
Comfort Palmer m. Jane
---children of Comfort Palmer & Jane
• Alexander Palmer, d. 19 May 1861 age 22; buried Quaker Meeting House Cemetery, North Salem, Westchester Co., NY
---Sources: Katz, B., Burial Grounds of North Salem in Westchester County, NY, 1976.

Palmer, Daniel
Daniel Palmer m. (prob) 1733 or later Elizabeth Pain/Payne
son of (widow of Thomas Osborne)

dau. of (prob) William Payne &
Sarah Knowling

---Sources: Genealogies of New Jersey Families, (online at genealogy.com), Volume I, (The Thomas Osborn Family), p. 639

Palmer, Daniel
Daniel Palmer m. 1 Jan 1803 Agnes Kent
son of Morris County, NJ dau. of
---Sources: New Jersey Marriage Index, 1680-1900 (County Clerkt Records) online at genealogy.com
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Palmer, Daniel
Daniel Palmer m. Hannah Herrick
son of dau. of Henry Herrick &
---Sources: Williams, J.C., History and Map of Danby [VT], Rutland, VT, 1869, p. 161

Palmer, Daniel
Daniel Palmer m. in or before 1800 Hannah
son of David Palmer & dau. of
Ann Field

b. (20 Oct 1767 North Salem, NY1) b. about 1784 (17864) (1780)
d. prob. before 1840 (19 Feb 1831 North Salem, NY1) d. 13 March 1871, age 87 (5 March 1874 aged

87.10.22 North Salem, NY1,4)
buried buried Chyd of Quaker Mtg. Hse., North Salem, NY

(her funeral at Friends’Meeting House, North
Salem, NY4)

Daniel Palmer was listed in the 1800 Federal Census, New York, Westchester County, North Salem, (Ancestry image 7) --
Household of Daniel Palmer -- 1 male under 10; 1 male 26-45; 1 female 16-26. Listed just before him were the households of
John Palmer, Stephen Townsend, and Gilbert Field. Listed just after him were the households of Sylvanus Palmer, Samuel
Allen, and Daniel [Hill? Hull?].
Daniel Palmer was listed in the 1810 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, p. 2 -- Household of

Daniel Palmer -- 1 male 16-25; 1 male 25-44; 1 female under 10; 1 female 16-25; 1 female 26-44. Listed just before him
were the households of Stephen Bloomer, Joseph Palmer, Sylvanus Palmer; listed just after him were the households of John
Palmer, David Baxter and Sarah Baxter.
Daniel Palmer was listed in the 1820 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, p. 1 -- Household of

Daniel Palmer -- 1 male 26-44; 1 male 45 & over; 4 females under 10; 1 female 26-44. Listed just before him were the house-
holds of John Dann, Oliver? Palmer, and John Palmer. Listed just after him were the households of Marks Baxter, Samuel
Field, and Samuel Wixen? Nixen?
Daniel Palmer was listed in the 1830 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, the household consisting

of 2 males between 5-10; 1 male 25-30; 1 male 60-70; 1 female under 5; 2 females 10-15; 2 females 15-20; 1 female 20-30; 1
female 40-50. Listed just before him were the families of John Dann and Stephen Van Tastle; listed just after him were the
families of John Palmer and Henry Blumer.
A Hannah Palmer was listed in the 1840 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Town of North Salem, the household

consisting of 3 males between 15 and 20; 1 female between 10 & 15; 2 females between 30 & 30; and one female aged 50-
60. Listed just before her were the households of Henry Bloomer and Charles Bloomer; listed just after her were the house-
holds of William Bloomer and Jas. Cable.
She was listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, p. 19, Dwelling 140, Family 163 --

Hannah Palmer, 62, value of real estate $500, b. NY; Elizabeth, 41, b. NY; Charlotte E.? Griffin, 24, b. NY; Charles J. Griffin,
4, b. NY.
1860 Federal Census, living in New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, p. 812 (Ancestry image 1), P.O. Pine’s Bridge,

NY, enumerated 10 July 1860,Dwelling 1118, Family 1121-- Hannah Palmer, 72, Farmer, value of real estate $4000, value
personal estate $1000, b. NY; Elizabeth Palmer, 50, b. NY; Caroline Palmer, 54?, b. NY; Charles Griffin, 14, b. NY; Walter
M. Palmer, 1, b. NY.
1870 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, p. 480 (p. 18) (Ancestry image 18) taken 1 Aug 1870,

Dwelling 145, Family 153 -- Palmer, Hannah, 85, Keeping House, value real estate $6,000; value personal estate $350; b.
NY; [Palmer], Elizabeth, 59, At Home, b. NY; [Palmer], Jane, 57, At Home, b. NY; Griffin, Caroline, 42, At Home, b. NY;
[Griffin?], Walter R., 11, Attending School, b. NY. [PAW note: I think this is Walter R. Palmer, son of Walter Palmer & his
first wife).
---children of Daniel Palmer & Hannah
• Gilbert Palmer
• Caroline Palmer (Charlotte), b. about 1806 NY; d. 11 Oct 1896 age 70; buried Quaker Burying Ground, North Salem, NY;
m. Charles Griffin

• Elizabeth Palmer, b. 22 Aug 1809 NY; d. 29 Sep 1882; buried Quaker Burying Ground, North Salem, NY.
Elizabeth Palmer, 70 (b. NY), Single, was listed as head of the household in the 1880 Federal Census, New York,

Westchester County, North Salem (p. 37, Supervisor’s Dist. No. 3, Enumeration Dist No. 116, taken 10 June 1880;
Dwelling 327, Family 364. Listed living with her was Caroline Griffin, [52?], Widow, her sister. Listed in the next
dwelling were Samuel A. [Coe?], 36 (b. NY), Married, Farmer, his wife Susan, 40 (b. NY) and his father-in-law, Lewis
Cable, 74 (b. NY), Widower, Carpenter (See Phoebe Palmer, below).

• Phoebe Palmer, b. 8 Oct 1811?; d. 25 Aug 1859; m. Lewis Cable. Samuel A. [Coe?], 36 (b. NY), Married, Farmer, his
wife Susan, 40 (b. NY) and his father-in-law, Lewis Cable, 74 (b. NY), Widower, Carpenter, were listed in the 1880
Federal Census, New York, Westchester County, North Salem (p. 37, Supervisor’s Dist. No. 3, Enumeration Dist No. 116,
taken 10 June 1880; Dwelling 328, Family 365.

• (poss) Gilbert Field Palmer, b. 18131
• Anne Palmer, b. about 1815 NY; d. 3 Aug 1890 age 75; buried Quaker Meeting House Cemetery, North Salem, NY; m.
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Charles Bloomer, son of Robert Bloomer & Susannah Angevine. He was b. 1808; d. 6 Sep 1875 age 67; buried Quaker
Meeting House Cemetery, North Salem, NY. She was probably the Ann Bloomer, 65, Widow, listed living alone in the
1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester County, North Salem (p. 37, Supervisor’s Dist. No. 3, Enumeration Dist
No. 116, taken 10 June 1880; Dwelling 333, Family 371.

• Jane Palmer, m. -?- Palmer
•Walter Palmer (Walter F. Palmer1), b. 25 October 1820 NY; died 23 May 1895 Somers, Westchester Co., NY; buried 27
May 1895 Huntington Rural Cemetery, Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY; m. (1) (prob) Emma L. Shapter; m. (2)Mary
Elizabeth Wetherill, widow of Erastus Worthington Nichols.

• (poss) Sarah Palmer
• (poss) James Palmer
---Sources:
[1] Unsourced Family Tree posted online at Ancestry.com;
[2] Death notice in 6 March 1874 New York Times, Historic Newspapers, online at Ancestry.com (Death of Mrs. Hannah Palmer);
Information from Elizabeth Hargan Kennedy, August 1989; 1880 Federal Census, Westchester County , North Salem, NY

Palmer, Daniel
Daniel Palmer m. Catherine Jane Purdy
son of dau. of Griffin Purdy* &

Pauline Irwin
b. b. 1821
---children of Daniel Palmer & Catherine Jane Purdy:
• Jane Palmer
• John Griffen Palmer, b. 1846
• Elijah Palmer, b. 1849
• Alexander Palmer, b. 1851
• Louisa Palmer, b. 1855
• Thomas W, Palmer, b. 1857
•Wallace E. Palmer, b. 1863
* Griffin Purdy was b. 31 Oct 1792 in Malagash, Nova Scotia
---Sources: Pedigree online Oct 2001 at Ancestry.com

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. (poss) 12 Nov 1747 Ann Field
son of Obadiah Palmer & (CT?) dau. of Samuel Field &
Anne DeBonrepos Mary Palmer

b. about 17214 Mamaroneck, Westchester Co., NY1,6 b. 25 Dec 1726 Flushing, NY6

d. before 10 March 1795 (14 Feb 1795 North Salem, NY4,6) d. 12 July 1794 North Salem, NY6
David Palmer lived at North Salem, Westchester County, N.Y. His Will, dated 10th day, 2nd month 1795 (which suggests

he was a Quaker) was recorded at Westchester Co. (Liber B) and probated March 10, 1795. The will of David Palmer of
North Salem "yeoman being at present unwell as to bodily health but sound in mind and memory but being convinced of the
uncertainty of life...Principally I will my soul to the Almighty God who gave it, and my body to the earth to be buried in a de-
cent and Christian like manner...and to what temporal estate I may be possessed of I give and devise in the following man-
ner—
Item 1. Son John Palmer—10 acres and a house and shop.
Item 2—Son Daniel Palmer—30 acres including the house, barn & all the buildings thereon and likewise---all my horses,

cattle, sheep and swine except what is hereafter mentioned and likewise all my farming [utensils?]
Item 3—son Sylvanus Palmer—8 acres of land "with his dwelling house and all buildings thereon"
Item 4—son David Palmer—between 8 and 9 acres which was formerly purchased from Benjamin Close.
Item 5—son Elias Palmer—twenty five pounds York money.
Item 6—I give to my daughter Hannah her choice of two cows and six sheep and likewise the privilege of one half of the

house and all the household furniture and her cows and sheep kept and privilege of firewood so long as she remains single
and in case she should marry she my said daughter Hannah shall give up any privilege to the house to be to Daniel Palmer
and one half of the household furniture in the house to be equally divided between my two daughters Elizabeth Stevenson
and Deborah Smith, etc.
Item 7—It is my will that all the remainder of my Real Estate be equally divided between my five sons namely John

Palmer, Sylvanus Palmer, David Palmer, Elias Palmer and Daniel Palmer.
The land devised to sons John and Daniel Palmer were adjoining lands in North Salem and were bounded by land of Jesse

Palmer.
The witnesses to the will were James Webb, Nathaniel Baxter and Thadeus Crane. Executors were sons John, Silvanus and

David.
In Third Month, 1760, a Committee of Oblong Monthly Meeting was appointed to visit Friends at Peach Pond and “con-

sider if it will not be convenient & for the Honour of Truth to have a Meeting settled in that neighborhood & have a Meeting
House of their own.” The Committee reported favorably and had selected the site for the house Sixth month, 1760. The house
was built in 1760 and enlarged in 1778. The Preparative Meeting was established Eleventh Month, 1779. Valley Preparative
Meeting was set off Sixth Month 30th, 1785. Peach Pond Preparative Meeting was laid down Eighth Month 6th, 1792, and
the members attached to Valley Preparative Meeting. In 1800 the Yearly Meeting directed that the Indulged Meeting of Peach
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Pond be joined to Amawalk Monthly Meeting. Peach Pond Meeting was laid down in 1810, and the members attached to
Salem Preparative Meeting near Goldens Bridge. The property is on the east side of Peach Lake, one mile south of Putnam
County line, and one mile West of the Connecticut line. The deed is dated 6th of 8th month, 1762 from David Palmer of
Salem, Westchester County, to Samuel Field of the Oblong in Dutchess County, “In behalf of Friends who are in scorn called
Quakers, and their assigns forever.”3
In 1793 David Palmer and Samuel Field were the principals mentioned in the erection of the Quaker Meeting house at

North Salem (Peach Pond/Peach Lake Meeting). This meeting house burned down about 1978/79 (arson, a fire set by
youths). It stood adjacent to the house that later belonged to Clayton Worthington Nichols; then David Hargan; and in 1989
occupied as a summer home by Elizabeth Hargan Kennedy and Eleanor Hargan Weiner.
Clayton Worthington Nichols acquired 1 April 1896 from the estate of Walter Palmer, dec'd (his stepfather) approximately

50 acres, known as the Walter Palmer farm. Elizabeth Hargan Kennedy talked of the house being enlarged and renovated by
1904, when her mother and father were married at the house.
---children of David Palmer & Anne Field:
• Elizabeth Palmer,b. 14 June 1748 (Oblong Quaker record); m. -?- Stevenson
• John Palmer, b. 23 Oct 1750 (Oblong Quaker record)
• Stephen Palmer, b. 23 Dec 1752 (Oblong Quaker Record)
• Silvanus Palmer, b. 18 Jan 1755 (Oblong Quaker record). He was probably the Sylvanus Palmer listed in the 1800 Federal
Census for North Salem with 2 males under 10; 2 males 10-16; 1 male 16-26; 1 male 26-45; 1 female under 10; 1 female
26-45.

• Jesse Palmer, b. 5 Jan 1757 (Oblong Quaker record)
• David Palmer, b. 8/9 Dec 1759 (Oblong Quaker record); d. 27 Nov 1845; m. 8 Oct 1797, Rebecca Field, dau. of
Joseph Field & Molly Denton.

• Daniel Palmer, b. 20 Oct 1767 North Salem, NY6; d. 19 Feb 1831 North Salem, NY6; m. Hannah -?-. Hannah -?- was b.
1780; d. 1874.6

• Elias Palmer, b. about 1763; m. about 1785 North Salem, Westchester Co., NY, Sarah Palmer, dau. of Thomas Palmer &
Helena Brower. She was b. about 1767 Newburgh, Orange Co., NY.2

• Hannah Palmer
• Deborah Palmer, m. -?- Smith
---Sources:
[1] Pedigree posted online at Ancestry.com Nov 1999 by Ron Friedel <rfriedel@csd.uwm.edu>;
[2] Pedigree posted online at Ancestry.com Dec 2001 by Larry Chesebro' <Larry@chesebro.net>;
[3] Typewritten account titled “Peach Lake Meeting” (with “Arthur H. Vail, Jr.” handwritten at the top of the page), found the the papers of Clayton Worthington Nichols, Jr.;
[4] Information online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in America;
[5] Theresa Hall, “Abstracts of Wills Recorded at White Plains, Westchester County, N.Y., Subsequent to May 1, 1787” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April

1925, p. 119 (Will of David Palmer);
[6] Unsourced Family Tree posted online at Ancestry.com;
Information from Elizabeth Hargan Kennedy, August 1989; Pierce, Frederick Clifton, Field Genealogy, Vol. I, Chicago. W. B. Conkey Company, 1901, p. 184, 186

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. -?- Terry
son of dau. of Col. Thomas Terry &
In May, 1780, he asked leave to take the produce of his father-in-law, Col. Thomas Terry (See Terry), from Plum Island. (F.

116) He may have served in the 4th Line (G. 48); in the 6th Dutchess (G. 68); and in Conn. (G. 96) One of the name fell at Ft.
Griswold, in 1781.
---Sources: Mather, Frederick Gregiry, The Refugees of 1776 from Long Island to Connecticut, 1913, reprinted by Clearfield Co., p. 495

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. Mary Russell
son of (widow of Dr.William Reynolds)

dau. of Timothy Russell &
Chloe Merrick

b. b. 24 Dec 1767
---Sources: Talcott, Alvan, Families of Early Guilford, Connecticut, reprinted 1997 Clearfield Books, Vol. II, p. 1028

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. 8 Oct 1797 Rebecca (Field?)
son of David Palmer & dau. of Joseph Field &
Ann Field Molly Denton

b. 8 Dec 1759 Oblong Quaker record b. 28 Feb 1764
d. 7 Nov 1845 d. 11 Jan 1843
He was probably of Peach Pond.

---children of David Palmer & Rebecca
• Alsop Palmer, b. 14 Dec 1798
• James H. Palmer, b. 28 Sep 1800
• Stephen F. Palmer, b. 21 April 1802
• Joseph Palmer, b. 5 July 1804
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• Comfort Palmer, b. 18 Sep 1806
---Sources: Quaker Records, Amawalk Monthly Meeting, Westchester Co., NY, online Aug 2000 at Ancestry.com

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. 16 Dec 1782 Lavina Vail
son of John Palmer & dau. of Israel Vail &
Hope -?- Rebecca Hobart

b. 1760 b. 12 June 1765
d. 1831 d. 11 Dec 1803
buried buried South Dover, Dutchess Co., NY
---children of David Palmer & Lavina Vail:
•Mary Palmer, b. 7 Jan'y 1784; m. 2 Feb'y 1801 Agrippa Sheldon. She, a widow, lived at South Dover, Dutchess Co. in
1851.

• Sarah Palmer, b. 20 Sep 1789
• John David Palmer, b. 27 Nov 1793 North Dover, Dutchess Co., NY; m. 18 Nov 1823 Elizabeth N. Palmer, dau. of
Michael Palmer & Sarah Northrop. They lived in Poughkeepsie & had 5 children.

• Abraham Palmer, b. 7 May 1796; d. 1876; m. Sarrah/Sally Stark of Pawling, NY
• Israel Palmer, b. 2 Feb 1799; d. 1 Feb 1813
•Micha Palmer, b. 13 Oct 1802; d. 19 Sep 1834, unmarried.
---Sources: Vail. Wm. Penn, Moses Vail., 1947, p. 144-145

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. Martha
son of Edward Palmer & dau. of
Nine Partners Quaker record: Cert to Danby 1-18-1797, a lad, rem with father, Martha, w of David, cert to Stanford 6-16-

1803, Cert to Coeymans 4-20-1809 for David, rein.
---Sources: Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. 7 May 1801 Dalilay Vansinckle [Delilah VanSickle?]
son of Morris Co., NJ dau. of
---Sources: New Jersey Marriage Index, 1680-1900 (County Court Records) online at genealogy.com

Palmer, David L.
David L. Palmer m. (1) Mary Ann Dibble
son of dau. of George Dibble &

Phebe Jessup
b. b. 1 Jan 1785

m. (2) -?-
David L. Palmer for many years resided at Jacksonville, Florida, where he died about 1874. In the early part of his life he

had large contracts with the Government for the supply of timber for the U. S. Navy Department.
---Sources: Jesup, Henry Griswold, Edward Jessup of West Farms, Westchester Co., New York, and His Descendants, Cambridge: John Wilson and Sons, 1887, p. 277

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. 27 Dec 1823 Ann Taylor
son of Warwick Dutch Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: New York #2, 1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at genealogy.com

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. Mary J.
b. about 1819-20 b. about 1827-28
They were listed in the 1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Somers, Dist 126, p. 20, Dwelling 188, Family

198: Palmer, David, 60, Farmer; Mary J. , 42, wife, Keeping House, plus two servants (farm laborers). and John Keeler, 40,
weaver.
---Sources: 1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Somers, Dist , p. 20, Dwelling 188, Family 198 (Family of David Palmer)

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. Jane
b. about 1823 b. about 1834 NY
They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New York, Kings Co., Brooklyn 11th Ward, 3rd District, p. 531-2, Family

261 (living in same dwelling (196) with Family 260 -- Russel R.? Cable, 35, Hatter, b. CT; Samanthy, 33, b. NY; Martha, 9,
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b. NY; and Ellenoria, 6, b. NY) -- David Palmer, 37, Hatter, value of personal estate $150, b. ?? [Ft?]; Jane, 26, b. NY;
Francis, 8, Male, b. NY; Walter Palmer, 6, b. NY; Emma, 4, b. NY; David H., 1, b. NY.
---children of David Palmer & Jane
• Francis Palmer, b. about 1852 NY
•Walter Palmer, b. about 1854 NY
• Emma Palmer, b. about 1856 NY
• David H. Palmer, b. about 1859 NY
---Sources: 1860 Federal Census, New York, Kings Co., Brooklyn 11th Ward, 3rd District, p. 531-2, Family 261 (Family of David Palmer)

Palmer, David
David Palmer m. 24 May 1863 Sarah S. Wilkin
son of Bergen Co., NJ dau. of
---Sources: New Jersey Marriage Index, 1680-1900 (County Court Records) online at genealogy.com

Palmer, Drake
Drake Palmer m. -?-
son of Nehemiah Palmer & dau. of
Jane Drake

b. 20th day 7th mo. 1713 Mamaroneck, Westchester Co., NY (Friends rec.) b.
Land Records, Liber G:408: Drake Palmer, yeoman, eldest son of Nehemiah Palmer of Mamaroneck, unto brother Aaron

Palmer, all right I have or may have, as eldest son of Nehemiah Palmer, and Jane his wife who was daughter to John Drake,
Esq., of Eastchester; either as heir at law to my sd. mother Jane, or to my grandfather John Drake, dec'd., to a certain Patent
in Eastchester, laid out to my grandfather John Drake, dec'd. Jan. 17, 1738.
On 27 Mar 1741 Drake Palmer of Eastchester and Sarah his wife, deeded land in Eastchester to his father, Nehemiah

Palmer of Mamaroneck (NYG&B Record, Apr. 1923, p. 132; Westchester Co. Land Records, Liber I:7).
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, July 1922, p. 224

Palmer, Drake
Drake Palmer m. Abigail
son of Benjamin Palmer & dau. of
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 195: Drake Palmer of Mamaroneck and Abigail his wife to brother Aaron

Palmer of the same town; land in Mamaroneck, bounded on the south by their father Benjamin Palmer's land and Harrison
Palmer's land. June 15, 1774.
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1923, p. 134

Palmer, Edmund
Edmund Palmer
d. 16 Aug 1869 age 75
buried Quaker Meeting House Cemetery, North Salem, Westchester Co., NY
---Sources: Katz, B., Burial Grounds of North Salem in Westchester County, NY, 1976.

Palmer, Edward
Edward Palmer m. 1761 Mary
---children of Edward Palmer & Mary
• Phebe Palmer, b. 13 May 1762 (Nine Partners Quaker Record)
• Nicholas Palmer, b. 18 July 1764 (Nine Partners Quaker Record)
• Rachel Palmer, b. 30 Sep 1766 (Nine Partners Quaker Record)
• Ezekiel Palmer, b. 7 March 1769 (Nine Partners Quaker record). Dis 1-4-1789 for taking an oath, keeping company in a

disorderly manner, etc.
•Mary Palmer, b. 25 June 1771 (Nine Partners Quaker Record)
• Edward Palmer, b. 1 Aug 1773 (Nine Partners Quaker Record)
• Naomi Palmer, b. 22 Oct 1775 (Nine Partners Quaker Record)
• Jeremiah Palmer, b. 1 Aug 1778 (Nine Partners Quaker Record)
---Sources: Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, Edwin H.
Edwin H. Palmer m. about 1853 NY Catherine Ann Johnson
son of dau. of Peter Van Houten Johnson &

Cornelia Blauvelt
b. March 1831 NY b. 4 Jan 1834 NY
d. 1911 d. 16 Dec 1886 age 52.11.12
buried Nanuet True Ref Ch Cem, Rockland Co., NY buried Nanuet True Ref Ch Cem
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They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New York, Rockland Co., Orangetown (Nyack P.O.), Dwelling 1133, Family
1339 (All b. NY) -- Edwin H. Palmer, 29, H. Carpenter; Catherine E. [Palmer], 26; Hellen M. [Palmer], 6; Emma C.
[Palmer], 3; Wm. Henry [Palmer], 1.
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New York, Rockland Co., Clarkstown (Nanuet P.O.), Dwelling 169, Family

182 (all b. NY) -- Palmer, Edwin H., 39, Carpenter; Catherine [Palmer], 36, Keeping House; Ellen M. [Palmer], 15; Emma C.
[Palmer], 13; William H. [Palmer], 11.
---children of Edwin H. Palmer & Catherine Ann Johnson:
• Ellen M. Palmer (Ellen Maria), b. 1854 NY; d. 1918; buried Nanuet True Ref Ch Cem, Rockland Co., NY;
m. (1)William H. Crouter; m. (2) David Gurnee. William H. Crouter was b. 8 July 1851; d. 4 April 1888; buried Nanuet
True Ref Ch Cem., Rockland Co., NY. David Gurnee was b. 1841; d. 1928; buried Nanuet True Ref Ch Cem., Rockland
Co., NY.

• Emma Coe Palmer, b., about 1857 NY; d. 1946
•William Henry Palmer, b. about 1859 NY
• George H. Palmer, b. about 1873 NY
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, New York and New Jersey Cemeteries, 1947 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (Nanuet True Reformed Church Ceme-
tery, Nanuet, Rockland Co., NY), p. 193

Palmer, Elihu
Elihu Palmer m. Johanna
son of Nehemiah Palmer & dau. of
Jane
15 April 1754 (Westchester Co., Land Records, Liber G, p. 545) -- Elihu Palmer of Mamaroneck and Johanna his wife, to

Nathan Palmer of Eastchester, Esq.; and Nehemiah Palmer, Junr., of Mamaroneck, yeoman, all right and title to one moiety or
half part of a tract of land within Mamaroneck, which was given unto ye said Elihu Palmer and Nehemiah Palmer, Junr., by
our honoured father Nehemiah Palmer of Mamaroneck as by his deeds to both of us. Same bounded by land which is the gift
of my sd. father, the property of his grandson, Drake Palmer.1
---Sources:
[1] Bristol, Theresa Hall, “Westchester County, N.Y., Miscellanea” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1922 (Vol. 53, No. 4), p. 327;

Palmer, Elias
Elias Palmer m. (1) Elizabeth
d. d. 5 Dec 1760 (Oblong Quaker record)

m. (2) -?-
---children of Elias Palmer & Elizabeth
• Hannah Palmer, b. 30 July 1741 (Oblong Quaker record)
• Anne Palmer, b. 6 June 1744 (Oblong Quaker record)
• Joannah Palmer, m. 24 Feb 1761 Oblong Monthly Meeting, Elijah Young, son of -?- Young & Sarah, of Mamaroneck
•Mary Palmer, b. 17 May 1746 (Oblong Quaker record)
• Jane Palmer, b. 9 May 1748 (Oblong Quaker record)
• Elias Palmer, b. 18 Oct 1750 (Oblong Quaker record); d. 16 Dec 1760 (Oblong Quaker record)
• Sarah Palmer, b. 13 May 1753 (Oblong Quaker record)
• Elizabeth Palmer, b. 23 May 1755 (Oblong Quaker record)
•William Palmer, b. 23 June 1758 (Oblong Quaker record)
---Sources: Oblong Quaker Monthly Meeting, Births and Deaths, Town of Pawling, Dutchess Co., NY at Ancestry.com; NYMarriages online at genealogy.com; New York #2,
1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at genealogy.com

Palmer, Elias
Elias Palmer m. about 1785 Sarah Palmer
son of David Palmer & North Salem, NY1 dau. of Gideon Palmer &
Anne Field Jane Wilson

b. 14 May 1762 North Salem, Westchester Co., NY b. 1765 North Salem, Westchester Co., NY
d. 29 June 1825 New Baltimore, Greene Co., NY d.
Elias moved, with his father-in-law, Gideon Palmer, sometime before 1790 to Coxsackie, Greene Co., NY, to the section

that later became New Baltimore, where he was a farmer.
---children of Elias Palmer & Sarah Palmer:
• Jane Palmer, b. about 1786; d. unmarried
• Daniel Palmer, b. 25 May 1789
• Anna Palmer, b. about 1791 Greenville, Green Co., NY; m. (1) about 1809 Onondaga Co., NY, James Post; m. (2)
Greene Akins

• Betsey Palmer, b. about 1793; m.William Haight
• Gideon Elias Palmer, b. 1795
•William Palmer, b. 30 May 1800
• Caleb Palmer, b. about 1803
---Sources:
[1] Pedigree posted online at Ancestry.com Dec 2001 by Larry Chesebro' <Larry@chesebro.net>;
Palmer, Horace Wilbur, Palmer Families in America, Vol. I1966, (online at Ancestry.com), p. 496
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Palmer, Elihu
Elihu Palmer m. Johanna
son of Nehemiah Palmer & dau. of
Jane Drake
Westchester Co. Land Records, Liber G:545: Elihu Palmer of Mamaroneck, and Johanna his wife, to Nathan Palmer of

Eastchester, Esq.; and Nehemiah Palmer, Junr., of Mamaroneck, yeoman, all right and title to one [m]oeity or half part of a
tract of land within Mamaroneck, which was given unto ye sd. Elihu Palmer and Nehemiah Palmer, Junr., by our honoured
father Nehemiah Palmer of Mamaroneck as by his deeds to both of us. Same bounded by "land which is the gift of my sd. fa-
ther, the property of his grandson Drake Palmer." April 15, 1754.
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1922, p. 327

Palmer, Elisha
Elisha Palmer m. Aletha Haight
son of dau. of Daniel Hait/Haight &
Daniel Hait, of Bedford, in his will dated 18 Feb 1800, mentioned dau. Aletha, the wife of Elisha Palmer.1

---Sources:
[1] Bristol, Theresa Hall, “Abstracts of Wills Recorded at White Plains, Westchester County, New York, Subsequent to May 1, 1787 (Liber A), in New York Genealogical &

Biographical Record, Jan 1926 (Vol. 57, No. 1), p. 8 (Will of Daniel Hait);

Palmer, Ephraim
Ephraim Palmer m. Rachel
d. before 19 Jan 1782 d.
In his will, he wrote: ...I, Ephraim Palmer, of Charlotte Precinct, Duchess County, being sick. All debts to be paid and

money due to me to be collected. I leave to my wife Rachel one-third of my homestead farm, except three acres in the north-
east corner, and one-third of all my movable estate, so long as she remains my widow. I leave to my son Silvanus a piece of
land which lyes in the northeast corner of my homestead farm, being three acres and sixty rods; Also a horse and my oldest
saddle, six sheep, besides what he has already had. The said piece of land is to run thirty rods north and south and eighteen
rods east and west. I leave to my son Uriah all the remainder of my homestead farm, besides what I have already given him.
And he is to maintain my son Ephraim in a decent manner during his life. As likewise Uriah is to pay out œ5 apiece to each
of these garls, Gehannah, Dorkes, and Rebecca, when he is 23 years of age. I also leave him the one-third of my farm given
to my wife, after her decease. I leave to my daughter Abigail £5, besides what I have given her. To my daughter Rachel £7. To
my three daughters, Gehannah, Dorkes, and Rebecca, each a bed and one cow and six sheep. I make my brothers, Nehemiah
Reynolds and Edward Palmer, executors." Dated December 10, 1774. Witnesses, David Husted, Reuben Palmer, Silvanus
Dewel, Jr. Proved, January 19, 1782. (The witnesses were Quakers.)
---children of Ephraim Palmer & Rachel
• Silvanus Palmer
• Uriah Palmer
• Ephraim Palmer
• Johanna Palmer
• Dorcas Palmer
• Rebecca Palmer
---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, 1777-83, (will of
Ephraim Palmer)

Palmer, Epinetus (Epenetus)
Epinetus Palmer m. (1) Sarah
son of dau. of
b. about 1783 NY b.

m. (2) Martha
b. about 1791 NY

They were listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, p. 20, Dwelling 149, Family 168 -
- Epinetus Palmer, 67, Farmer, value real estate $500, b. NY; Martha, 59, b. NY.
---children of Epenetus Palmer & Sarah
• Emily Palmer, b. 1829; d. 18 March 1864; m. 17 Sep 1848, Benjamin Benedict, son of Caleb Benedict & Ellis St. John.
He was b. 23 Aug 1824. They lived in Burlington, Iowa.

---Sources: 1850 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, p. 20, Dwelling 149, Family 168 (Family of Epinetus Palmer); Benedict, Henry Marvin., The Geneal-
ogy of the Benedicts in America, Joel Munsell. Albany, NY, 1870 (online at Genealogy.com), p. 112-113

Palmer, Ezrenutus
Ezrenutus Palmer m. -?-
d. before 13 Aug 1859 d.
He was of North Salem, Westchester Co., NY.

---children of Ezrenutus Palmer &
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• Julia Palmer, b. about 1823; d. about Aug 1859 (funeral 13 Aug 1859); m.William H. Whitford. At the time of her death
she lived at 119th st. between 1st and 2nd Aves, NYC.

---Sources: Death Notice in The New York Times, 13 Aug 1859, p. 5 (death of Juliad, wife of William H. Whitford, and dau. of the late Ezrenutus Palmer of North Salem)

Palmer, Friend Joseph
Friend Joseph Palmer m. (1) Nancy U.
son of Herod Palmer & dau. of
Jane Cable

b. 17 Nov 1836 Austerlitz, NY b.
d. 8 Feb 1901 North Salem, Westchester Co., NY d.
buried Quaker Meeting House Cem., North Salem, Westchester Co., NY1 buried

m. (2) before 10 July 1865 Frances A. Bloomer
dau. of Charles Bloomer &
Anna Palmer

b. 7 Jan 1844 North Salem, Westch. Co., NY
d. 18April 1913 (1916 age 72) North Salem, NY
buried Quaker Meeting House Cem,, No Salem1

They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, Dwelling 309, Family 328 --
Palmer, Friend J., 34, School Teacher, value real estate $1,500, b. NY; [Palmer], Frances A., 26, Keeping House, b. NY;
[Palmer], Charles L., 3, b. NY; Palmer, Jane, 59, House Keeper, value real estate $2,000, b. NY.
They were listed in the 1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Village of Purdys, Town of North Salem, Dist.

116, p. 33, Dwelling 282, Family 314 -- all b. NY; all parents b. NY -- Palmer, Friend J., 44, Farmer; Frances A., 36, wife,
Keeping house; Charles L. (or I.), 13, son, at school; Anna B., 8, daughter, at school; Carrie J., 5, daughter, at home; Emmet?.
8/12, b. Sep 1879; son, at home; Palmer, Jane, 69, Mother, Boarder, and 4 other boarders, two men, 2 women, all working in
milk factory.
---children of Friend J. Palmer & (2) Frances A. Bloomer:
• Charles Leroy Palmer, b. about 1866-67 NY; m. Florence D. Wilhorst
• Anna Berdella Palmer, b. about 1871-72 NY (or 1875); m. 24 June 1903, Charles E. Caswell. He was b. 1874.
• Carrie J. Palmer (Caribella), b. about 1874-75 NY (1873); d. 16 July 1939 Brooklyn, NY; m. 25 June 1901,
Harrison C. Glore, He was b. 1874.

• Ernest Lee Palmer, b. Sep 1879 NY; m. Florence E. Warner
---Sources:
[1] Katz, B., Burial Grounds of North Salem in Westchester County, NY, 1976;
1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Village of Purdys, Town of North Salem, Dist. 116, p. 33, Dwelling 282, Family 314 (Family of Friend J. Palmer); Pedigree
posted online at Ancestry.com

Palmer, George
George Palmer m. Mary A.
At the time of daughter Minnie’s death, in Oct 1861, they lived on Franklin Street, near Huron, Greenpoint, Brooklyn, NY.

---children of George Palmer & Mary A.
•Minnie M. Palmer, d. 8 Oct 1861 ae 10 months 24 days, Greenpoint, Brooklyn, NY
---Sources: Death Notice in The New York Times, 9 Oct 1861, p. 5 (death of Minnie M. Palmer)

Palmer, Gershom
Gershom Palmer m. 28 Nov 1667 Ann Denison
son of Walter Palmer & dau. of Capt. George Denison &
(2) Rebecca Short Ann Borodel

b. b. 20 May 1649
bp. Charlestown, MA bp.
d. 1719 Stonington, CT d. 1694 Stonington, CT

m. (2) November 1707 Elizabeth Peck
(widow of Major Samuel Mason)

Gershom Palmer came with his father to Stonington, CT. He was a deacon of Stonington first church.
---children of Gershom Palmer & (1) Ann Denison:
•Mercy Palmer, b. 1669
• Gershom Palmer, bp. 2 Sep 1677
• Ichabod Palmer, bp. 2 Sep 1677
•William Palmer, bp. 25 April 1678
• George Palmer, bp. 29 May 1680; bp. 29 May 1680 Stonington, CT; m. 11 March 1711 Stonington, CT, Hannah Palmer,
dau. of Joseph Palmer & Frances Prentice. She was b. 31 May 1694.

• Rebecca Palmer, bp. 1682; d.y.
• Ann Palmer, bp. 20 May 1682
•Walter Palmer, bp. 7 June 1685
• Elihu Palmer, bp. 6 May 1688
•Mary Palmer, bp. 8 June 1690
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• Rebecca Palmer, bp. 1 July 1694
---Sources: Genealogical and Family History of the State of Connecticut, Lewis Historical Pub. Co., 1911, Vol. I, p. 133; Genealogical and Biographical Record of New London
County, CT; Chicago, 1905: J. H. Beers and Co., p. 64

Palmer, Gideon
Gideon Palmer m. about 1764 Jane Wilson
son of Jonathan Palmer & dau. of Thomas Wilson &
Ann Favor Elizabeth Brooks

b. 19 April 1740 Greenwich, CT b. 17 March 1746 Ridgefield, CT
d. 4 Nov 1817 New Baltimore, Greene Co., NY d.
Gideon Palmer was in Upper Salem, Westchester Co., NY until about 1787 when he moved to Coxsackie, Greene Co., NY.

---Sources: Palmer, Horace Wilbur, Palmer Families in America, Vol. I1966, (online at Ancestry.com), p. 461

Palmer, Gilbert
Gilbert Palmer m. (poss. 1) 1761 Sarah
d. d. 15 March 1776, in 34th yr.

m. (poss 2?) 26 March 1778 Mary Sherman (Shearman)
Nine Partners Monthly Mtg. dau. of Edmund Sherman &
(banns 20 Feb 1778 Nine Hannah Kelly
Partners Monthly Meeting) b. 20 Feb 1747/48 Adams, MA (East Hoosac)

d. Danby, VT
Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, NY -- Cert fr Oblong 12-19-1782 for Gilbert, Cert to Saratoga 3-19-

1794 for Gilbert, rein.
Cert to Easton for Gilbert 3-19-1794, he having been there some time, Cert to E Hoosack 12-18-1782 for Mary.

---children of Gilbert Palmer & (1) Sarah
• Benjamin Palmer. Nine Partners Quaker record: Cert to E Hoosac, a lad 12-18-1782.
• Gilbert Palmer. Nine Partners Monthly Mtg. -- Cert to Oblong 12-18-1782 to live with Abner Hoag.
•Mary Palmer, m. (she of North Castle) 18 March 1769 (18th of 1st mo., 1769) Harrison Society of Friends, Daniel Tripp,
of North Castle, son of Anthony Tripp

• Sarah Palmer, m. 18 March 1775 Harrison Society of Friends, Benjamin Hopkins, of North Castle, son of
Thomas Hopkins

---Sources: Marriage Records of the Society of Friends in the Town of Harrison, N.Y. in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, January 1872:48, 49; Quaker Records on
Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York; New York #2, 1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at genealogy.com

Palmer, Gilbert
Gilbert Palmer m. 1805 Ruth Morey
son of Gilbert Palmer & dau. of
Mary Jackson

b. about 1778 Hillsdale, NY b. 1785
d. 1842 Austerlitz, NY d. 1870
---children of Gilbert Palmer & Ruth Morey:
• Gilbert G. Palmer, b. 1806 Hillsdale, NY; d. May 1884 Guilford, NY; m. Rebecca R. Winn
• Herod Palmer, b. about 1808 Hillsdale, NY; d. 1856 Hadlock, VA; m. Jane Cable.
• Stephen Morey Palmer, b. 1810 Hillsdale, NY; d. 11 Feb 1898 Hillsdale, NY; m. Sarah Ann Stickles
• Dewitt Clinton Palmer, b. 1812 Hillsdale, NY; d. March 1903 Hillsdale, NY; m.Mary Catherine Stickles
•Mary Charlotte Palmer, b. 20 Aug 1814 Hillsdale, NY; d. 10 April 1864; m. 29 Jan 1844, Alfred Curtis
• Ruth Marietta Palmer, b. 24 Feb 1817 Hillsdale, NY; m. Rutsen Hunter
• Jackson Palmer, b. about 1818 Hillsdale, NY; d. 1921 Hillsdale, NY; m. Angelina Curtis
---Sources: Pedigree posted online at Ancestry.comAug 25 2001 by Erica Evans <ericamae@aol.com>

Palmer, Gilbert F.
Gilbert Palmer m. Mary Raymond
b. about 1824 NY b.
d. 14 Feb 1864 age 30.6.6 d. 9 April 1894 age 77
buried Peach Lake Cemetery, North Salem, Westchester Co., NY buried Peach Lake Cemetery, North Salem, NY
He was listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, p. 21, Dwelling 150, Family 173 --

Gilbert Palmer, 26, Farmer, value real estate $4,000, b. NY; Mary, 33, b. NY; Emma E., 1, b. NY; Mary Fitzgerald, 40, b. Ire.;
Augustus Field, 50, Laborer, b. NY; same Dwelling, Family 174 -- Benjamin Raymond, 61 Farmer, value real estate $2,000, b.
CT; Sarah, 60, b. NY.
---Sources: 1850 Federal Census, New Uork, Westchester Co., North Salem, p. 21, Dwelling 150, Family 173 (Family of Gilbert Palmer); Katz, B., Burial Grounds of North Salem
in Westchester County, NY, 1976.

Palmer, Gilbert Field
Gilbert Field Palmer m. Carrie Maria Finch
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son of Walter Palmer & dau. of James Finch &
(2) Mary Elizabeth Wetherill Maria Lang Vail1

b. 11 Jan 1866 (Somers, Westchester Co., NY1) b. 13 Feb 1868 (North Salem,Westch. Co., NY1)
d. 2 March 1925 d. 8 Oct 1908
buried Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY buried Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY
They were listed in the 1900 Federal Census, New York State, Westchester County, North Salem Town, ED 101, sheet

no. 8B, Dwelling 197, Family 198 -- Gilbert F. Palmer, b. Jan 1866, age 34, married 10 yrs., b. NY, his parents b. NY,
Chocolate Manufacturer, Renting; Carry M. [Palmer], wife, b. Feb 1868, age 32, married 10 yrs., mother of 3 children, 3
now living, b. NY, her parents b. NY; Ralph F. [Palmer], son, b. Oct 1891, age 8, b. NJ; Walter P. [Palmer], son, b. Oct
1896, age 3, b. NY; James [T.?] [Palmer], son, b. July 1899, age 1, b. NY.
At the time of her death in 1908, she lived at 132 Van Buren St., Brooklyn, NY.3
He was listed in the 1910 United States Federal Census, New York, Kings Co., Brooklyn Ward 23, District 583, enumer-

ated 21 April 1910, 254 Tompkins Ave., Dwelling 254 (Multi-family dwelling), Family 197 (all b. NY except son Ralph, all
their parents b. NY) -- Palmer, Gilbert F., Head, 44, widower, Manufacturer, choc. & cran?; [Palmer], Ralph F., Son, 18, Sin-
gle, b. NJ, his parents b. NY; [Palmer], Walter, Son, 13; [Palmer], James V., Son, 11.
He was listed in the 1920 United States Federal Census, Massachusetts, Bristol Co., Mansfield, District 106, enumerated

26-28 Jan 1920, South Main Street, Dwelling 176, Family 205 -- Palmer, Gilbert F., Head, Renting, age 54, Widower, b. NY,
his parents b. NY, Manager, Chocolate Refiners, Inc.; [Palmer], James V., Son, 21, Single, b. NY, his parents b. NY.
---children of Gilbert Field Palmer & Carrie Maria Finch:
• Ralph Finch Palmer (Rev.?), b. 23 Oct 1891 Camden, Camden Co., NJ; d. 22 Feb 1979 Lexington, MA; buried
Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY; m. (1) Monday, 19 June 1916 Greene Avenue Baptist Church, Brooklyn, NY, Ethel Major,
dau. of Dr. George M. Major2. She was b. 12 May 1890; d. 28 March 1923; buried Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY. Ralph
Finch Palmer m. (2)Mildred Beryl Thomas, dau. of Harry Thomas &Abbie Brown. Mildred Beryl Thomas was b. 13
Feb 1901 Sangerville, ME; d. 10 April 1980 Cambridge, MA.
Ralph Finch Palmer was a graduate of Williams College, class of 1915. He then attended Louisville Seminary, in the

south.2
•Walter Palmer, m. Helen Geiser. They had children: Walter Vail Palmer; Michael C. Palmer.
• James Vail Palmer, b. about 1899 NY
---Sources:
[1] Pedigree posted online at Ancestry.com Sep 29 2001 by Peter McManus <pmcmanus@ix.netcom.com>;
[2] Marriage notice in the Brooklyn Daily Eagle, 20 June 1916, p. 9, online at <http://www.fultonhistory.com/Fulton.html> (NY Newspapers);
[3] Death notice for Carrie M. Finch, wife of Gilbert F. Palmer, in the Brooklyn Daily Eagle, 9 Oct 1908 online at <http://www.fultonhistory.com/Fulton.html> (NY

Newspapers);
Nichols, Palmer & Hargan burials in Huntington, N.Y., a list written by Elizabeth Hargan Kennedy

Palmer, Harrison
Harrison Palmer m. -?-
son of (prob) Aaron Palmer & dau. of
Elizabeth Cornell

b. 12 Dec 1751 Westchester Co., NY b.
d. 11 May 1814, age 62 d.

m. (2) 15 March 1788 Phebe Lyon
dau. of Peter Lyon of Northcastle &

---Sources: Hinshaw, William Wade, Encyclopedia of Quaker Genealogy, Vol III, New York Monthly Meeting, p. 245

Palmer, Harrison
Harrison Palmer m. Phebe
b. about 1766 b.
d. 9 Jan 1849, age 82 (NY Quaker record) d.
---children of Harrison Palmer & Phebe
• Richard Palmer, b. North Castle, Westchester Co., NY; d. 8 Dec 1824, age 35 (NYQuaker record); m. 17 April 1816
Westchester, Eliza -?-, dau. of John (decd) & Elizabeth. She d. 21 June 1857 Westchester.

• Harrison Palmer
• Hannah F. Palmer, m. (1) 1825 NY Quaker record, Charles Bruff, son of Christopher Bruff & Mary, of Talbot Co., MD;
m. (2) 1854 NY Quaker record, Abel Adams

---Sources: Hinshaw, William Wade, Encyclopedia of Quaker Genealogy, Vol III, New York Monthly Meeting, p. 245

Palmer, Henry
Henry Palmer m. 25 Sep 1768 NY2 Hannah Knapp (Henne Knep)
son of (poss) Thomas Palmer & dau. of Benjamin Knapp &
Susanna Hunt Susannah Miller

b. 17432 (or 20 July 1740)2 b. 16 Oct 1746 Greenwich, Fairfield Co., CT
bp. bp. 10 Sep 1749 St. John’s Epis. Ch, Stamford, CT
d. 15 July 18062 d. 5 May 1833 near Nyack, Rockland Co., NY
buried Hook Cem., Old Mt. Rd., near Clarkstown, Rockland Co., NY buried Hook Cem., Old Mt. Rd., near Clarkstown
Henry Palmer, received that part of Benjamin Knapp's land situated in Upper Nyack, [near Nassau], Rockland Co, NY, in
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1787, by his wifes right of inheritence. He was a Rev War Soldier.1
Henry Palmer of Clarkstown, in his will dated Apr. 14, 1806, probated Oct. 10, 1806. Mentioned Wife, Hannah; Son,

William; Son, James, North part of farm; To daus., Elizabeth - wife of Abraham Remsen, Nancy - wife of John Acker, Mary -
wife of John Remsen, and Margaret - youngest daughter, all that part of my farm south of a line beginning at Hudson River;
Dau. Rachel and her children. Executors: Wife, Hannah, Son-in-law, John Acker, and Nicholas Williamson.
---children of Henry Palmer & Hannah Knapp:
• James Palmer
• Elizabeth Palmer, b. 1775; m. 18 June 1794 Kakiat Ref Ch, Abraham Ramson (Remsen), son of Aert Remsen & (1)
Geertje Meyer.

•William Palmer, b. 1779; d. 4 Jan 1859; m. 24 May 1798 Tappan Ref Ch, Cathlyntje Smith, dau. of John Smith &
Elizabeth Remsen.

• Rachel Palmer, m. -?-
• Nancy Palmer (Anne), m. 9 April 1801 Tappan Ref Ch, John J. Eckerson
•Maria Pelmer (Polly), b. 25 June 1787; bp. 20 June 1787 Clarkstown Ref Ch (no wit); m. 24 Dec 1803 Tappan Ref Ch,
John Remsen

• Peggie Pemmer (Margaret), b. 25 April 1791; bp. 22 May 1791 Clarkstown Ref Ch (no wit)
---Sources:
[1] Information Online 5 January 1998 From Fred Knapp (Fred H Knapp, 30326 Highway - AB, Richland, MO 65556-7438), <fritz@fidnet.com>;
[2] Information online Dec 1997, Palmer List, from Carol Griswold Salli <tsalli@prodigy.net>;
Cole, David, (Clarkstown Ref Church Baptisms, included in) History of Rockland County, New York, 1884 (reprinted 1986; Wills & Estates in Rockland County to the End of the
Year 1850, NY, Budke Collection BC-68, Compiled by George H. Budke, 1921, transcribed 2003 by Bruce E. Hopper (Budke No. 102, will of Henry Palmer)

Palmer, Henry Bogert
Henry Bogert Palmer m. (1) Mary Margaret Huyler
son of Alpha Palmer & dau. of Barent/Barney Huyler &
Elizabeth Brickell Maria Blauvelt

b. 4 April 1840 NYC2 b. 14 May 1838
bp. bp. 30 June 1838 Tappan Ref Ch
d. d. 23 Aug 1869

m. (2) 28 April 1875 Kate N. Campbell
Brooklyn, NY, by dau. of
Rev. Dr. Joseph T.
Duryea1 b. 22 May 1850 (Nov 1850)

They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., New York City, Ward 9, District 2, p. 241, enu-
merated 9 July 1860, Dwelling 737 (multi-family dwelling), Family 1808 -- Alfred Palmer [should be Alpha Palmer], 52,
Carman, value personal estate $500, b. NJ; Elizth [Palmer], 50, b. NJ; Henry [Palmer], 22, b. NY; Mary [Palmer], 24, b. NJ;
Wm. [Palmer], 2, b. NY; Benjn [Palmer], 3, b. NY; Jno. [Palmer], 16, Clerk, b. NY; Rachael [Palmer], 14, b. NY.
They were listed in the 1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Palisades Township, District 41, Borough of

Tenafly, p. 36, enumerated 16 June 1900, Dwelling 276, Family 203 -- Palmer, Henry B., Head, b. Apr 1840, age 60, married
25 yrs., b. NY, his father b. NY, his mother b. NJ, President of Dye Works, owned home; [Palmer], Kate N., Wife, b. Nov
1850, age 49, married 25 yrs., mother of 3 children, 3 children then livingb. NY, her parents b. NY; [Palmer], Florence L.,
daughter, b. Mar 1877, age 23, Single, b. NJ, at school; [Palmer], Mabel M., daughter, b. Mar 1881, age 19, Single, b. NJ, at
school; [Palmer], Lillian N., daughter, b. Dec 1885, age 14, b. NJ, atschool; Donnelly, Mary, Servant, b. Jan 1882, age 18,
Single, b. Ireland, her parents b. Ireland, House Maid.
---children of Henry Bogert Palmer & (1) Mary Margaret Huyler:
• Benjamin Palmer, b. about 1857 NY
•William Palmer, b. about 1858 NY
---children of Henry Bogert Palmer & (2) Kate N. Campbell:
• Florence L. Palmer, b. March 1877 NJ
•Mabel M. Palmer, b. March 1881 NJ
• Lilliam N. Palmer, b. Dec 1885 NJ
---Sources:
[1] Barber, Getrude A., New York, Marriage Newspaper Extracts, 1801-1880, Record for Henry B Palmer-Kate N. Campbell marriage, p. 89, Brooklyn Eagle, issue of 29 April 1875;
[2] U.S. Passport Application 21 June 1890 Record for Henry B Palmer, online at Ancestry.com;
Kelly, Arthur C. M., Baptism Record of the Tappan Reformed Church, Tappan, Rockland County, NY, 1694-1899, Kinship, 1998

Palmer, Herod
Herod Palmer m. before 1836 Jane Cable
son of Gilbert Palmer & dau. of
Ruth Morey

b. about 1808 Columbia Co., NY b. about 1816
d. 1856 Hadlock, Northampton Co., VA d. 18 March 1888 North Salem, Westchester

Co., NY
---children of Herod Palmer & Jane Cable:
• Friend Joseph Palmer, b. 17 Nov 1836 Columbia Co., NY; d. 8 Feb 1901 North Salem, Westchester Co., NY; m. 10 July
1865, Frances A. Bloomer
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Palmer, Isaac
Isaac Palmer m. Mary Jane Brower
---children of Isaac Palmer & Mary Jane Brower:
• Isaac Newton Palmer, b. 14 Feb 1862; bp. 24 Sep 1864 Clarkstown Ref Ch (no wit)
---Sources: Kelly, Arthur C. M., Baptism Record of the Clarkstown Reformed Church, West Nyack, Rockland County, NY 1749-1899, Kinship 1998

Palmer, Israel
Israel Palmer m. Elmira
b. about 1814 NY b. about 1824 NY
They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census. Illinois, Henry Co., Cambridge, p. 291, Dwelling 2205, Family 2105 -- Israel

Palmer, 46, Farmer, b. NY; Elmira Palmer, 36, wife, b. NY; Chas. Palmer, 15, b. PA; Geo. Palmer, 11, b. PA; Samson?
Palmer, 9, male, b. PA; Eugene Palmer, 6, b. PA; Jno. V. B. Palmer, 2, b. IL.
---Sources: 1860 Federal Census. Illinois, Henry Co., Cambridge, p. 291, Dwelling 2205, Family 2105 (Family of Israel Palmer)

Palmer, Jabesh
Jabesh Palmer
son of Nathan Palmer &
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P. 12: Jabesh Palmer of Eastchester, Mariner, to Benjamin Palmer and Aaron

Palmer of Mamaroneck, land in Eastchester, "all the land within sd. bounds as the same was conveyed by Nehemiah Palmer
to Nathan Palmer, father of the sd. Jabesh Palmer." Jan. 4, 1775.
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 33: Benjamin Palmer and Mary his wife and Aaron Palmer and Sarah his wife,

both of Mamaroneck to Stephen Ward of Eastchester, all that tract of land in Eastchester at Sellick's Landing, lately pur-
chased of Jabesh Palmer, surviving son and heir of Nathan Palmer, late of Eastchester, dec'd. Jan. 27, 1775.
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1923, p. 132.;
New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1923, p. 132): Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P. 12

Palmer, Jacob
Jacob Palmer m. 30 July 1842 Margaret Peterson
son of Saddle Riv. Luth Ch dau. of
In the marriage record, they are both "of Ramapo."

---Sources: Westervelt, Frances A., Bergen County New Jersey Marriage Records, 1929, p. 84

Palmer, James
James Palmer m. 14 Jan 1761 Susanna Tripp
son of (Purchase Quaker record) dau. of James Tripp &

Anna
---Sources: Purchase Monthly Meeting, Harrison, Westchester County, New York, Quaker Records at Ancestry.com

Palmer, James
James Palmer m. Deborah
son of -?- Palmer & dau. of
Anna

d. before 26 May 1776 d.
In his will dated 15 Aug 1775, probated 26 May 1776, "James Palmer, of the Precinct of Haverstraw, in Orange County"

wrote: being weak in body. "My Body to be buried without Pomp or State" and all debts paid. I leave to my daughter, Susan-
nah Palmer, £200, "for the bringing up of my said daughter in the fear and love of God, and to have sufficient schooling, so
that she can read and write, and she shall learn a trade such as she shall choose." And if my wife Deborah shall not bring up
my child according to my will, she is to be removed to my mother, Anna Palmer. I leave to my mother £40, "the cash is in the
hands of my wife where she shall git it." I leave to my nephew, Harry Palmer, son of my brother Richard, "one beaver hatt." I
leave to my nephew, William Palmer, son of Richard, (???). I leave to my wife Deborah, all my estate real and personal, and
one house in New York, and all movables, and she is to pay all debts. "My wife shall sell all my wearing apparell, such as
coats, jackets, and breeches." "But my shirts and two striped jackets I give to my child to make use of as she thinks proper." I
make Michael Cornellisen, of Nyack, "and Aury Smith, of this place," executors. Dated August 15, 1775. Witnesses, Jere-
miah Williamsen, John Smith, Andries Onderdonk. Proved in New York, May 26, 1776.
---children of James Palmer & Deborah
• Susannah Palmer
---Sources:Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol. VIII, 1771-
1776, pub. 1899, p. 345 (will of James Palmer)

Palmer, James
James Palmer m. 8 Aug 1768 Rebecca Knapp
son of Kings Co., NY dau. of Benjamin Knapp &
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Susannah Miller
b. b. about 1750 Greenwich, Fairfield Co., CT
d. d. Haverstraw, Rockland Co., NY
---Sources: Information Online January 1998 From Fred Knapp (Fred H Knapp, 30326 Highway - AB, Richland, MO 65556-7438), <fritz@fidnet.com>;

Palmer, James
James Palmer m. Sarah
b. b. about 1767
d. d. 27 Feb 1831, age 63
buried buried Goodwill Cem., Montgomery, NY
---Sources: Inscriptions online at <http://www.interment.net>, Goodwill Cemetery, Evangelical Presbyterian Ch, Rte. 208, Montgomery, Orange Co., NY

Palmer, James
James Palmer m. 28 July 1804 Anna Bogert
son of Tappan Ref Ch dau. of

(he of Clarkstown;
b. she of Tappan) b.
---Sources: “Betrothals and Marriages of the Dutch Reformed Church of Tappan, Rockland County, NY” in The New York Genealogical and Biographical Record, serialized, be-
ginning in issue Vol. LXXXIV, No. 3 (July 1953)

Palmer, James W.
James W. Palmer m. Rachel D.
b. 8 Jan 1858 NJ b. 1 Jan 1862 NJ
d. d. 26 May 1904
buried buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd,

Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ
They were listed in the 1900 Federal Census, New Jersey, Bergen Co., Palisades Township, District 7, Borough of Tenafly,

p. 6, enumerated 8 June 1900, Dwelling 170, Family 170 -- Palmer, James W., Head, b. 8 Jan 1858, age 42, married 21 yrs.,
b. NJ, his parents b. NY, Retired, owned home; [Palmer], Rachel D., Wife, b. 1 Jan 1862, age 38, married 21 yrs., mother of 4
children, 3 children then living, b. NJ, her parents b. NJ; Worth, Mabel D., Daughter, b. June 5, 1881, age 18, married 5/12, b.
NJ; Palmer, Jesse T., Son, b. 22 Aug 1885, age 16, b. NY, his parents b. NJ; [Palmer], Edith S., Daughter, b. 6 Feb 1887, age
13, b. NJ, her parents b. NJ; Worth, Brazilla G., Son in Law, b. 5 Jan 1880, age 19, b. NJ, his parents b. NC, Mch Engineer;
Jordan, Alfred, Ser., black, b. 28 Feb 1880, age 20, Single, b. NC, his parents b. NC, Laborer
---children of James W. Palmer & Rachel D.
•Mabel D. Palmer, b. 5 June 1881 NJ; m. about 1900, Brazilla G. Worth [Barzilla?]
• Jesse T. Palmer, b. 22 Aug 1885 NY
•Willie S. Palmer, b, 1885; d. 17 Feb 1886 age 0.4.15; buried South Schraalenburgh Ref Chyd, Bergenfield, Bergen Co., NJ
• Edith S. Palmer, b. 6 Feb 1887 NJ
---Sources: Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, Thirty Seven Cemeteries, 1946 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books) (North Schraalenburgh Church Yard, Dumont, Bergen
Co., NJ), p. 114

Palmer, Jesse
Jesse Palmer m. Mary Ann Tallman
b. about 1823 b. about 1825
d. 5 March 1887 aged 64 d. 21 Feb 1861 aged 35.7.38
buried Oak Hill Cem., Nyack, Rockland Co., NY buried Oak Hill Cem., Nyack, NY
---Sources: Barber, Gertrude A. , Gravestone inscriptions of the Oak Hill Cemetery, Nyack, N.Y, 1934 (typescript), p. 80 (online at HeritageQuest)

Palmer, Jesse B.
Jesse B. Palmer m. Louisa M.
son of (prob) Solomon Palmer & dau. of
Sophia

d. 1912 Baldwinsville, NY d. 1916 Baldwinsville, NY
He was of Clarkstown, Rockland Co., NY when on 8 March 1868 Abrose J. Palmer of Lysander, Onondaga Co., NY

deeded land in Lysander to him.
---children of Jesse B. Palmer & Louisa M.
• Solomon S. Palmer, m. Bertha -?-. They lived at Baldwinsville, NY.
• Katherine Palmer, m. -?- Morse
• Jessie E. Palmer, m. -?- Cornell
---Sources: Palmer, Horace Wilbur, Palmer Families in America, Vol. I1966, (online at Ancestry.com), p. 371

Palmer, John
John Palmer m. Bridget Clarke
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son of William Palmer & (divorcee of Capt. Thomas Baxter)
(1) (poss) Sarah Heath dau. of Robert Clarke &

b. about 1625 b.
Bridget divorced Thomas Baxter for desertion, in May 1662, and m. (2) John Palmer. Bridget Baxter sold to John Makew

land which he recorded 28 Mar. 1661. Bridget Palmer acknowledged, 16 Jan. 1667 [1667/8], that she sold land to Simon
Couch before she m. John Palmer.
In March 1661/2, Bridget Baxter petitioned for divorce, and a letter alleged to have been written by Baxter to his wife in

England was put in evidence. Mr. Gould, Mr. Sherman, and Mr. William Hill were ordered to compare the letter with Baxter's
other writings. In May, the divorce was granted; "and whereas the estate that her husband Baxter left with her is sold to pay
debts, all excepting a bed and her wearing aparell," the Court prohibited the creditors from "seizing ye remainder, vntil ye
Coun see cause to ye contrary."
In Liber B., Westchester Co. Land Records, p. 59: Court of General Sessions, Hartford, May 15, 1662. Bridget Baxter by

the authority of this Court, upon --- solid reasons and evidence, freed from her conjugal bond to her husband Thomas Baxter;
and the estate of Thomas Baxter was sold to pay his debts, all excepting her bed and wearing apparel. Recorded at Westch-
ester 25 Jan 1689/90.
30 Nov 1692 (White Plains, Westchester Co. Deeds) -- Bridget Palmer, widow of John, late of Westchester, Francis

Doughty of Flushing and Mary his wife, eldest daughter of John Palmer, Thomas Farington of Flushing and Abigail, his wife,
second daughter of John Palmer and Bridget Palmer, Jr., youngest daughter of John Palmer, all united conveying land in
Westchester County from Frogs Neck on the Sound to the Bronx River, to Thomas Baxter.1
7 Dec 1692 (Westchester Town Records, Book 3, p. 86) -- There had previously been an exchange of land between Mary

Oakley, then widow of Miles Oakley, and John Palmer, now dec’d. “I, the said Mary Oakley, with the consent of my father
Edward Waters, and my now husband Abram Brown, acknowledge to have exchanged with John Palmer six acres in the Ox
pasture in Frong;s Neck, which my father Edward Waters gave my said husband Miles Oakley, dec’d, in lieu of seven acres
lying west from the great swamp, and east to the hogg swamp.” Signed by Edward Waters, Mary Oakley, alias Brown, Brid-
get Palmer, Sr., Francis Doughty, Mary Doughty, Thomas Farrington, Abigail Farrington, Bridget Palmer, Jr.2
---children of John Palmer & Bridget Clarke:
•Mary Palmer, m. about 1686, Francis Doughty, son of Elias Doughty & Sarah -?-.
• Abigail Palmer, m. Thomas Farrington
• Bridget Palmer
---Sources:
[1] Doty, Ethan Allen, “The Doughty Family of Long Island” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, July 1912 (Vol. 43, No. 3), p. 281;
[2] Canfield, Amos, “Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea: Abstracts from the Records of the Town of Westchester, New York, now at the Comptroller’s Office, Municipal

Building, New York City” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1929 (Vol. 60, No. 4), p. 305;
Information online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in Ameroca; Bristol, Theresa Hall, “Westchester
County, N.Y. Miscellanea” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1923, p. 393 (Liber B, Westchester Co. Land Records); Jacobus, Donald Lines, History and Ge-
nealogy of the Families of Old Fairfield, vol.1, Tuttle, Morehouse & Taylor Company, CT, 1930, p. 39

Palmer, John
John Palmer m. 31 Oct 1700 Rebecca Baxter
son of Sylvanus Palmer & (Town of Westchester dau. of Thomas Baxter &
Mary records) “by James Mott, Rebecca

b. J.P. of Momorinack”2 b.
d. before 30 Dec 1747 d.
His sons Joseph and Benjamin became proprietors of City Island.
Land Records, Liber G:191: John Palmer of Westchester, yeoman, to beloved daughter Phebe, wife of Joshua Pell of ye

Manor of Pelham, Gent., one negro woman called Jenny, ae 20 years, one negro boy called Lewy, ae. 3 years, and one other
negro boy called Tony ae. almost 2 yrs. Feb. 14, 1734. Whereas I, John Palmer, abovesd., have delivered to my son-in-law,
Joshua Pell, diveres cattle and several quantities of household goods; I do hereby declare ye same to be a free gift. 14 Feb.
1734.1
In his will, he wrote: ...I, John Palmer, of the Borrough town of Westchester, being in a low, weak state of body. I leave to

my wife all that my lots of land that lie on the west side of Frogs Neck, known by the name of the two houses, which I
bought of one Bailey, with the appurtenances. I leave to my son Joseph, all my apparell. To my daughter Esther, my negro
girl "Lucy," and two feather beds, etc. To my daughter Martha, my negro boy "Jack." All the rest of household goods to my
wife Rebecca, and to my daughters Esther and Martha. I leave to my sons Philip and Marcus all my salt meadow that lies
within the bounds of their deed from me, heretofore made, except 2 coves of meadow that lie on the lower end of the Cove,
on the south side of the brook. I leave to my sons Lewis and Benjamin, all the rest of my real estate, house, barn, orchard,
etc.; Also a £25 right in the Sheep Pasture; Also my negroes, horses, and cattle, and they are to pay to my wife £40, and to my
daughter Martha, £40. I leave to my son John £5, and to my son Isaac £5; to my son Thomas £10; I having already provided
for these sons according to my ability. My wife is to have the use of the Old House that I built first, except the cellar, to live
in during her widowhood, and then to my sons Lewis and Benjamin. I make my son Philip and my friend Anthony Bartow,
executors. Dated November 15, 1747. Witnesses, John Bartow, Moses Mullinex, Nathaniel Lewis. Proved, before Israel
Honeywell, Esq., December 30, 1747.
In her will, she wrote: ...I, Rebecca Palmer, of the Borrough Town of Westchester, widow, being advanced in years. I leave

to John Palmer, son of my eldest son, £3. I leave to my granddaughters, Rebecca, Easter, and Rachel, the children of my son,
John Palmer, £4. To Sarah, daughter of Joshua Pell, "one silver table spoon, of the value of 21 shillings." To my daughter
Martha, wife of Benjamin Morell, I leave all that my dwelling house and lots situate upon Minifords Island in the Manor of
Pelham, which I bought of Enoch Hunt and Joseph Mullinex, during her life and then to her daughter Mary. If she dies with-
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out issue, then to Ann, daughter of Benjamin Palmer. I leave to my daughter Martha "one small Iron Pot, and one hog and my
Poultry, and the bed I commonly lie on." My executors are to put on good security £50 for my daughter Martha, and all my
wearing apparell. My executors are to sell all the rest and divide among my children. I make my sons, Philip and Benjamin,
and my grandson, Joshua Pell, Jr., executors. Dated October 18, 1771. Witnesses, Samuel Seabury, James Lewis, Enoch
Hunt. Proved, April 10, 1773.
---children of John Palmer & Rebecca Baxter:
• Joseph Palmer
• Philip Palmer. Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P 381: Philip Palmer of Westchester, Gent., to his brother
Joseph Palmer of the same place, land which their brother Lewis Palmer and Rachel his wife, in 1756 had conveyed to sd.
Philip Palmer, a part of the land left to Lewis and Benjamin Palmer by the will of their father, John Palmer, Gent.,
dec'd., same adjoining land of Marcus Palmer. Apr. 15, 1771. (NYG&B Record, January 1923, p. 47)

•Marcus Palmer
• Lewis Palmer
• Benjamin Palmer, m. -?-
• Esther Palmer
•Martha Palmer, m. Benjamin Morell
• Thomas Palmer
• Isaac Palmer
• Phebe Palmer, m. Joshua Pell
• John Palmer, m. -?-
---Sources:
[1] "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1922, p. 25;
[2] Canfield, Amos, “Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea: Abstracts from the Records of the Town of Westchester, New York, now at the Comptroller’s Office, Municipal

Building, New York City” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1929 (Vol. 60, No. 4), p. 304;
Palmer Record of Second Reunion: Supplement to Vol. I of Palmer Records. Addresses Poems, Proceedings of the Second Palmer Family Reunion, held at Stonington, Conn., Au-
gust 10, 11, & 12 1882 (borrowed from NEHGS) "The Palmers of Westchester Co., N.Y.," by Prof. Joseph H. Palmer of Yonkers; Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File
in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol IV 1744-1753, p. 148 (will of John Palmer); Pelletreau, William S., Ab-
stracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol VIII 1771-1776, p. 119 (will of Rebecca Palmer)

Palmer, Jean
Jean Palmer m. Ester Chadeayne
son of dau. of Henry Chadeayne &

Blanche De Bonrepos
---children of Jean Palmer & Ester Chadeayne:
• Henry Palme, bp. 20 Oct 1754 NYC French Ch (wit: Henry Chadeayne (gf), and the child’s mother)
---Sources: New York French Church Baptisms 1688-1802, online at <http://homepages.rootsweb.com/~rbillard/french_baptisms.htm> [transcribed by Robert Billard]. from book
ed. Alfred V. Wittmeyer

Palmer, John
John Palmer
(Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P. 579: Lewis Palmer and Benjamin Palmer, two sons of John Palmer, Gent., late

of Westchester, dec'd., divided their land. Benjamin Palmer with wife Sarah sold his share to Joseph Palmer, May 8. 1762.
---children of John Palmer
• Lewis Palmer
• Benjamin Palmer, m. Sarah -?- (Baxter?)
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in NYG&B Record, Oct 1922, p. 328

Palmer, John
John Palmer m. Elizabeth
son of Silvanus Palmer & dau. of
Mortgages, Liber A:3: John Palmer of Mamaroneck, "Seinner" to John Stevens of Mamaroneck, yeoman, houses, barns,

mills, lands (etc.) in Mamaroneck of his father Silvanus Palmer, dec'd. June 8, 1755.
31 May 1762 (Mamaroneck Deeds, p. 29) -- John Palmer of Mamaroneck and Elizabeth his wife to Josiah Disbrow of the

same place, the great house and land in Mamaroneck that my honoured father died deized of, on the north side of the N. Y.
Post Road, bounded by land of the widow Elizabeth Allair which she purchased of Solomon Palmer and land of William
Ladrine.1
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 60: John Palmer of the city of New York, Mariner, and Elizabeth his wife to

William Brown of Mamaroneck, "a part of that farm that my Honoured Father, Silvanus Palmer, dyed seized of," May 11,
1768.
---Sources:
[1] Bristol, Theresa Hall, “Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, July 1927 (Vol. 58, No. 3), (Mamaroneck Deeds), p. 243;
"Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1923, p. 132

Palmer, John
John Palmer m. Bridget (Osborne?)
son of William Palmer & dau. of (poss) Richard Osborne &
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Martha
d. before 5 Sep 1692 d.
John was a justice in Westchester. John, Joseph and Samuel Palmer (three brothers) were appointed as commissioners for

the repurchase of the land from the Indians. John Palmer was a vestryman of St. Peter's Church, Westchester
Bridget was an heiress in the will of Richard Osborne of Westchester in 1684 as John's wife.
Liber B, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 133: John Gee of Eastchester, mortgaged unto Bridgett Palmer, widow of John

Palmer, late of the county town aforesd., house and lot in Eastchester. Sept. 5, 1692.
Liber B, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 158: Bridgett Palmer, widow of John Palmer, late of Westchester, Francis

Doughty of Flushing and Mary his wife, eldest daughter of ye aforesd. John Palmer, Thomas Farrington of Flushing and Abi-
gail his wife, second dau. of aforesd. John Palmer, and Bridgett Palmer, Junr., the youngest dau. of aforesd. John Palmer, to
Thomas Baxter of Westchester, land on ffrogs Neck in Westchester. Nov. 30, 1692.
---children of John Palmer & Bridget
•Mary Palmer, m. Francis Doughty
• Abigail Palmer, m. Thomas Farrington
• Bridget Palmer
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1923, p. 396

Palmer, John
John Palmer m. Martha Brown
b. about 1720 b.
---children of John Palmer & Martha Brown:
• Jonathan Palmer, b. about 1745 New City, Rockland, Co., NY; m. about 1784, Elizabeth Wood, dau. of Ebenezer Wood
& (1) Christiana Trumper

• John Palmer
• Joseph Palmer
---Sources: Information posted online at Ancestry.comAug 2001 by Priscilla Sharp <PriscillaSharp@cs.com>

Palmer, John
John Palmer m. Elizabeth
son of Sylvanus Palmer & dau. of
8 June 1755 (Liber A, Westchester Co. Mortgages, p. 3) -- John Palmer of Mamaroneck, “Seinner” to John Stevens of Ma-

maroneck, yeoman, houses, barns, mills, lands (etc.) in Mamaroneck of his father Silvanus Palmer, dec’d.1
Mortgages, Liber A: John Palmer and Marmaduke Palmer, to John Hustice, land in Mamaroneck, "which is a plantation

our Honored Father Silvanus Palmer dyed seized of;" bounded by lands of the WidowAllair. May 6, 1756. Signed John
"Hastier."
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 60: John Palmer of the city of New York, Mariner, and Elizabeth his wife to

William Brown of Mamaroneck, "a part of that farm that my Honoured Father, Silvanus Palmer, dyed seized of," May 11,
1768.
---Sources:
[1] Bristol, Theresa Hall, “Westchester County, N.Y., Miscellanea” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1924 (Vol. 55, No. 4), p. 394;
"Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1923, p. 132; Ibid Oct 1924,
p. 385

Palmer, John
John Palmer m. Sarah Hubbard (Hopper; Hobert)
Barbara Hubbar of Clarkstown, in her will dated 31 Oct 1835, mentioned Caty - wife of Abraham Hogencamp; John Hub-

bar Smith; Polly - widow of Isaac Cole; Rebecca - wife of Henry Hennion.
---children of John Palmer & Sarah Hubbard:
• John Pelmer, b. 13 Sep 1769; bp. 15 Oct 1769 Clarkstown Ref Ch
• Sarah Pelmer, b. 26 Jan 1771; bp. 1 April 1771 Clarkstown Ref Ch (no wit); m. 30 Nov 1793 Kakiat Ref Ch,
David Brouwer, son of David Brouwer & (2) Ariantje Steinmets

• Joseph Pelmer, b. 4 Jan 1773; bp. 21 March 1773 Clarkstown Ref Ch (no wit); d. 15 Dec 1858; m. Barbara Coe
• John Palmer, m. 13 Nov 1796 Kakiat Ref Ch, Annatje Onderdonk, dau. of Roelof Onderdonk & (2) Annatje Lions/Lyons
• Jonatan Pelmer(Jonathan Palmer), b. 28 Dec 1776 New City, Rockland Co., NY; bp. 25 Feb 1776 Clarkstown Ref Ch
(no wit)

• Elizabeth Palmer, b. 28 Nov 1779; bp. 25 Dec 1779 Clarkstown Ref Ch; m. 6 Dec 1804 Tappan Ref Ch,
Johannes Van Houten, son of Abraham Van Houten & Maria Vanderbilt.

•Maria Pelmer (Polly), b. 17 Feb 1782; bp. 14 April 1782 Clarkstown Ref Ch (no wit); m. (prob) 2 Jan 1813 Kakiat Ref
Ch, Isaac Cole

• Rabeca Pelmer (Rebecca Palmer), b. 15 Oct 1786; bp. 30 March 1786 Clarkstown Ref Ch (no wit); m. (prob) 6 Dec
1804 Tappan Ref Ch, Henry Hennion

• Phebe Palmer, b. 1789; bp. as an adult Nov 1820 New Hempstead Presbyterian Ch., Rockland Co., NY; d. 6 Nov 1866;
m. 29 June 1811 Tappan Ref Ch, Theunis Van Houten, son of Abraham Van Houten & Maria Vanderbilt.

• (poss) Catharine Palmer, m. Abraham Hogenkamp, son of Everett Hogenkamp & Maria Blauvelt.
---Sources: Moos, Dorothy, The Blauvelt Family Genealogy, Vol. I, 1987, p. 349; Cole, David, (Clarkstown Ref Church Baptisms, included in) History of Rockland County, New
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York, 1884 (reprinted 1986; Wills & Estates in Rockland County to the End of the Year 1850, NY, Budke Collection BC-68, Compiled by George H. Budke, 1921, transcribed
2003 by Bruce E. Hopper (Budke No. 523, will of Barbara Hubbar); Onderdonk, Elmer, with revisions by Andrew Onderdonk, Genealogy of the Onderdonk family in America,
1910, p. 81

Palmer, John
John Palmer m. Elizabeth
---children of John Palmer & Elizabeth
• Deborah Palmer, b. about 1803; d. 11 Dec 1882 age 79; buried Coutant Cem., New Rochelle, Westchester Co., NY;
m. Isaiah Coutant

---Sources: New Rochelle tombstone inscriptions : a record of all inscriptions in the old cemeteries, with supplementary information, New Rochelle, N.Y.: New Rochelle Chapter,
Daughters of the American Revolution, 1941, p. 72

Palmer, John
John Palmer
b. 12 Jan 1763
d. 27 April 1817
buried Friends BG, North Castle, Westchester Co., NY
---Sources: Horton, William P., Cemetery Inscriptions of Westchester County, NY, Peekskill, NY, 1928 (online at Ancestry.com), Vol. I, (Friends Burying Ground, North Castle,
Westchester Co., NY), p. 64

Palmer, John
John Palmer m. 13 Nov 1796 Annatje Onderdonk (Hannah; Naucha)
son of John Palmer & Kakiat Ref Ch, by Rev. dau. of Roelof Onderdonk &
Sarah Hopper G.G. Brinkerhoff (2) Annetje Lions/Lyons

b. b. 10 Sep 1774
bp. bp. 2 Oct 1774 Clarkstown Ref Ch
---children of John Palmer & Annatje Onderdonk:
• David Palmer, b. 10 Oct 1797; bp. 26 Nov 1797 Kakiat Ref Ch
• Uriel Palmer, b. 10 May 1801; bp. 10 April 1801 Kakiat Ref Ch
• Anna Palmer (Hannah), b. 5 Feb 1803; bp. 13 Mar 1803 Kakiat Ref Ch; d. unmarried
---Sources: Baptisms at the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, Rockland County, NY, aka Brick Church, aka Kakiat Ref Ch, 1774-1898 in undated George H,
Budke Collection, transcribed May 2003 by Bruce E. Hopper; Marriage Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, New York 1774-1898, also known as
“Kakiat” and presently referred to as “Brick Church” online at <http://www.dutchdoorgenealogy.com/>

Palmer, John J.
John J. Palmer m. Margaret J.
b. about 1813 b. about 1822
d. 27 Nov 1890 aged 77.6.4 d. 10 March 1904 aged 81.10.-
buried Oak Hill Cem., Nyack, Rockland Co., NY buried Oak Hill Cem., Nyack, NY
---Sources: Barber, Gertrude A. , Gravestone inscriptions of the Oak Hill Cemetery, Nyack, N.Y, 1934 (typescript), p. 80 (online at HeritageQuest)

Palmer, John
John Palmer m. Sarah A.
b. about 1837-38 b. 1847-48
They were listed in the 1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Somers, Dist. 126, p. 28, Dwelling 232?, Family

287 -- Palmer, John, 42, Farmer; Sarah A. 32, wife, Keeping House; Thomas, 12, son; Joseph, 1, son.
---children of John Palmer & Sarah A,
• Thomas Palmer, b. about 1867-68
• Joseph Palmer, b. about 1878-79
---Sources: 1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Somers, Dist. 126, p. 28, Dwelling 232?, Family 287 (Family of John Palmer)

Palmer, John W.
John W. Palmer m. (1) -?-
son of dau. of
b. about 1872 NY b.

m. (2) Emily -?-
b. about 1879 NY

They were listed in the 1910 United States Federal Census, New York, Kings Co., Brooklyn Ward 23, District 608, enu-
merated 21 April 1910, 44 McDonough Street (multi-family dwelling), Dwelling 1422, Family 262 -- Palmer, John W., Head,
38, second marriage, b. NY, his parents b. NY, Salesman, Candy Mfg.; [Palmer], Emily, Wife, 31, first marriage, mother of 0
children, b. NY, her father b. CT, her mother b. NY.

Palmer, Jonathan
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Jonathan Palmer m. 10 Dec 1719 Ann Favor
son of James Palmer & dau. of Elias Favor (of Cows Neck, L.I.) &
b. about 1697-8 Greebwich, CT b. 27 Dec 1702
d. 1785 Greenwich, CT d.
On 15 June 1719 Samuel Mills deeded Jonathan Palmer 8 acres. On 8 April 1720 he received from the town 42 acres along

Horseneck Brook above the land of James Reynolds and 5 acres of swamp land on the east side of Linches Ridge.1
On 16 Feb 1721/2 John Reynolds of Greenwich, cooper, deeded a parcel of land alongside his own :in consideration of the

love, goodwill and affection which I have and do feel toward my loving cousin Jonathan Palmer.”1
---children of Jonathan Palmer & Ann Favor:
• James Palmer, b. 12 May 1721 Greenwich, CT; d. 20 March 1724.
• Sarah Palmer, b. 22 Aug 1723 Greenwich, CT; d. 25 June 1727.
• Jonathan Palmer, b. 6 Dec 1724 Greenwich, CT; d, 1801 Coxsackie, NY; m. 6 Dec 1746 Greenwich, CT, Hannah
Rundle, dau. of Isaac Rundle & Hannah Close.

• Anna Palmer, b. 22 Feb 1727; d. 1788; m. Simon Ingersoll.
• Sarah Palmer, b. 9 Oct 1729 Greenwich, CT; d. 3 Jan 1733.
• Robert Palmer, b. 9 April 1731 Greenwich, CT
• Samuel Palmer, b. 20 Jan 1733 Greenwich, CT
• Deborah Palmer, b. 29 Dec 1734 Greenwich, CT; d. 28 May 1804; m. 16 March 1755, Ebenezer Lobdell.
•Winas Palmer (Winens), b. 7 Sep 1736 Greenwich, CT
• Hannah Palmer, b. 5 April 1739 Greenwich, CT; d. 21 March 1809; m. -?- Knapp
• Gideon Palmer, b. 19 April 1740 Greenwich, CT; d. 4 Nov 1817 New Baltimore, NY; m. about 1764, Jane Wilson, dau.
of Thomas Wilson & Elizabeth Brooks.. In July 1785 he was living in Upper Salem, Westchester Co., NY.

• Nathaniel Palmer, b. 3 April 1743 Greenwich, CT; d. 23 May 1749
• Elizabeth Palmer, b. 18 Dec 1744; m. James Mow
---Sources:
[1] Palmer, Horace Wilbur, Palmer Families in America, Vol. I1966, (online at Ancestry.com), p. 341

Palmer, Jonathan
Jonathan Palmer m. 6 Dec 1746 Hannah Rundle
son of Jonathan Palmer & Greenwich, CT dau. of Isaac Rindle &
Ann Favor Hannah Close

b. 6 Dec 1724 Greenwich, CT b.
d. 1801 Coxsackie, Greene Co., NY d.
By 1752, he moved from Greenwich, CT to North Salem, Westchester Co., NY. By 1761 he was in Ditchess Co., NY,

when he appeared as one of the patentees of the charter for Danby, VT. By early 1777 he had moved to Greene Co., NY,
where his son Jonathan enlisted from Catskill in the Co. of Greene (then Albany Co.) in the 2nd NY Regiment.
---children of Jonathan Palmer & Hannah Rundle:
• Hannah Palmer, b. about 1747
• Phebe Palmer, b. about 1749; m. (poss) Henry Bogardus
• Jonathan Palmer, b. 1749; m. 4 Jan 1774 (1773) Ch. of Christ, Salem, Westchester Co., NY, Sarah June
• Solomon Palmer, b. about 1751-2
• Nathaniel Palmer, b. 3 April 1753 North Salem, Westchester Co., NY; d. 15 Feb 1826 Lysander, Onandaga Co, NY;
m. Elizabeth -?-

• David Palmer, b. about 1755 North Salem, Westchester Co. NY; d. 1813 Catskill, NY; m. about 1773 Cixsackie, NY,
Maria Webber

• James Palmer, b. about 1756-7 North Salem, Westchester Co., NY; d. 28 Dec 1831 New Baltimore, NY; m. -?- Rue
(Rhuame)

• Isaac Palmer, b. about 1758-9
• Joseph Palmer, b. 22 Feb 1760
• Oliver Palmer, b. 27 April 1761 (24 Aug 1758 ts)
• Robert Palmer, b. 1762
• Gideon Palmer, b. 1768
---Sources: Palmer, Horace Wilbur, Palmer Families in America, Vol. I1966, (online at Ancestry.com), p. 346, 371

Palmer, Jonathan
Jonathan Palmer m. 4 Jan 1774 (1773) Sarah June
son of Jonathan Palmer & Ch. of Christ, Salem, dau. of
Hannah Rundle Westchester Co., NY

b. 1749 Greenwich, CT b.
d. 1813 Lysander, Onondaga Co., NY d.
In the 1790 U.S. Census, he was living in Coxsackie, Greene Co., NY. In the 1800 Census he was in the town of Lysander.

---Sources: "Records of the Church of Christ in Salem, Westchester Co., N.Y.: The First Church in 2nd Town with Some Places Adjacent" in New York Genealogical & Biographi-
cal Record, July 1900, p. 175; Palmer, Horace Wilbur, Palmer Families in America, Vol. I1966, (online at Ancestry.com), p. 347; Marriages of South Salem Church, Westchester
Co., NY, online at <http://the-red-thread.net/NY-south-salem-marriages.html>
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Palmer, Jonathan
Jonathan Palmer m. about 1784 Elizabeth Wood
son of John Palmer & dau. of Ebenezer Wood &
Martha Brown (1) Christiana Trumper

b. about 1745 New City, Rockland Co., NY b. 4 July 1762 Tappan, Orange Co., NY
d. 1804 d. 10 Dec 1832 age 70.5.6 Camillus,

Onandaga Co., NY
---children of Jonathan Palmer & Elizabeth Wood:
• Elizabeth Palmer, b. 8 Dec 1784 near New City, Rockland Co., NY; d. 23 Nov 1863; m. about 1805, Jacob Phillips. He
was b. 30 Dec 1780 Haverstraw, Rockland Co., NY.

• Jonathan Palmer, b. 1785; m. about 1810, Elizabeth Tremper. She was b. about 1790.
•Mary Palmer, b. 1787; m. 4 May 1807,Michael Snedeker. He was b. about 1785.
• John Palmer, b. 1789; m.Maria Cooper
• Sarah Palmer, b. 1 July 1791 New City, Rockland Co., NY; d. 4 May 1863; m. 4 Oct 1812, Garret Allison, He was b. 28
March 1789 Haverstraw, Rockland Co., NY.

• Benjamin Palmer, b. 1 April 1793 New City, Rockland Co., NY; d. 20 July 1857 Camillus, Onandaga Co., NY; m. 8 Dec
1814, Clarinda Frink

• Jacob Palmer, b. 9 Sep 1794 NY; d. 27 Oct 1875 Noble, IL; m. 19 Jan 1818 Neville, OH,Mary Starks
• Hannah Palmer, b. 19 July 1797 New City, Rockland Co., NY; d. 9 Nov 1873; m. 1 Dec 1816, Anthony Snedeker. He
was b. 4 Nov 1797 Clarkstown, NY.

• Ebenezer Palmer, b. 1799; d.y.
• Joseph Palmer, b. 1801; d.y.
• Daniel Palmer, b. 1803; d. IL; m. about 1825, Susan Sharp. She was b. about 1805; d. IL.
---Sources: Information posted online at Ancestry.comAug 2001 by Priscilla Sharp <PriscillaSharp@cs.com>

Palmer, Jonathan
Jonathan Palmer m. 21 Dec 1804 Kakiat Margaret Cole (Peggy)
son of John Palmer & Ref Ch, by Rev. G.G. dau. of (prob) Isaac Cole &
Sarah Hopper/Hobaert/Hubbard Brinkerhoff Catharine Serven

b. 28 Dec 1776 New City, Rockland Co., NY b. 26 Nov 1784 Clarkstown, NY
bp. bp. 12 Dec 1784 Clarkstown Ref Ch
d. d. 12 March 1861 Sugar Hill, Schuyler Co., NY
---children of Jonathan Palmer & Margaret Cole:
• (prob) Sarah Palmer, b. 26 Oct 1805; bp. 24 Nov 1805 Kakiat Ref Ch (mother’s name in bp. record is
Margaret Van Houten)

• Alpha Palmer (Alphe), b. 31 May 1807; bp. 12 July 1807 Kakiat Ref Ch; m. Elizabeth Brickell
• Catharine Palmer, b. 6 Jan 1809; bp. 5 Mar 1809 Kakiat Ref Ch
• Rebecca Palmer, b. 24 Dec 1812; bp. 21 Jan 1813 Kakiat Ref Ch
• Benjamin Palmer, b. 15 Nov 1818; bp. 6 Dec 1818 Kakiat Ref Ch
• David Cole Palmer, b. 23 Nov 1820; bp. 29 Dec 1820 Kakiat Ref Ch
---Sources: Marriage Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, New York 1774-1898, also known as “Kakiat” and presently referred to as “Brick Church”
online at <http://www.dutchdoorgenealogy.com/>; Baptisms at the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, Rockland County, NY, aka Brick Church, aka Kakiat Ref
Ch, 1774-1898 in undated George H, Budke Collection, transcribed May 2003 by Bruce E. Hopper

Palmer, Joseph
Joseph Palmer m. Sarah Marsh
son of William Palmer & dau. of James Marsh &
Martha (Paddock or Bower) Mary

d. (poss) 14 12 Mo (Feb) 1726/27 d. 19 2 mo (April) 1711 Flushing, NY
It was probably this Joseph Palmer who was, in 1673, appointed one of the first magistrates of Westchester County.

---children of Joseph Palmer & Sarah Marsh:
• Sarah Palmer, ye daughter of Joseph & Sarah Palmer, was borne ye 20th of ye 3rd mo., 1666 Westchester
• Joseph Palmer, borne 28th of 10th mo., 1667 Westchester
•Marey Palmer (Mary), borne 8th of 1st mo., 1670 Westchester
• John Palmer, borne 22d of 11th mo., 1671 Westchester; m. Rebecca Baxter1. He was “of Throgs Neck” in 1696.
•Martha Palmer, borne 17th of 7th mo., 1674 Westchester
• Ester Palmer (Esther), borne 24th of 2nd mo., 1678 Westchester. NY Quaker record: “being now at Phila. cert issued 2
May 1707.

• Daniel Palmer, borne 8th day of 3rd mo., 1680 Westchester. He was removed on cert. to PA or thereaway 2 Dec 1708.
---Sources:
[1] Information online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in America;
"Records of the Society of Friends of the City of New York and Vicinity, from 1640 to 1800," in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, October 1872:188; Hinshaw,
William Wade, Encyclopedia of Quaker Genealogy, Vol III, New York Monthly Meeting, p. 245

Palmer, Joseph
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Joseph Palmer
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P. 508: Joseph Palmer of Westchester to Philip Palmer of the same place, land on

Throgs Neck in Westchester, adjoining lands granted by John Palmer to his sons Marcus and Philip. Also all right to an undi-
vided strip of land adjoining the land belonging to the heirs of Augustus Baxter. Jan. 6, 1774.
In his will, dated 15 Feb 178--, probated 23 Dec 1782, Joseph Palmer, of “Frogs Neck,” Westchester, yeoman; being in

health gave and entailed unto Joseph Palmer Baxter, son of Thomas Baxter of Frogs Neck and grandson to Augustine Baxter,
Dec’d and to his male heirs and for want of a male heir, to descend to the next male heir at law, and so to continue from male
heir to male heir in a hereditary manner throughout all generations forever certain lands on Minifords Island; upon Philip
Hunt’s second son, Jesse Hunt of Westchester, g.s. to Theophilus Hunt [as before] lands on Minifords Island. Executors:
Thomas Baxter and Philip Hunt. Wit: Josiah Quinby, Moses Quinby, Barshaba Quinby.
---Sources: Bristol, Theresa Hall, “Abstracts of Wills Recorded at White Plains, Westchester County, N.Y., Subsequent to May 1, 1787” in New York Gnealogical & Biographical
Record, April 1925, p. 120 (Liber B) (will of Joseph Palmer); "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogi-
cal & Biographical Record, Jan 1923, p. 48

Palmer, Joseph
Joseph Palmer m. 31 Jan 1811 Barbara Coe
son of John Palmer & Kakiat Ref Ch dau. of Isaac S. Coe &
Sarah Hubbard (both of Kakiat) Rachel Archer

b. 4 Jan 1773 Rockland Co., NY b. about 1791
bp. 21 March 1773 Clarkstown Ref Ch bp.
d. 15 Dec 1858 age 85.10.19 d. 16 March 1863 age 71.10.28
buried Kakiat Ref Chyd, Rockland Co., NY buried Kakiat Ref Chyd, Rockland Co., NY
In the m. record they are both of Kakiat.
They were listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New York, Rockland Co., Clarkstown, p. 8, enumerated 29 August 1850,

Dwelling 63, Family 68 (all b. NY) -- Joseph Palmer, 77, Farmer, value real estate $3000; Barbera [Palmer], 59’ Samuel C.
[Palmer], 31, Carpenter; Hannah [Palmer], 24.
---children of Joseph Palmer & Barbara Coe:
• Abram Palmer
• Hannah Palmer
• Isaac Palmer
• Jesse Palmer
• John Palmer
• Rachel Palmer
• Samuel C. Palmer, b. about 1819 NY
---Sources: Marriage Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of West New Hempstead, New York 1774-1898, also known as “Kakiat” and presently referred to as “Brick Church”
online at <http://www.dutchdoorgenealogy.com/>; Ackerman, Herbert S., and Arthur J. Goff, New York and New Jersey Cemeteries, 1947 (reprinted by Bergen Historic Books)
(Reformed Protestant Church of Kakeath, West New Hempstead, Rockland Co., NY), p. 144

Palmer, Joseph F.
Joseph F. Palmer m. 19 Jan 1853 Emily Purdy
son of Zoper Palmer & dau, of William Purdy &
Mary Ann Purdy

b. 8 Sep 1824 Westchester Co., NY b.
d. 25 Dec 1880 d.
---children of Joseph F. Palmer & Emily Purdy:
• Seavalin Palmer, b. 9 Feb 1854; d. 1895 aged 41
• George Palmer, b. 1 Dec 1858; m. 19 Dec 1883, Estella Flewwellin, dau. of Isaiah Flewwellin & Esther Fowler.
George Palmer was the proprietor of the Palmer House [hotel], and was postmaster at Croton Lake, Westchester Co., NY.

• J. Lincoln Palmer, b. 8 Sep 1860; d. 15 Feb 1863
• EmMatilda Palmer, m. Frank Hopkins
---Sources: Biographical History of Westchester County, New York, Chicago: Lewis Publishing Company, 1899, Vol. I, p. 443;

Palmer, Judah
Judah Palmer
Nov 1661 (Newtown Town Records, Book 296, pp. 22-29) -- Judah Palmer, of Middleburrough assigns to Jams Cristie a

house and land, with a crop of tobacco, for which Cristie agrees to satisfy all of Jodah’s vreditors. Wits: Jonathan Fish and
Elias Bayly.1
---Sources:
[1] Canfield, Amos, “Town Records of Newtown, Long Island” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1932 (Vol. 63, No. 4), p. 360;

Palmer, Justus
Justis Palmer m. Amy
On 3 Dec 1752 Justus Palmer &Amy his wife renewed their covenant with the South Salem Church of Christ, Westchester

Co., NY.
---children of Justus Palmer & Amy
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• Amy Palmer, bp. 3 Dec 1752 South Salem Church, Westchester Co., NY (no mother’s name in bp. record)
• Justus Palmer, bp. 3 Dec 1752 South Salem Church, Westchester Co., NY (no mother’s name in bp, record)
• Nathaniel Palmer, bp. 22 April 1753 South Salem Church, Westchester Co., NY (no mother’s name in bp. record
---Sources Baptisms of South Salem Church, Westchester Co., NY, online at <http://the-red-thread.net/NY-south-salem-marriages.html>; Members of South Salem Church,
Westchester Co., NY, online at <http://the-red-thread.net/NY-south-salem-members.html>

Palmer, Lewis
Lewis Palmer m. Rachel

Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P. 579: Lewis Palmer and Benjamin Palmer, two sons of John Palmer, Gent., late
of Westchester, dec'd., divided their land. Benjamin Palmer with wife Sarah sold his share to Joseph Palmer, May 8. 1762.
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P 381: Philip Palmer of Westchester, Gent., to his brother Joseph Palmer of the

same place, land which their brother Lewis Palmer and Rachel his wife, in 1756 had conveyed to sd. Philip Palmer, a part of
the land left to Lewis and Benjamin Palmer by the will of their father, John Palmer, Gent., dec'd., same adjoining land of
Marcus Palmer. Apr. 15, 1771.
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, January 1923, p. 47;
Westchester Co. Land Records, Liber I in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, October 1922, p. 328

Palmer, Lewis
Lewis Palmer m. Mary
b. 1 Jan 1782 b. 29 June 1790
d. 10 Aug 1858 d. 3 Aug 1839
buried Williams Plot, near Bedford, Westchester Co., NY buried Williams Plot, near Bedford, NY
---Sources: Horton, William P., Cemetery Inscriptions of Westchester County, NY, Peekskill, NY, 1928 (online at Ancestry.com), Vol. I, p. 48

Palmer, Micah
Micah Palmer m. Esther
---children of Micah Palmer & Esther
• Peter Palmer, b. 28 April 1755 (Oblong Quaker record)
•Micah Palmer, b. 3 March 1757 (Oblong Quaker record)
• Esther Palmer, b. 8 Aug 1759 (Oblong Quaker record)
---Sources: Oblong Quaker Monthly Meeting, Births and Deaths, Town of Pawling, Dutchess Co., NY at Ancestry.com

Palmer, Moses
Moses Palmer m. 1672 Dorothy Gilbert
son of Walter Palmer & dau. of John Gilbert &
(2) Rebecca Short Ann Lord

b. 6 April 1640 Charlestown, MA b.
d. 6 July 1701 d.
Moses Palmer settled, with his father, at Stonington, CT.

---children of Moses Palmer & Dorothy Gilbert:
•Moses Palmer, b. 20 Oct 1673; m. 1 April 1703 Abigail Allen, dau. of Daniel Allen & Mary Sherman
• Dorothy Palmer, b. 11 Aug 1675
• John Palmer, b. 1 Sep 1677
• Annie Palmer, b. 25 April 1680
• Rebecca Palmer, b. 30 April 1682
---Sources: Ancestry of Mary Palmer who m. William Moore, in NEHGS Register, Apr. 1896, p. 223; Genealogical and Biographical Record of New London County, CT; Chicago,
1905: J. H. Beers and Co., p. 819

Palmer, Moses
Moses Palmer m. Abigail
---children of Moses Palmer & Abigail
•Mary Palmer, b. about 1710; d. 2 Dec 1810, age 100.6.13; m. -?- Griffen (Nine Partners Quaker Record)
---Sources: Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, Nathan (Dr.)
Nathan Palmer
d. 27 March 1795. in (prob) 85th yr.
---Sources: Genealogical Records; Manuscript Entries of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Taken from Family Bibles 1581 - 1917, at Ancestry.com

Palmer, Nathan
Nathan Palmer m. 21 5th Mo. 1772 Mary Cornell
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son of Benjamin Palmer & Society of Friends, dau. of Peter Cornell &
Harrison, NY Ann

In the marriage record, they were: Nathan Palmer, of Mamaroneck, son of Benjamin, and Mary Cornell, of Scarsdale,
daughter of Peter.
---Sources: “Marriage Records of the Society of Friends in the Town of Harrison, N.Y.” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, January 1872:48; Purchase Monthly
Meeting, Harrison, Westchester County, New York, Quaker Records at Ancestry.com

Palmer, Nathan
Nathan Palmer m. Sarah
In her will, she wrote: ...January 5, 1763. I, Sarah Palmer, of East Chester, widow. I leave to my son, Jasper Palmer, £1

when he is of age, and all the rest of my estate to my son Jabesh when of age. All the estate that my husband left is to be hired
out, and the money used to clothe, keep, and school my two sons. I make my brother-in-law, Jasper Drake, and my friend,
Edmund Ward, executors. If my sons should die, then I leave my estate to my 3 sisters (not named). January 5, 1763.
Witnesses, William Crawford, Edward Fowler, Joseph Duke. Proved, February 15, 1763.
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P. 12: Jabesh Palmer of Eastchester, Mariner, to Benjamin Palmer and Aaron

Palmer of Mamaroneck, land in Eastchester, "all the land within sd. bounds as the same was conveyed by Nehemiah Palmer
to Nathan Palmer, father of the sd. Jabesh Palmer." Jan. 4, 1775.
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 33: Benjamin Palmer and Mary his wife and Aaron Palmer and Sarah his wife,

both of Mamaroneck to Stephen Ward of Eastchester, all that tract of land in Eastchester at Sellick's Landing, lately pur-
chased of Jabesh Palmer, surviving son and heir of Nathan Palmer, late of Eastchester, dec'd. Jan. 27, 1775.
---children of Nathan Palmer & Sarah
• Jasper Palmer
• Jabesh Palmer
---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol VI, 1760-
1766, p. 222 (will of Sarah Palmer); New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1923, p. 132): Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P. 12; New York Genealogical &
Biographical Record, April 1923, p. 132): Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 33

Palmer, Nathaniel
Nathaniel Palmer m. Sarah
---children of Nathaniel Palmer & Sarah
• Sarah Palmer, b. 13 Sep 1794; bp. 7 May 1794 Christ Ch, NYC
---Sources: "Marriages and Baptisms as Contained in the First Book of the Records of Christ Church, 71st St. and Boulevard, New York City" in New York Genealogical &
Biographical Record, July 1911, Baptisms, p. 326

Palmer, Nehemiah
Nehemiah Palmer m. Jane Drake (or Jane Pell)
son of Samuel Palmer & dau. of John Drake &
Mary

d. 1760 d.
They lived at Mamaroneck, Westchester County, NY.
Drake Palmer of Eastchester, and Sarah, his wife, conveyed land in Eastchester on 27 March 1741 to his father, Nehemiah

Palmer of Mamaroneck, yeoman.1
Liber G:408: Drake Palmer, yeoman, eldest son of Nehemiah Palmer of Mamaroneck, unto brother Aaron Palmer, all right

I have or may have, as eldest son of Nehemiah Palmer, and Jane his wife who was daughter to John Drake, Esq., of Eastch-
ester; either as heir at law to my sd. mother Jane, or to my grandfather John Drake, dec'd., to a certain Patent in Eastchester,
laid out to my grandfather John Drake, dec'd. Jan. 17, 1738.

Westchester Co. Land Records, Liber G:479: Nehemiah Palmer of Mamaroneck, yeoman, to son Nathan Palmer, land in
Eastchester; together with all interest in the Old Patent of Eastchester; May 18, 1754.

According to a slave census, he was a slave owner in 1755.
Westchester Co. Land Records, Liber G:545: Elihu Palmer of Mamaroneck, and Johanna his wife, to Nathan Palmer of

Eastchester, Esq.; and Nehemiah Palmer, Junr., of Mamaroneck, yeoman, all right and title to one [m]oeity or half part of a
tract of land within Mamaroneck, which was given unto ye sd. Elihu Palmer and Nehemiah Palmer, Junr., by our honoured
father Nehemiah Palmer of Mamaroneck as by his deeds to both of us. Same bounded by "land which is the gift of my sd. fa-
ther, the property of his grandson Drake Palmer." April 15, 1754.
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P. 12: Jabesh Palmer of Eastchester, Mariner, to Benjamin Palmer and Aaron

Palmer of Mamaroneck, land in Eastchester, "all the land within sd. bounds as the same was conveyed by Nehemiah Palmer
to Nathan Palmer, father of the sd. Jabesh Palmer." Jan. 4, 1775.
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 33: Benjamin Palmer and Mary his wife and Aaron Palmer and Sarah his wife,

both of Mamaroneck to Stephen Ward of Eastchester, all that tract of land in Eastchester at Sellick's Landing, lately pur-
chased of Jabesh Palmer, surviving son and heir of Nathan Palmer, late of Eastchester, dec'd. Jan. 27, 1775.
In his will, he wrote: ...I, Nehemiah Palmer, of Mamaroneck, in Westchester County, being in good health. I leave to my

granddaughter, Sarah Ferris, daughter of my son, Aaron Palmer, deceased, £10. I leave to my daughter, Mary Palmer, £150
and my silver tankard and silver tumbler, 5 spoons and what Plate I shall leave. I leave to my grandson, Harrison Palmer,
£600 when he is 20 years old, to be kept at interest till that time, "and the interest used for schooling and bringing him up." I
leave to my grandson, Drake Palmer, son of my daughter Mary, 50 acres of land lying between New Rochelle line "and the
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road that goes near by his father's land," being by the same on the north side of the meadow or mowing ground, square across
from the said road to New Rochelle line, including the saw mill and the house near by it, and he is to have 1/2 of both of
them. I give him the said land to run southerly between New Rochelle line on the west and the said road and land of Hannah
Griffith on the east, until it makes up 50 acres. I also leave him £100. All the rest of my estate I leave to my grandsons and
granddaughters, being the children of my daughter, Mary Palmer, viz. Aaron, Nathan, Benjamin, Nehemiah and Elisha, and
Sarah and Jean Palmer, To be paid to them when of age. My executors are to sell all lands in Mamaroneck and what right I
have in the Great Neck, and my land in New Rochelle (except at above). I make my son-in-law Benjamin Palmer, and my
friends Edward Burling, of the Long Reach, and Reuben Bloomer, and William Mott, of Mamaroneck, executors. "Dated the
13 day of the 7 month called July, 1760." Witnesses, Daniel Barker, William Lownsbury, John Mott. Proved, March 30, 1761.
15 April 1754 (Westchester Co., Land Records, Liber G, p. 545) -- Elihu Palmer of Mamaroneck and Johanna his wife, to

Nathan Palmer of Eastchester, Esq.; and Nehemiah Palmer, Junr., of Mamaroneck, yeoman, all right and title to one moiety or
half part of a tract of land within Mamaroneck, which was given unto ye said Elihu Palmer and Nehemiah Palmer, Junr., by
our honoured father Nehemiah Palmer of Mamaroneck as by his deeds to both of us. Same bounded by land which is the gift
of my sd. father, the property of his grandson, Drake Palmer.3
---children of Nehemiah Palmer & Jane Drake (or Pell?):
• Dreak Palmer (Drake Palmer), b. 30 day 7 mo. 1713 Society of Friends of the City of New York and Vicinity;
m. Sarah -?-

• Aaron Palmer, b. 23 day 5th mo 1715 Society of Friends of the City of New York and Vicinity; d. before 13 July 1760 (11
Sep 17392); m. -?-

• Nathan Palmer, b. 10 day 5th mo. (July) 1717 Society of Friends of the City of New York and Vicinity. He ct. Pur.
[Purchaase?] 7 May 1772.

•Mary Palmer, b. 11 day 8th mo 1719 Society of Friends of the City of New York and Vicinity; d. 29 Feb 1792
Mamaroneck, NY2); m. -?- Drake (or m. George Palmer, and they had a son, Drake Palmer) (or m. 5 March 1736/37.
Benjamin Palmer, b. 26 June 1715; d. 17882)

• Sarah Palmer, b. 17 day 5th mo. 1721 Society of Friends of the City of New York and Vicinity
• Elihu Palmer, b. 5th day 5th mo 1723 Society of Friends of the City of New York and Vicinity; m. Johanna -?-. They
lived at Mamaroneck, Westchester Co., N.Y. in 1754.

• Nehemiah Palmer, Jr., b. 6 Aug 1725 (NY Quaker record), He lived at Mamaroneck/Scarsdale, Westchester Co., N.Y. in
1754. Was a slave owner in 1755 according to a slave census taken that year.

---Sources:
[1] New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1923, p. 132); Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 7;
[2] Information online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in Ameroca;
[3] Bristol, Theresa Hall, “Westchester County, N.Y., Miscellanea” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1922 (Vol. 53, No. 4), p. 327;
"Records of the Society of Friends of the City of New York and Vicinity, from 1640 to 1800," in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1873:98 (births of children
of Nehemia Palmer & Jane -?-); "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record,
April 1923, p. 132.; Ibid July 1922, p. 224; Ibid Oct 1922, p. 326, 327; Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Col-
lections of the New York Historical Society (Vol. VI, 1760-1766, pub. 1897), p. 68 (will of Nehemiah Palmer); "The Palmers of Westchester Co., N.Y." by Prof. Joseph H. Palmer
of Yonkers, in Palmer Record of Second Reunion: Supplement to Vol. I of Palmer Records. Addresses Poems, Proceedings of the Second Palmer Family Reunion, held at Stoning-
ton, Conn., August 10, 11, & 12 1882; Hinshaw, William Wade, Encyclopedia of Quaker Genealogy, Vol III, New York Monthly Meeting, p. 246

Palmer, Nehemiah (Nehemiah Palmer, Jr.)
Nehemiah Palmer
son of Nehemiah Palmer &
Jane Drake
Westchester Co. Land Records, Liber G:545: Elihu Palmer of Mamaroneck, and Johanna his wife, to Nathan Palmer of

Eastchester, Esq.; and Nehemiah Palmer, Junr., of Mamaroneck, yeoman, all right and title to one [m]oeity or half part of a
tract of land within Mamaroneck, which was given unto ye sd. Elihu Palmer and Nehemiah Palmer, Junr., by our honoured
father Nehemiah Palmer of Mamaroneck as by his deeds to both of us. Same bounded by "land which is the gift of my sd. fa-
ther, the property of his grandson Drake Palmer." April 15, 1754.
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1922, p. 327

Palmer, Noyes Grant
Noyes Grant Palmer
b. 1822 Lenox, Madison Co., NY
d. 14 Dec 1892 at his residence, 47 Williams Ave., Brooklyn, NY
buried Cypress Hills Cemetery, Brooklyn, NY
His father moved to Michigan when he was a boy; he taiught school before he was 16. He returned to New York in 1840.

He was editor and proprietor of a newspaper, owner of a manufacturing plant in Western New York. He was for 26 years en-
gineer and superintendent of Cypress Hills Cemetery.
---Sources: Obituary notice in The Brooklyn Eagle, 14 Dec 1892, p. 10 (Noyes G. Palmer)

Palmer, Obadiah
Obadiah Palmer m. -?-
son of John Palmer & dau. of
Martha Paddock

b. March 1650 Branford, New Haven Co., CT b.
d. before 27 May 1681 d.
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Letters of administration, on estate of Obadiah Palmer of Westchester. Granted to "his brothers John Palmer and Wm
Barnes," May 27, 1681. Speaks of him as "their late brother."
---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol. I, 1665-
1707, p. 109 (Administration, estate of Obadiah Palmer)

Palmer, Obadiah
Obadiah Palmer m. 1705 Anne-Marguerite De Bonrepos
son of Samuel Palmer & Westchester, NY dau. of Elie De Bonrepos &
Mary Drake Esther Angevine

b. 25 day 4mo 1680 Mamaroneck, Westchester Co., NY b. about 1688 Westchester, Westch Co., NY
d. 24 Feb 1747/48 d.
Obadiah, his wife Ann, and two daus, Mary Ann Palmer and Esther Palmer, were mentioned in the 1728 will of Obadiah’s

mother, Mary Palmer, widow of Samuel Palmer.1
They lived at Mamaroneck, Westchester Co., NY.2
In his will, he wrote: ...I, Obadiah Palmer, of Mamaroneck, in Westchester County, November 12, 1748. I leave to my

daughter Hester Angevine, £30. To my wife Anne all the rest of my movable estate, and she is to have the use of the house
and so much land as she shall have use for. I leave to my son William, £5. To my daughter, Ann Haight, £20, and a silver
tankard left to her by my mother. Whereas I have given to my son Samuel £90, my executors are to pay the same amount to
each of my sons, William, Benjamin, Elias, David, Obadiah, and Caleb. I make my wife Ann, and my sons, William, Samuel,
and Benjamin, executors. Witnesses, Solomon Palmer, Gilbert Palmer, John Stevenson. Proved,February 27, 1748/9.3
---children of Obadiah Palmer & Anne De Bonrepos:
• Esther Palmer (Hester), b. about 1706-8; m. John Angevine (L’Angevine), son of Zachariah Angevine &
(2) Marie Baudine/Nodine, of New Rochelle, Westchester Co., NY

•Mary Anne Palmer, b. about 1708; m. Gilbert Hyatt4
•William Palmer, b. 12 Sep 1710 Westchester Co., NY; d. 1786 Charlotte, Dutchess Co., NY (d. 17944); m. (1) about 1733
Martha L’Angevine; m. (2) about 1749, Elizabeth Taylor4

• Samuel Palmer, b. about 1713 Mamaroneck, NY; d. 1786 Greenwich, CT; m. about 1732Mary Sutton.4
• Benjamin Palmer, b. 26 June 1719 (26 June 17154) Westchester Co., NY; d. May 1788; m. (his cousin)Mary Palmer4,
dau. of Nehemiah Palmer & Jane Drake.

• Elias Palmer, b. about 1718-1719 Westchester Co., NY; d. 12 Dec 1760; m. Elizabeth Field4. She was b. 1724; d. 1760.4
• David Palmer, d. 14 Feb 1795 North Salem, Westchester Co., NY; m. 12 Nov 1747, Ann Field, dau. of Samuel Field &
Mary Palmer2. They lived in Cortland Manor, Westchester Co., NY.

• Obadiah Palmer, b. about 1724 Westchester Co., NY; bp. (poss; child’s name not clear) 7 March 1725 New Rochelle
French Ch (presenter: Oliver Besly)5; d. before 30 Aug 1750 Ulster Co., NY.

• Caleb Palmer, b. about 1726-1728 Westchester Co., NY
• Anne Palmer, b. 11 Nov 17294
• Samuel Palmer, b. about 1728 Westchester Co., NY
• (poss??)Mary Ann Palmer, b. 27 Dec 1729 New Rochelle, Westchester Co., NY; m. 15 Sep 1746 Westchester Co., NY,
Joseph Hoyt/Haight

• (poss?? Not likely!!) Obadiah Palmer, b. 1 March 1745; bp. 12 April 1745 French Ch, NYC (as Abdias)
---Sources:
[1] Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society (Vol. XI, Unrecorded

Wills Prior to 1790), p. 88;
[2] Pierce, Frederick Clifton, Field Genealofy, vol. 1, 1901, 183-185;
[3] Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol IV 1744-1753 , p.

209 (will of Obadiah Palmer);
[4] Information online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in America;
[5] New Rochelle French Ch baptisms, e-mailed June 2004 from Jon Arnaud <Huguenot10@aol.com>;

Palmer, Obadiah
Obadiah Palmer m. 17 April 1773 Catharine Hallock (Katharine)
son of Peter Palmer & Nine Partners Friends dau. of Edward Hallock &
Judith Reynolds Monthly Meeting Phebe Clapp

b. 17 Aug 1748 Filkintown (Charlotte), b. 31 March 1750 Newburgh, NY (or 31 July
Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., NY 1750 Setauket, L.I., NY1)

d. 12 Nov 1824 Plattekill, NY d. 18 July 1834 Plattekill, NY1

---children of Obadiah Palmer & Catharine Hallock:
• Samuel Palmer, b. 15 Feb 1774 Washington Pct., Dutchess Co., NY; d. 7 June 1840 Plattekill, NY; m. 21 March 1799
Nine Partners Friends Mtg., Deborah Green, dau. of Zophar Green & Phebe Haight

• Dorcas Palmer, b. 1776 Ulster Co., NY; m. 21 Jan 1799 Cornwall Friends Mtg., NY, Isaac Sutton
• Catherine Palmer, b. 1778 Ulster Co., NY; m. before 23 June 1803 Marlboro Friends Mtg., NY, Enos Chase
• Obadiah Palmer (Obediah), b. 15 May 1780 Ulster Co., NY; d. 1860 Richland, Bucks Co., PA; m. (1) before Jan 1800
NY, Jane -?-; m. (2) before Jan 1804 NY, Abigail Carpenter, dau. of Elijah Caropenter & Louisa Haydock. She was b.
about 1785 Ulster Co., NY Obadiah Palmer m. (3) 8 July 1813 NY, Sarah Van Vliet, dau. of Joseph Van Vliet &
Susannah Drake. She was b. 1 Sep 1784.

• Phebe H. Palmer, b. 9 May 1782 Ulster Co., NY; d. 19 June 1846 Stanfordville, NY. She was disowned by Valley PM for
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illegitimate child.
• Judith Palmer, b. 19 Oct 1784 Plattekill, NY; d. 19 Dec 1853 Plattekill, NY; m. 1 Jan 1807 Ulster Co., NY, Allen Higgins
• Edward Palmer, b. 1 Sep 1786 Ulster Co., NY; d. (poss?) Stroudsburg, PA; m. about 1811 -?-
• Philena Palmer, b. 17 Oct 1788 Ulster Co., NY; d. 16 Aug 1870 prob. Richland, Bucks Co., PA; m. 1811 Richland, PA,
William David Walton

• Joanna Palmer, b. 5 July 1791; m. before 23 Nov 1808, Francis Edkins
• John Palmer, b. 9 April 1794; m. 1820,Maryann Bacon
---Sources:
[1] Descendants of John Hallock webpage online June 2003 at <http://familytreemaker.genealogy.com/users/w/e/a/Joyce-R-Weaver/ODT3-0001.html> posted by

<joyweave@erols.com>;
Bunker, Mary Powell. Long Island Genealogies, Genealogies of early settlers of Long Island, Joel Munsell's Sons, Publishers. Albany, NY, 1895, p. 99; Pedigree posted online at
Ancestry.com; Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, Obadiah
obadiah Palmer m. 20 Sep 1809 Hannah Carpenter
son of Nathan Palmer & (Purchase Quaker record) dau. of Samuel Carpenter &
Mary Hannah
Purchase cert. to NY for both 14 Dec 1809; ct Cornwall 4 July 1821 with their s, Edward; cf Cornwall 23 Sep 1824 with 2

ch named; all disowned 1832-1846; all disowned 1829-1852; Obadiah holding a pew in Univ. Ch.
---children of Obadiah Palmer & Hannah Carpenter:
• Edward Palmer, b. 1 March 1814 (NY Quaker record). He was removed on certificate Corn. [Cornwall-on-Hudson?] 23
Sep 1824 with parents; dis.2 May 1838.

•William Palmer
• Benjamin Palmer
---Sources: Purchase Monthly Meeting, Harrison, Westchester County, New York, Quaker Records at Ancestry.com; Hinshaw, William Wade, Encyclopedia of Quaker Genealogy,
Vol III, New York Monthly Meeting, p. 245, 246

Palmer, Peter
Peter Palmer m. Sarah
d. before 24 June 1784 d.
---children of Peter Palmer & Sarah
• Hannah Palmer, m. 1782 Hemphrey Gifford (Nine Partners Quaker record)
•Mary Palmer, b. Nine Partners, NY; m. 24 June 1784 Nine Partners, NY, Lawrence Dean, son of Stephen Dean &
Abigail. He was b. Oswego. Nine Partners Quaker record)

---Sources: Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, Philander
Philander Palmer m. Mary
b. about 1802-03 b. about 1814-15
They were listed in the 1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Village of Purdys, Town of North Salem, ED

116, p. 31, Dwelling 261, Family 287 -- all b. NY; all parents b. NY escept as noted ---- Palmer, Philander, 77, Gentleman;
Mary, 65, wife, Keeping House, her mother b. Ireland; Dunning, Edw.? C., 39, son-in-law; Jewelry??; Amanda, 37, daughter,
Boad=rding; Edward, 8, grandson; Mary, 5, grandchild.
---Sources: 1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Village of Purdys, Town of North Salem, ED 116, p. 31, Dwelling 261, Family 287 (Family of Philander Palmer)

Palmer, Philip
Philip Palmer
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, P 381: Philip Palmer of Westchester, Gent., to his brother Joseph Palmer of the

same place, land which their brother Lewis Palmer and Rachel his wife, in 1756 had conveyed to sd. Philip Palmer, a part of
the land left to Lewis and Benjamin Palmer by the will of their father, John Palmer, Gent., dec'd., same adjoining land of
Marcus Palmer. Apr. 15, 1771.
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in NYG&B Record, January 1923, p. 47

Palmer, Ralph F. (Rev.) (Ralph Finch Palmer)
Ralph F. Palmer m. (1) 19 June 1916 Ethel Major
son of Gilbert Field Palmer & Greene Avenue Baptist dau. of Dr. George M. Major &
Carrie Maria Finch Church, Brooklyn, NY1

b. 23 Oct 1891 Camden, Camden Co., NJ b. 12 May 1890 NY
d. 22 Feb 1979 Lexington, MA d. 28 March 1923
buried Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY buried Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY

m. (2) about 1925 Mildred Beryl Thomas
dau. of Harry Thomas &
Abbie Brown

b. 13 Feb 1901 Sangerville, ME
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d. 10 April 1980 Cambridge, MA
Ralph Finch Palmer graduated fromWilliams College, class of 1915, and attended Louisville Seminary.1
They were listed in the 1920 United States Federal Census, Kentucky, Jefferson Co., Allison Precinct, District 19, enumer-

ated 14 Jan 1920, 1048 Sycamore Avenue, Dwelling 167, Family 173 -- Palmer, Ralph F., Head, Renting, 28, married, b. NJ,
his parents b. NY, Minister, Regular Congregation; [Palmer], Ethel, wife, 28, married, b. NY, her father b. PA, her mother b.
NY.
They were living in West Medway, MA in August 1927 when they traveled to Bermuda.
They were listed in the 1930 United States Federal Census, Vermont, Rutland Co., Poultney, District 24, enumerated 10

April 1930, Maple St., Dwelling 257, Family 246 -- Palmer, Ralph F., Head, Renting, 38, married at age 33, b. NJ, his parents
b. NY, Clergyman, Baptist Church; [Palmer], Mildred B., wife, 28, married at age 23, b. ME, her parents b. ME; [Palmer],
Russell C., son, 5, b. MA; [Palmer], Jane, daughter, 4; [Palmer], Gilbert F., son, 2, b. MA; [Palmer], Naomi, daughter, 2/12,
b. VT
---children of Ralph F. Palmer & (2) Mildred Beryl Thomas:
• Russell C. Palmer, b. about 1925 MA
• Jane Palmer, b. about 1926 MA
• Gilbert F. Palmer, b. about 1828 MA
• Naomi Palmer, b. about 1930 VT
---Sources:
[1] Marriage notice in the Brooklyn Daily Eagle, 20 June 1916, p. 9, online at <http://www.fultonhistory.com/Fulton.html> (NY Newspapers);

Palmer, Reuben
Rebuen Palmer m. Martha
---children of Reuben Palmer & Martha
• (poss?) Ruamy Palmer, b. Charlotte; m. 27 April 1775 Nine Partners Quaker Record, Philip Mosher. Cert to Easton 9- 7-
1793 for all (Nine Partners Quaker record).

• Lorahannah Palmer, b. 18 Oct 1753 (Oblong Quaker record)
• Jeremiah Palmer, b. 6 May 1755 Charlotte (Oblong Quaker record)
• Reuben Palmer, b. 18 June 1757 (Oblong Quaker record; Nine Partners Quaker Record); m. 24 Oct 1776 Nine Partners
Quaker record,Martha Mosher. She was b. Charlotte.

•Martha Palmer, b. 31 March 1760 (Oblong Quaker record); m. 1787 (Nine Partners Quaker record) Reuben Baker
• (prob) Amos Palmer, b. 15 Dec 1772; m. 1797Mary Merritt. (Nine Partners Quaker Record) Cert to Coeymans 5-21-
1801 for all, rem to Rensselaerville.

• (prob) Rhoda Palmer, m. 1791 Israel Post (Nine Partners Quaker record)
• (prob) Abigail Palmer, b. 15 March 1775; m. 1798 -?- Mosher. (Nine Partners Quaker record)
---Sources: Oblong Quaker Monthly Meeting, Births and Deaths, Town of Pawling, Dutchess Co., NY at Ancestry.com; Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly
Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, Reuben, Jr.
Reuben Palmer m. 24 Oct 1776 Martha Mosher
son of Reuben Palmer & Nine Partners Quaker dau. of
Martha Record

b. 18 June 1757 Charlotte b. Charlotte
Nine Partners Quaker records: Cert to Easton 6-18-1783 for all, Cert to Coeymans 6-17-1802 for aged Friend Reuben

Palmer, clear.
---children of Reuben Palmer & Martha Mosher:
• Lydia Palmer
• Caleb Palmer
• Philip Palmer
• Hannah Palmer
---Sources: Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, Robert
Robert Palmer m. -?-
son of Sylvanus Palmer & dau. of
Mary
In his will, he wrote: May 3, 1743. I, Robert Palmer, now of Mamaroneck, in Westchester County, being very sick. I leave

to my wife all household goods, and a horse and the interest of £400, during her widowhood. I leave to my mother, Mary
Palmer, and to my dear sisters, Mary and Charity Palmer, £80. I order my estate and place at Rye to be sold on the first day of
May next at the discretion of my wife and John Burling, whom I make executors. All the rest of my estate I leave to my four
brothers, Edward, Silvanus, John, and Marmaduke Palmer, and to my two youngest sisters, Anne and Sarah. Witnesses, Tris-
tram Sobey, Catharine Parker, Alexander Burns. Proved before Samuel Purdy, Esq., June 11, 1743.
---Sources: Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol III 1730-
1744, p. 394 (will of Robert Palmer)
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Palmer, Robert
Robert Palmer m. Mary
Mary, as a widow, m. (2) 20th 9th mo 1746 Society of Friends in the Town of Harrison, N.Y., John Rodman, Jr., of Ben

Salem, province of PA. She of Mamoroneck, Westchester Co.
---Sources: Baird, Charles W., "Marriage Records of the Society of Friends in the Town of Harrison, N.Y." in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1872, p. 45

Palmer, Robert
Robert Palmer m. Eliza A. Sarles
b. b. 18 Sep 1808
d. d. 5 July 1890
buried buried Tompkins Farm Plot, near Ossining,NY
---Sources: Horton, William P., Cemetery Inscriptions of Westchester County, NY, Peekskill, NY, 1928 (online at Ancestry.com), Vol. I, (Tompkins Far, Plot, near Ossining,
Westchester Co., NY), p. 68

Palmer, Samuel
Samuel Palmer m. Elizabeth
son of William Palmer & dau. of
b. 1647/8 Wethersfield b.
They were active member of the Friends Society (Quakers).

---children of Samuel Palmer & Elizabeth (6 sons)
• Solomon Palmer (last son), b. 10 Nov 1692
---Sources: Information online Sep 2002, Palmer List, from Janet Hudgins, Vancouver, BC <jhudgina@sfu.ca> citing Palmer, Byron S. (Dr.), Palmer Ancestry and Genealogie,
1923

Palmer, Samuel
Samuel Palmer m. Mary Drake
son of (prob) William Palmer & dau. of
(2) Martha Paddock (or Bower)

b. 1647 Wethersfield, CT3 b.
d. 1 April 1716 (25 April 1716 Mamaroneck, NY3) d. Sep/Oct 1728
They lived at Mamaroneck in Westchester County, NY (he became the proprietor of Mangopson Neck). They were

Quakers.
Listed in the 5 Sep 1698 Census for Mamaroneck (in an apparent "family" group) are: "Samuel palmer, his wife mary

palmer, Wm. palmer, obadiah palmer, nehamiah palmer, Samuell palmer, Silvanus palmer, Solomon palmer, hanah Jones, and
ye neger girl."2
In her will dated 1 Sep 1728, probated 7 Oct 1728, Mary Palmer, of Mamaroneck, in Westchester County {NY], widow of

Samuel Palmer, mentioned son Obadiah, and his dau. Mary Ann (silver tankard); granddau. Esther Palmer, dau. of Obadiah
Palmer; son Silvanus; granddaughter Mary, wife of Samuel Field of Rye; granddau Mary Palmer, dau. of Nehemiah Palmer;
granddau Mary Palmer, dau. of Silvanus Palmer; granddau Mary Palmer, dau. of Solomon Palmer; daus in law —Ann, wife
of Obadiah Palmer; Mary, wife of Silvanus Palmer. Made son Obadiah, John Griffin of Mamaroneck, and Josiah Quimby ex-
ecutors. Wit: John Hunt, James Mott, Tristrum Sobey. “James Mott, Obadiah Palmer, and Josiah Quimby being of the People
called Quakers.”1
---children of Samuel Palmer & Mary Drake:
•William Palmer, b. 23 day 5 mo. (July) 16754; d. before 1712; m. Hannah Budd (or Jones).3 He was not mentioned in his
mother’s 1728 will.

• Obadiah Palmer, b. 25 day 4 mo. (June) 16804; d. 1747 (d. 24 Feb 1748/493); m. about 1705, Ann de Bonrepos.
• Nehemiah Palmer, b. 22 of 8 mo. (Oct) 16834; d. 1760 (d. 17613); m. Jane Pell3 (Jane Drake). She d. 1726.3
• Samuel Palmer, b. 3d of 4 mo. (June) 16864; d. before 17123. He was not mentioned in his mother’s 1728 will.
• Silvanus Palmer, b. 12d 7 mo. (Sep) 1688 (13 t mo. (Sep) 16884); d. 11 Feb 1741/42; m.Mary Palmer3. She d. 3 May
1743.3

• Solomon Palmer, b. 16 of 9 mo 1692 (10 Nov 16923,4); m. (1) about 1715, Fanny -?-; m. (2) about July 1735,
Sarah Ferris (Sarah Harrison3), dau. of John Ferris & Grace -?-. She d. before 1761 Greenwich, CT.3

---Sources:
[1] Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society (Vol. XI, Unrecorded

Wills Prior to 1790), p. 88;
[2] "The Census of 1698 for Mamaroneck, Morrisania, and New Rochelle, Westchester County, New York" in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Apr 1928, p. 103;
[3] Information online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in Ameroca;
[4] Hinshaw, William Wade, Encyclopedia of Quaker Genealogy, Vol III, New York Monthly Meeting, p. 246;
"Records of the Society of Friends of the City of New York and Vicinity, from 1640 to 1800," in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, January 1873:33 (births of chil-
dren of Samuel & Mery Palmer of Westchester);

Palmer, Samuel
Samuel Palmer m. Mary
They lived at Greenwich.

---children of Samuel Palmer & Mary
• Sarah Palmer, m. 19 Oct 1774 (Purchase Quaker record), James Tripp
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---Sources: Purchase Monthly Meeting, Harrison, Westchester County, New York, Quaker Records at Ancestry.com

Palmer, Samuel
Samuel Palmer m. Anne Reynolds
son of Jonathan Palmer & dau. of Nathaniel Reynolds &
Ann Favor Ruth Purdy

b. 20 Jan 1732/33 Greenwich, Fairfield Co., CT b. 1737
d. 28 Dec 1826 Greenwich, Fairfield Co., CT d.
---children of Samuel Palmer & Anne Reynolds:
• Samuel Palmer, b. 1757
• Amy Palmer, b. 19 Dec 1759; m. Amos Lyon
• Stephen Palmer, b. 1761
• Levi Palmer, b. about 9 Sep 1763 Greenwich, CT
• Anne Palmer, b. 1765
• Ruth Palmer, b. 1767
• Nathaniel Palmer, b. 1769
• Edward Palmer, b. 1771
• Abraham Palmer, b. 1772
• Abijah Palmer, b. 1774
• Caleb Palmer, b. 1775
• Hannah Palmer, b. 1776
• Deborah Palmer, b. 1778; m. Charles Lyon
• Demaris Palmer, b. 1780
---Sources: Pedigree posted online at Ancestry.com

Palmer, Samuel
Samuel Palmer m. Sarah
Deeds, Liber M:418: Samuel Palmer of Bedford and Sarah his wife, to Johanna Whitney of Stephentown, land in Stephen-

town; bounded by the highway that leads from Reuben Wright's mills to the County of Dutchess. May 6, 1793.
---Sources: "Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, July 1924, p. 209

Palmer, Samuel C.
Samuel C. Palmer m. 18 Nov 1848 Mary Eliza Van Valen
son of Clarkstown Ref Ch dau. of
---children of Samuel C. Palmer & Mary Eliza Vanvalen:
• Edwin Palmer, b. 4 April 1849; bp. 29 Dec 1849 Clarkstown Ref Ch (no wit)
---Sources: Kelly, Arthur C. M., Baptism Record of the Clarkstown Reformed Church, West Nyack, Rockland County, NY 1749-1899, Kinship 1998; Clarkstown Ref Ch (Rock-
land Co., NY) Marriages 1831-1865 online at <http://www.dutchdoorgenealogy.com/

Palmer, Samuel (black family)
Samuel Palmer m. Nancy
They were listed in tge 1880 Federal Census, New York, Rockland Co., Orangetown, District 054, p. 31, enumerated 16

June 1880, Dwelling 315, Family 327 (all b. NY, all their parents b. NY) -- Palmer, Samuel, black, age 56, Laborer; [Palmer],
Nancy, black, age 50, Wife, Keeping House; [Palmer], Peter, black, age 24, Son, Single, Laborer; [Palmer], Charles, black,
age 20, Son, Single, Laborer; [Palmer], Jefferson, black, age 18, Son, Single, Laborer; [Palmer], Selia, black, age 30, Daugh-
ter, married, at home.
---children of Samuel Palmer & Nancy
• Selia Palmer [Celia?], b. about 1850 NY
• Peter Palmer, b. about 1856 NY
• Charles Palmer, b. about 1860 NY
• Jefferson Palmer, b. about 1862 NY

Palmer, Simeon
Simeon Palmer m. 1793 Rebecca Hicks
son of dau. of Levi Hicks &

Mary
---Sources: Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, Solomon
Solomon Palmer m. about 1715 Fanny
son of Samuel Palmer & dau. of
Mary Drake
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b. 10 Nov 1692 (16 of 9 month 1692) b.
d. 1742 d.

m. (2) about July 1735 Sarah Harrison
NYMM Quaker Record2 d. before 1761 Greenwich, CT

---children of Solomon Palmer & (2) Sarah Harrison:
• James Palmer, m. 14 Jan 1761 Purchase, NYMonthly Meeting (14 of 1st mo., 1761 Society of Friends, Harrison, NY1),
Susanna Tripp, dau. of James Tripp. She was b. about 1740. James Palmer was of Greenwich, CT; Susannah Tripp was
of North Castle, Westchester Co., NY.

• Jonathan Palmer
• Harrison Palmer
• Gilbert Palmer
• Elizabeth Palmer, m. 12 Dec 1761. Richard Titus
• Joseph Palmer
• Phebe Palmer, m. 1762, Joseph Hull
---Sources:
[1] Baird, Charles W., "Marriage Records of the Society of Friends in the Town of Harrison, N.Y." in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Jan 1872, p. 46;
[2] Hinshaw, William Wade, Encyclopedia of Quaker Genealogy, Vol III, New York Monthly Meeting, p. 246;
Information online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in Ameroca;

Palmer, Solomon
Solomon Palmer m. Sarah Ferris
son of Justus Palmer & dau. of John Ferris &

Mary Jackson
b. 1765 Greenwich, CT b.
d. June 1813 Underhill, Chittenden Co., VT d. 1816 Underhill, Chittenden Co., VT
Solomon was probably the one in the 1790 U.S. Census in the town of North Salem, Westchester Co., NY with one male

over 16, being himself, one male under 16 and two females. Sometime thereafter he moved to Chittenden Co., VT, and lo-
cated in the town of Underhill.
His will is dated 24 Feb 1813, probated 6 July 1813. In it he mentioned his wife Sarah and two children, Jonah and Joel, to

be put out to some good trade and an honest calling, but the other children were not designated by name other than that they
were under age. He named his wide, Sarah, executrix.
On the same day, the widow was appointed guardian of the youngest dau. Emeline. The administration of the widow Sarah

was fated 6 Aug 1816 and Letters of Administration were issued to Barnard Wood as Administrator. On 6 Aug 1816, Cyrus
Stevens of Underhill was appointed guardian of Emeline Palmer, age about 3 years. On 2 Feb 1819, Benjamin and Sarah
Palmer, as heirs of Solomon, petitioned for a sale of real estate of the late Sarah Palmer.
---children of Solomon Palmer & Sarah Ferris:
• Benjamin Palmer, b. 1790 Underhill, VT; m. Sarah -?-
• Sarah Palmer, b. 1792 Underhill, VT; m. 21 March 1831 Underhill, VT, Jonathan French
• Eben Palmer (Ebenezer), b. 22 May 1794 Underhill, VT
• Cornelius Palmer, b. 27 Sep 1795 Underhill, VT
• John Palmer. He was said to have gone to Indiana; or poss. John is in error for Joshua F.
• Joshua F. Palmer, b. about 1800-05.
• Sophia Palmer
• Jonah F. Palmer, b. 10 June 1802 Underhill, VT
• Joel Palmer, b. 1804 Underhill, VT
•Martha Palmer
• Emeline Palmer, b. 1813 Underhill, VT
---Sources: Palmer, Horace Wilbur, Palmer Families in America, Vol. I1966, (online at Ancestry.com), p. 108

Palmer, Sylvanus (Silvanus)
Sylvanus Palmer m. Mary
son of Samuel Palmer & dau. of
Mary -?-

b. 12d 7 mo 1688 b.
d. 11 Feb 1741/421 d.
They lived at Mamaroneck, Westchester County, N.Y.
His will was dated 24 Nov 1741, proved 3 Mar 1742. In it, he wrote: I, Silvanus Palmer, of Mamaroneck, in the County of

Westchester, yeoman, being in health. I leave to my wife Mary, so long as she remains my widow, the liberty of living in my
house, where I now dwell, and the use of all lands and meadows in Mamaroneck and New Rochelle, and the use of my mill,
for the bringing up of my 5 youngest children, Silvanus, John, Marmaduke, Ann, and Susanah. I leave to my wife Mary, one
bed and furniture, one chest of drawers, 1 side saddle, and any horse she shall make choice of and 1/3 of all movables, and to
my daughters Mary and Charity, the rest. I leave to my son Edward, £5, he having a deed for his portion already. I leave to
my son Robert, £5, and the land where he lives. After my wife's death, my executors are to divide the rest of the estate among
my sons. And my son Silvanus is to pay to his sisters Mary and Charity, £20, and my son Marmaduke is to pay to his
sisters, £5 each. I leave to my daughter Anne, 1/2 of my land and meadow at New Rochelle, and the other 1/2 to my daughter
Susanah. I make my wife and Joseph Rodman, of New Rochelle, Richard Cromwell, Sr., and John Griffin, Sr., executors.
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Dated November 24, 1741. My lands lying at King street, where my son Edward lives, are to be divided between my sons
Edward and Robert. Witnesses, John Ray, Thomas Gilchrist, John Cuer. Proved before Samuel Purdy, Esq., March 3, 1742.
6 May 1756 (Westchester Co. Mortgages, Liber A, p/ 25) -- John Palmer and Marmaduke Palmer, to John Hustice, land in

Mamaroneck, “which is a plantation our Honoured Father Silvanus Palmer dyed seized of;” bounded by lands of the Widow
Allair. Signed John “Hastier.”3
---children of Sylvanus Palmer & Mary
• Edward Palmer, b. 29 d 11mo. 1716; m. 1737,Mary Pell2
• Robert Palmer, b. 12d. 9mo. 1718; d. before 11 June 1743 without issue (2 June 17432); m. before Jan 1740/41 Purchase,
NYMonthly Meeting,Mary Harrison2. Robert Palmer mentioned his mother, and his brothers and sisters in his will
dated 3 May 1743. His widow, Mary, m. (2) 20 Dec 1746, John Redman, Jr. of Ben-salem, PA (Friends records).

• Sylvanus Palmer, d. 17432
• John Palmer, b. 17252; m. Rebecca Baxter
•Marmaduke Palmer, b. about 17272; d. 1777 Fishkill, NY2; m. (Marriage bond dated 28 Jan 1761), Jemima Plumb
• Anne Palmer
• Susannah Palmer
•Mary Palmer, b. 12d 12mo 1720
• Sarah Palmer
• Charity Palmer, b. 9d 1mo 1722/23; d. 27 May 17432
---Sources:
[1] Palmer Record of Second Reunion: Supplement to Vol. I of Palmer Records. Addresses Poems, Proceedings of the Second Palmer Family Reunion, held at Stonington, Conn.,

August 10, 11, & 12 1882 (borrowed from NEHGS) "The Palmers of Westchester Co., N.Y.," by Prof. Joseph H. Palmer of Yonkers;
[2] Information online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in Ameroca;
[3] Bristol, Theresa Hall, “Westchester County, N.Y., Miscellanea” in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, Oct 1924 (Vol. 55, No. 4), p. 385;
"Records of the Society of Friends of the City of New York and Vicinity, from 1640 to 1800," in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1873:98 (births of children
of Silvanus & Mary Palmer of Westchester); Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York
Historical Society, 1730-44 (will of Silvanus Palmer); Underhill, Abraham S., “Recrds of the Society of Friends in the Cuty of New York and Vicinity, from 1640 to 1800,” in New
York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1873, Vol. 4, No. 2, p. 96

Palmer, Silvanus
Silvanus Palmer m. -?-
son of Samuel Palmer & dau. of
d. before 8 June 1755 (17411) d.
Mortgages, Liber A:3: John Palmer of Mamaroneck, "Seinner" to John Stevens of Mamaroneck, yeoman, houses, barns,

mills, lands (etc.) in Mamaroneck of his father Silvanus Palmer, dec'd. June 8, 1755.
Mortgages, Liber A: John Palmer and Marmaduke Palmer, to John Hustice, land in Mamaroneck, "which is a plantation

our Honored Father Silvanus Palmer dyed seized of;" bounded by lands of the WidowAllair. May 6, 1756. Signed John
"Hastier."
Liber I, Westchester Co., Land Records, p. 60: John Palmer of the city of New York, Mariner, and Elizabeth his wife to

William Brown of Mamaroneck, "a part of that farm that my Honoured Father, Silvanus Palmer, dyed seized of," May 11,
1768.
---children of Silvanus Palmer
• John Palmer, m. Elizabeth -?-
•Marmaduke Palmer
---Sources:
[1] Palmer Record of Second Reunion: Supplement to Vol. I of Palmer Records. Addresses Poems, Proceedings of the Second Palmer Family Reunion, held at Stonington, Conn.,

August 10, 11, & 12 1882 (borrowed from NEHGS) "The Palmers of Westchester Co., N.Y.," by Prof. Joseph H. Palmer of Yonkers;
"Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea" and other Westchester Co. Records at White Plains; in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1923, p. 132; Ibid Oct 1924,
p. 385

Palmer, Sylvanus
Sylvanus Palmer m. 21 Sep 1803 Ann Gardinier
son of Albany Dutch Ref Ch dau. of
---Sources: New York #2, 1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at genealogy.com

Palmer, Sylvanus
Sylvanus Palmer m. Sarah Finch
son of Ephraim Palmer & dau. of John Finch &
Rachel Reynolds Sarah Harris

b. 20 May 1745 Charlotte Prct., Dutchess Co., NY b. 15 Sep 1754
d. 20 July 1823 Manchester, Dearborn Co., IN d. 4 Jan 1816 B. Bend, Miamitown. OH
---Sources: Pedigree posted online at Ancestry.com

Palmer, Thomas
Thoams Palmer
Thomas Palmer registered the number and description of his cattle, with their marks, in the Town of Westchester on 11

June 1665.1
---Sources:
[1] Canfield, Amos, “Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea: Abstracts from the Records of the Town of Westchester, New York, now at the Comptroller’s Office, Minicipal
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Building, New York City” (Book I) in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1929 (Vol. 60, No. 2), p. 105;

Palmer, Thomas
Thomas Palmer m. 21 July 1738 NY2 Susannah Hunt
b. about 1707 Westchester, NY2 b.
d. 1791 Caswell Co., NC2 d.
They were Quakers.

---children of Thomas Palmer & Susannah Hunt:
• (poss) Henry Palmer, b. 17432 (or 20 July 17402); d. 15 July 18062; buried Hook Cem., Old Mt. Rd., near Clarkstown,
Rockland Co., NY; m. 25 Sep 1768 NY, Hannah Knapp, dau. of Benjamin Knapp & Susannah Miller1

---Sources:
[1] Information Online 5 January 1998 From Fred Knapp (Fred H Knapp, 30326 Highway - AB, Richland, MO 65556-7438), <fritz@fidnet.com>;
[2] Information online Dec 1997, Palmer List, from Carol Griswold Salli <tsalli@prodigy.net>;

Palmer, Thomas
Thomas Palmer m. 20 Aug 1821 Mary Witherell
son of Thomas Palmer & dau. of James Witherell &
Hannah Barber Amy Hawkins

---children of Thomas Palmer & Mary Witherell:
• Thomas Witherell Palmer, b. 25 Jan 1830 Detroit, MI; m. 1855, Lizzie Pitts, dau. of Charkles Pitts & Frances Merrill.

Thomas Witherell Palmer, senator, was born in Detroit, Mich., Jan. 25, 1830; son of Thomas and Mary Amy
(Witherell) Palmer; grandson of Thomas and Hannah (Barber) Palmer, and of Judge James and Amy (Hawkins) [p.183]
Witherell, and a descendant of Walter Palmer, who emigrated from England with John Endicott in 1629, and became an
original founder of Charlestown, Mass. He afterward removed to Pawcatuck (afterward Stonington), Conn., where he died
in 1661. Thomas Palmer was a native of Wind ham county, Conn., one of the pioneer American merchants of Detroit.
Thomas Witherell Palmer matriculated at the University of Michigan in the class of 1849, but was not graduated owing to
the weakness of his eyes. He traveled in Europe, made a pedestrian tour in Spain, and a tour of South America and the
southern part of the United States, 1848-50. He was engaged as the agent of a transportation company and as a merchant
in Appleton, Wis., 1850-52, and in the real estate business in Detroit, Mich., 1853-55. In 1855 he was married to Lizzie
Pitts, daughter of Charles and Francis (Pitts) Merrill. Mr. Merrill was a lumber merchant and mill owner in Saginaw,
Mich., and Mr. Palmer became a partner in the business. On the death of her father in 1872, Mrs. Palmer inherited his
interest and became a partner with her husband. He was a member of the Michigan board of estimates from Detroit in
1873; president of the waterways convention at Sault Sainte Marie, in August, 1887; a Republican state senator in 1878;
was defeated for nomination for governor of Michigan in 1880; elected to the U.S senate in 1883, and at the expiration Of
his term, March 3, 1889, was nominated and confirmed as U.S. minister to Spain, which office he resigned in 1890. He
was president of the World's Columbian commission, 1890-93; became a director in the American Exchange National
bank, and was also interested in several other important enterprises. He was president of the Detroit Society for the
Prevention of Cruelty to Animals. He received the honorary degree of A.B. from the University of Michigan in 1876, as of
the class of 1849. He conducted a large stock farm near Detroit, and imported valuable horses and cattle.

---Sources: Michigan Historical Society Records, Vol. 10; The Twentieth Century Biographical Dictionary of Notable Americans: Volume IIV, p. 183

Palmer, Walter
Walter Palmer m. (1) England Ann -?-
b. Nottingham, England b.
d. 10 Nov 1661 (19 Nov 1661) d.
buried Wequetequock Burial Place (Stonington, CT?) buried

m. (2) 1 June 1633 Rebecca Short
Walter Palmer came from England and joined the early settlers at Charlestown, MA at an unknown date. He possibly came

as one of the Dorchester company, with the grantees of the Edmond, Lord Sheffield Parent, in 1624, settling at Cape Ann,
Mass.; thence to Naumkeag (now Salem), Mass. Abother source1 says that Walter Palmer and Abraham Palmer, borthers,
came from Nottinghamshire, England in 1629 along with John Endicott.
Walter was in this country by 1629, when he and Abraham Palmer, along with Ralph Sprague and his brothers Richard and

William, journeyed through the woods to a place called by the Indians Mishawum where an Englishman named Charles
Walford, a smith, was living in a thatched house.There they settled, at what became Charlestown, MA.
The settlers, in the early spring of 1629, at Charlestown were: Ralph Sprague, Richard Sprague, William Sprague, William

Springer, John Meech, Simon Hoyt, Abraham Palmer, Walter Palmer, Nicholas Stowses, John Stickline, Thomas Walford.
Walter Palmer built the first dwelling house in Charlestown. He was assigned two acres for a home lot and subsequently

had more liberal grants. He farmed and raised stock in Charlestown until 1643 when he moved to the Plymouth colony.
Walter was a man of note in the Massachusetts colony; admitted a freeman 18 May 1631, and holding various local offices.
In 1643 Walter Palmer and his friend William Chesebrough moved to the Plymouth colony and with others joined in the

organization of the town of Rehoboth, where Walter was elected as deputy, selectman, and held other offices.
William Chesebrough removed in 1649 to Stonington, Ct. In 1653, his friend Walter Palmer moved to Stonington, where

he built a house on an inlet from the Sound, at Wequetequock Cove. On 22 March 1657, Walter's house held the first religious
services by Rev. William Thompson.
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---children of Walter Palmer & (1) Ann
• Grace Palmer, b. about 1608; m. 23 April 1634 Charlestown, MA, Thomas Miner. They lived at Charlestown, Hungham,
MA, and New London, CT.

•William Palmer, b. England. He lived in Charletown, MA until after his father's death, when he removed to Stonington,
CT, later to Killingworth, CT, where he lived until he died. Whether he married is not known, but at his death, he
apparently left no wife or children.

• John Palmer, b. 1615; d. 24 Aug 1677. He never married.
• Jonas Palmer (Jonah), m. 1657 Elizabeth Grissill; m. (2) Abigail Titus. He lived in Charles, MA until 1657, when he
moved to Rehoboth.

• Elizabeth Palmer, m. (1) Thomas Sloan; m. (2) -?- Chapman.
---children of Walter Palmer & (2) Rebecca Short:
• Hannah Palmer, bp. 15 June 1634 Charlestown, MA; m. (1) 26 April 1659, Thomas Hewitt; m. (2) 27 Dec 1671,
Roger Sterry; m. (3) John Fish.

• Elihu Palmer, bp. 25 Jan 1636 Charlestown, MA; d. 5 Sep 1665. He probably left no wife or children.
• Nehemiah Palmer, b. 23 Nov 1637; d. 17 Feb 1717; buried Wequetequock Cive, Stonington, CT; m. 20 Nov 1662,
Hannah Stanton, dau. of Thomas Stanton & Dorothy Lord. They lived at Stonington, CT.

•Moses Palmer, b. 6 April 1640; d. 6 July 1701; m. Dorothy Gilbert. They lived at Stonington, CT, where he was deacon
of first Church.

• Benjamin Palmer (Capt), b. 30 May 1642 Charlestown, MA (rec. Boston); d. 10 April 1716; buried Wequeteqeock Cove,
Stonington, CT; m. 10 Aug 1681, -?-.

• Gershom Palmer, b. Rehoboth, MA; m. (1) 28 Nov 1667 Ann Denison, dau. of Capt. George Denison &Ann Borodel; m.
(2) Elizabeth -?-, widow of Major Samuel Mason. Gershom Palmer went with his father to Stonington, CT, where he was
a deacon of Stonington First Church.

• Rebecca Palmer, b. Rehoboth; m. (1) 20 April 1665, Elisha Chesebrough, son of William Chesebrough &Ann
Stevenson. They had one child, Elihu, b. 3 Dec 1668. Elisha d. 1 Apr 1670, and Rebecca m. (2) 24 July 1672,
John Baldwin of New London, CT. They had 5 children.

---Sources: "Historical Address" by Judge Richard A. Wheeler, of Stonington, CT., in Palmer Reciord of the [First] Reunion at Stonington, CT, 1881, p. 63. (Book borrowed by
mail from NEHGS); "The Pilgrimage to Wequetequock Cove, The Ancestral Brial Ground, etc." in Palmer Reciord of the [First] Reunion at Stonington, CT, 1881, p. 148. (Book
borrowed by mail from NEHGS); "Palmer Families" by Noyes F. Palmer, in Palmer Reciord of the [First] Reunion at Stonington, CT, 1881, p. 112. (Book borrowed by mail from
NEHGS); "Early Records of Boston," in NEHGS Register, July 1850, p. 269; Ancestry of Mary Palmer who m. William Moore in NEHGS Register, Apr. 1896, p. 223; Genealogi-
cal and Family History of the State of Connecticut, Lewis Historical Pub. Co., 1911, Vol. I, p. 133; Genealogical and Biographical Record of New London County, CT; Chicago,
1905: J. H. Beers and Co., p. 64

Palmer, Walter C.
Walter C. Palmer m. Phyba (Phebe?)
b. about 1803 NY b. about 1810 NY
They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., NYC, 17th Ward, Dist. 1, p. 612 (Ancestry.com

image 52) Dwelling 132, Family 475 -- Walter C. Palmer, 57, Physician, value of personal estate $500; b. NY; Phyba, 50, b.
NY; Walter Palmer, 17, Student of Clergy, b. NY. Two other families were listed living in the same dwelling: family of Joseph
Allen, 48 (also a physician), b. NY and the family of Thomas Lankford, 50, Builder, b. VA.
---children of Walter C. Palmer & Phyba
•Walter Palmer, b. about 1843 NY
---Sources: 1860 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., NYC, 17th Ward, Dist. 1, p. 612 (Ancestry.com image 52) Dwelling 132, Family 475 (Family of Walter C. Palmer)

Palmer, Walter
Walter Palmer m. 20 Sep 1832 Rachel Smith
son of Pittsfield, NY (Freeman’s dau. of

Journal, 1 Oct 1832) (he of
b. Winfield) b.
---Sources: New York #2, 1740s-1880s Marriage Index online at genealogy.com

Palmer, Walter
Walter Palmer
b. about 1820 NY
Walter Palmer, 40, coal merchant, was listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., NYC, 17th Ward,

Dist, 8, p. 972 (Ancestry.com image 198) Dwelling 294, Family 1700 (Family of Abraham Vanderbeck, 35, Butcher, b. NY --
Family 1701 -- Peter Fostwin, 32, Mason, value of personal estate $800, b. France; Mary H., 33, NY; William R., 10, NY;
Henry M., 8, b. NY; Mary E., 6, b. NY; Peter L. P., 4, b. NY; Martha W., 2, b. NY; Thomas [?Rushwod? Hushwood?], 60, Sea
Captain, b. NY; Sarah A., 53, b. NY; Richard, 21, Mason, b. NY; Sarah A., 17, b. NY; Walter Palmer, 40, Coal Merchant, b.
NY.
---Sources: 1860 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., NYC, 17th Ward, Dist, 8, p. 972 (Ancestry.com image 198) Dwelling 294, Family 1700

Palmer, Walter B.
Walter B. Palmer m. Mary E.
b. about 1834 NY b. about 1839 NY
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They were listed in the 1860 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., NYC, 16th Ward, Dist. 2, p. 888 [Ancestry.com
image 68], Dwelling 196, Family 537 -- Walter B. Palmer, 26, Clerk, value of personal estate $1,500,b. NY; Mary E. Palmer,
21, b. NY; Eliz. S., 1, b. NY; Jane Parker, 42, Black, Domestic, b. Maryland; Kate Carroll, 25, Domestic, b. Ireland; Ellen
Fox, 18, Domestic, b. Ireland.
---children of Walter B. Palmer & Mary E.
• Elizabeth S. Palmer, b. about 1859 NY
---Sources: 1860 Federal Census, New York, New York Co., NYC, 16th Ward, Dist. 2, p. 888 [Ancestry.com image 68], Dwelling 196, Family 537 (Family of Walter B. Palmer)

Palmer, Walter
Walter Palmer m. Emma L. Shapter
son of dau. of Capt. Thomas R. Shapter &
d. d. 21 June 1859 NYC age 30.7.13
Her funeral was held 26 June 1859 from the 9th Street M.E. Church, corner of Avenue B & 9th St.

---Sources: Death notice in New York Times, 25 June 1859, p. 5 (death of Emma L., wife of Walter Palmer)

Palmer, Walter (Walter B. Palmer) (Walter F. Palmer?)
Walter Palmer m. (1) Emma L. Shapter (poss. Emma L. Shapter)

(or Isabella -?-4)
son of Daniel Palmer & dau. of (Capt.) Thomas Shapter &
Hannah -?- (prob) Sarah A. -?-

b. 25 October 1820 b. about 1828 NY
d. 23 May 1895 Somers, Westchester Co., NY d. 21 June 1859 NYC, age 30.7.133
buried 27 May 1895 Huntington Rural Cemetery, buried
Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY

m. (2) after May 1856 Mary Elizabeth Wetherill (Weatherill)
(widow of Erastus Worthington Nichols)
dau. of John Wetherill/Weatherill &
Jane

b. 1 Aug 1830 NY (1 May 1830?)
d. 31 Dec 1883 Brooklyn, NY2, in 54th yr.
buried 3 Jan 1884 Huntington Rural Cem.,
Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY

“Walter B. Palmer, wood, Ave. B c E, h. 736 5th” was listed in the 1869 New York City directory.
Clayton Worthington Nichols ( b. 24 Nov 1854 or 1855 5th St., NYC) was raised by his mother and his stepfather, Walter

Palmer. Clayton wrote from the schooner Walter Palmer at Hampton Roads, Va., 11 Sep 1871, to his stepfather "Walter
Palmer, Esq., Cor. 18th St. & Ave. B, New York: "D'Father. We are having the greatest time down here you ever heard of,
there are nearly 200 vessels lying here...I guess you will have a pretty nice time around 19th Street with seven wood vessels
bound there now, Two for Wolf——The Saguine. Bennet and Harry Landell for Alcott besides the Booth and Palmer for you.
The Raymond will probably be ready in a day or two....I have heard from several Captains that you have been up the James
River and bought about 2000 Cords for $4.40 per Cord of which the Hoyt and Rapp loaded for $4.25. The Srah J. Vaughan
has been here tree [sic] weeks and we have been here 10 days which is about long enough to be in one place...Give my love
to Mother and all the folks. Your Son, Clayton W. Nichols, Schooner Walter Palmer, Sept. 11th, 1871.”
They were listed in the 1870 Federal Census, Kings Co., Brooklyn, 17th Ward, p. 20, Dwelling 75, Family 164 (enumer-

ated 8 June, 1870) -- Walter Palmer, 40, Wood Dealer, value of real estate 50,000, value of personal estate 10,000, b. NY;
Mary E. Palmer, 38, Keeping House, , value of real estate 10,000, b. NY; Clayton Nicholson, 15, at school, b. NY; Mary
[Palmer], 7, at school, b. NY; Gilbert, 4, b. NY; Elizabeth, 2, b. NY; Mary Watts, 20, Servant, b. Germany.
They were listed in the 1880 Federal Census, Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York (FHL Film 1254851, National Archives

Film T9-0851), Page 674A: Walter Palmer, Married, 60, b. NY; Occupation: Wood Yard; Father b. NY, mother b. NY; Mary
Palmer, wife, 50, b. NY, Keeping House, her parents b. NY; Mary E. Palmer, daughter, Single, 17, b. NY, at school; F. Gilbert
Palmer, son, 15, b. NY, at school; Elizabeth Palmer, dau., 12, b. NY, at School; W. John Palmer, son, 9, b. NY, at school; Flo-
rance Palmer, dau., 5, b. NY; Mary Abel, 19, Single, b. CT, servant, parents b. CT; Mary Metz, 28, Single, b. NJ, House-
keeper, parents b. NJ.
Her death notice from The New York Times, 1 Jan 1884 -- PALMER--On Monday, Dec. 31, MARY E., wife of Walter

Palmer, and daughter of the late John and Jane Weatherill, in the 54th year of her age. Friends and relatives are invited to at-
tend the funeral services at her late residence, 122 Kent st., Brooklyn, E.D. on Wednesday evening at 8 o’clock. Interment at
Huntington, L.I. Kindly omit flowers.
On April 1, 1896, Clayton Worthington Nichols bought from the estate of his step father, Walter Palmer, deceased, about

60 acres [at North Salem?] known as the Walter Palmer Farm.
---children of Walter Palmer & (1) (poss) Emma L. Shapter:
•Walter R. Palmer, b. (poss) about 1858 NY; m. Annie -?-. He may be the Walter M.? Palmer, 1, b. NY, listed in the 1860
Federal Census, living in New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, p. 812 (Ancestry image 1) Dwelling 1118, Family
1121, with the family group of Hannah Palmer, 72, Farmer, value of real estate $4000, value personal estate $1000, b.
NY; Elizabeth Palmer, 30, b. NY; Caroline Palmer, 24? 34?, b. NY; Charles Griffin, 14, b. NY; Walter M. Palmer, 1, b.
NY.

---children of Walter Palmer & (2) Mary Elizabeth Wetherill:
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•Mary Emma Palmer, b. about May 1863 NY; m. John Haviland. They lived in Southeast (Brewster), Putnam Co., NY.
They were listed in the 1900 Federal Census, New York, Putnam County, ED 53, South East Township, p. 5A, Dwelling
88, Family 90: John J. Haviland, b. May 1858, age 42, married 16 yrs., b. NY, his parents b. NY, Farmer, Owned
property; Mary E. [Haviland], wife, b. May 1863, age 37, married 16 yrs, mother of 3 children, 3 children now living, b.
NY, her parents b. NY; Esther P. [Haviland], daughter, b. July 1885, age 14, b. NY; Helen [Haviland], daughter, b. Dec
1889, age 10, b. NY; Ruth [Haviland], daughter, b. Dec 1895, age 4, b. NY; William C. [Haviland], Brother, b. May 1863,
age 47, b. NY, his parents b. NY, Farmer; William Armstrong, Servant, b. April 1877, age 23, Single, b. Ireland, his
parents b. Ireland, Farm Laborer; Emma Hunt, Servant, b. Sep 1862, age 37, Widow, mother of 3 children, 2 children now
living, b. NY, her parents b. NY, Domestic.
They were listed in the 1910 Federal Census, New York State, Putnam County, South East Town (Brewster Village),

ED 121, p. 5A, Oak Street, Dwelling 82?, Family 99, Rogers, Louise, Mother-in-Law, age 77, Widow, mother of 6
children, 4 now living, b. CT, her parents b. CT; John J. Haviland, Head, age 52, married once for 25 yrs., b. NY, his
parents b. NY. Farmer, Clerk Store G---. Owned property; Mary E. [Haviland], Wife, age 47, married once for 25 yrs.,
mother of 4 children, 4 now living, b. NY, her parents b. NY; Helen [Haviland], daughter, age 20, Single, b. NY; Ruth
[Haviland], daughter, age 14, b. NY; Mary E, [Haviland], age 5, b. NY; William C. Haviland, Boarder, 56, Single, b. NY,
his parents b. NY
They were listed in the 1930 Federal Census, New York, Putnam County, Southeast (Brewster Village), ED 13, p. 139

(Ancestry image 26), 52 Oak Street, Dwelling 242, Family 304 -- John Haviland, Head, Owned House, valued at $9,000.,
age 72, married at age 29, b. NY, his parents b. NY, clerk, Department store; Mary E., 66, married at age 21, b. NY, her
patrents b. NY.
They had children: Esther P. Haviland, b. July 1885 NY; Helen Haviland, b. Dec 1889 NY; Ruth Haviland, b. Dec

1895 NY; Mary E. Haviland, b. about 1905 NY
• Gilbert Field Palmer, b. 11 Jan 1866; d. 2 March 1925 Mansfield, MS; buried Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY;
m. Carrie Finch, poss. dau. of James Finch & Maria -?-. She was b. 13 Feb 1868; d. 8 Oct 1908 Brooklyn, NY; buried
Huntington, Suffolk Co., NY.
They were listed in the 1900 Federal Census, New York State, Westchester County, North Salem Town, ED 101, sheet

no. 8B, Dwelling 197, Family 198 -- Gilbert F. Palmer, b. Jan 1866, age 34, married 10 yrs., b. NY, his parents b. NY,
Chocolate Manufacturer, Renting; Carry M. [Palmer], wife, b. Feb 1868, age 32, married 10 yrs., mother of 3 children, 3
now living, b. NY, her parents b. NY; Ralph F. [Palmer], son, b. Oct 1891, age 8, b. NJ; Walter P. [Palmer], son, b. Oct
1896, age 3, b. NY; James [T.?] [Palmer], son, b. July 1899, age 1, b. NY.
The family of James Finch was listed in the 1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, ED 116,

p. 7, Dwelling 54, Family 61 (all b. NY; all parents b. NY): Finch, James, 52, Farmer; Finch, Maria, 47, wife, Keeping
House; Nichols, Sarah E., 26, Daughter, married, At Home; Finch, Annie H., 20, daughter, at Home; Finch, Willie R., 15,
Son, at School; Finch, Carrie, 12, Daughter, at School; Finch, Edith, 6, Daughter, at Home.

• Elizabeth Palmer (“Aunt Libbie”), b. about March 1867; m. Joseph Adams, of South Salem, NY, son of Samuel Adams.
They were listed in the 1900 Federal Census, Westchester Co., Lewisboro Town (South Salem was then part of

Lewisboro Town), ED 74, p. 9B, Dwelling 207, Family 216: Joseph J.? Adams, b. May 1845, age 55, married 4 yrs., b.
NY, his parents b. NY. Farmer, Owned property; Elizabeth P. [Adams], wife, b. Mch 1867, age 33, married 4 yrs., mother
of 2 children, 2 children now living, b. NY, her parents b. NY; Howland R.? [Adams], son, b., Sep 1887, age 2, b. NY;
Mary E. [Adams], daughter, b. March 1899, age 1, b. NY; Samuel [Adams], father, b. Feb 1810, age 90, Widower, b. NY,
his parents b. NY; Julia [Adams], sister, b. Aug 1855, age 44, Single, b. NY, her parents b. NY; Chista? Brown, servant,
black, b. Mch 1878, age 21, Single, b. NC, his parents b/ NC, Servant.
They were listed in the 1910 Federal Census, NY, Westchester Co., Lewisboro, ED 42, p. 10B, Dwelling 248?, Family

259? (this census is very difficult to read; faded in places): Joseph H.? Adams, age 68, married (first m.) 16 years, b. NY,
his parents b. NY, Occupation not legible, Owned property; Elizabeth [Adams], wife, age 42?, married (first m.) 16 yrs, ,
mother of 4 children, 3 children then living, b. NY, her parents b. NY; Howland R. [Adams], son, age 13, b. NY; Mary
E.? [Adams], age 11, b. NY; Joseph H.? [Adams], son, age 2, b. NY; name illeguble, Servant, black, age 31, b. Virginia,
his parents b. Virginia.
They were listed in the 1920 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Lewisboro (South Salem), ED 58, p. 4B,

Dwelling 46, Family 47: Joseph H. Adams, age 72, b. NY, Farmer, Home Farm; Elizabeth [Adams], wife, age 52, b. NY;
Harland K.? [Adams], son, age 22, Single, b. NY, Farmer, Home Farm; Mary E. [Adams], daughter, age 20, Single, b.
NY; Joseph H. Jr. [Adams], son, age 12, b. NY; Julie E. or L. [Adams], sister, age 64, Single, b. NY.
They were listed in the 1930 Federal Census, New York, Westchester County, Lewisboro, ED 168, p. 8B (Ancestry

image 16), Osealeta? Road, Dwelling 116, Family 121 -- Adams, Joseph H., Head, Owned House, age 82, married at age
29, b. NY, his father b. NY, his mother b. CT, Farmer; [Adama], Elizabeth, Wife, age 62, married at age 29, b. NY;
[Adams], Mary, Daughter, age 31, Single, b. NY; [Adams], Julia, Sister, 74, Single, b. NY.
They had children: Howard Adams; Mary Adams; Joseph Adams.

• John Palmer (W. John Palmer? John Wetherill Palmer?), b. about 1871 NY. He moved to Canada.
• Florence Palmer (Florence Nightengale Palmer), b. about Dec 1873 NY; m. 21 Oct 1897 St. Luke’s Protestant Episcopal
Ch, Somers, NY, Joseph Brown5 in Lincolndale (Lincolndale was a hamlet or neighborhood in Somers, NY). She may
have been the Florence N. Palmer who graduated from Pratt Institute, June 1897, in domestic arts, dressmaking.1
They were listed in the 1920 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Somers, ED 184, p. , sheet 2A, (Ancestry

Image 3), Village of Somers, Dwelling 30, Family 34 (all b. NY, all parents b. NY) -- Brown, Joseph, Head, Owned
House, age 48, married, occupation: Garage; [Brown], Florence Nightengale, Wife, age 47, married; [Brown] Stephen,
Son, age 20, Single, Clerk [two indecipherable words, poss. -?- Brown?]; [Brown]. Ruth Palmer, Daughter, age 14,
Single; [Brown], Joseph Walter, Son, age 7, Single.
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They were listed in the 1930 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., Somers Town, ED 350, p., 10A (Ancestry
image 19), Dwelling 233, Family 250 -- Brown, Joseph, Head, Owned House worth 7,000, age 58, married at age 26, b.
NY, his parents b. NY, Speculator, Real Estate; [Brown], Florence, Wife, age 56, married at age 24, b. NY, her parents b.
NY; [Brown] Stephen, Son, 30, Single, b. NY, Court Officer?; [Brown], Ruth, Daughter, 24, Single, b. NY; [Brown].
Joseph Walter, Son, age 17, Single.

---Sources:
[1] Brooklyn Eagle, 19 June 1897, p. 7 (Pratt Instuitute graduates);
[2] Death notice in New York Times, 1 Jan 1884, p. 5 (death of Mary E. Palmer);
[3] Death notice in New York Times, 25 June 1859, p. 5 (death of Emma L., wife of Walter Palmer);
[4] Palmer, David A., The Genealogy of One Line of Descendants of William Palmer of Wethersfield, Conn. and Westchester, N.Y.: Covering the Period from about 1590-1994 :

Four Hundred of Years of Family History, 1994 (David A. {Palmer gives first wife of Walter Palmer as Isabella, with no proofs or citations);
[5] Palmer-Brown Marriage Notice in the New York NY Tribune, 20 Oct 1897, online at <http://www.fultonhistory.com/Fulton.html> (NY State Historic Newspapers);
Nichols, Palmer & Hargan burials in Huntington, N.Y., a list written by Elizabeth Hargan Kennedy; 1880 Federal Census, New York, Westchester Co., North Salem, ED 116, p. 7,
Dwelling 54, Family 61 (Family of James Finch);

Palmer, Walter
Walter Palmer
son of Walter Palmer &
(1) (poss) Emma L. Shapter

b. about 1858 NY
He may be the Walter M.? Palmer, 1, b. NY, listed in the 1860 Federal Census, living in New York, Westchester Co., North

Salem, p. 812 (Ancestry image 1) Dwelling 1118, Family 1121, with the family group of Hannah Palmer, 72, Farmer, value
of real estate $4000, value personal estate $1000, b. NY; Elizabeth Palmer, 30, b. NY; Caroline Palmer, 24? 34?, b. NY;
Charles Griffin, 14, b. NY; Walter M. Palmer, 1, b. NY.
He was listed living with the family of [his step brother] Clayton Nichols, in the 1880 United States Federal Census, New

Jersey, Camden Co., City of Camden, District 40, enumerated 16 June 1880, 801 3rd St., Dwelling 290, Family 296 --
Nicholls, Clayton, 26, Husband, Chair Manuf., b NY; [Nicholls], Emily, 26, Wife, House Keeper, b. NY, her parents b. NY;
[Nicholls], Walter, 2, Son, b. NJ; Palmer, Walter, 22, Boarder, Clerk, b. NY, his parents b. NY; Schultz, Ida, 24, Servant, Gen-
eral Work, b. NJ, her parents b. NJ.

Palmer, Walter L. (Walter Launt Palmer?)
Walter L. Palmer
Walter L. Palmer was an artist (in Brooklyn, NY) circa 1885.

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. Frances
d. about 1637 d.
William Palmer, accompanied by his son William, a lad of nine years, came from Nottinghanshire, England, in the ship

Fortune, in 1621—the second ship after theMayflower—landed at Plymouth, MA, and settled at Duxbury, Mass., and thence
to Scituate. It is supposed he died in 1637. His will was probated March 5, 1638. His wife, Frances, followed her husband to
America in the vessel Anne, in 1623. His son William it is supposed migrated to Westchester County, and died there in 1670.
William Palmer came to America in the ship "Fortune" in 1621, followed two years later by his wife Frances in the ship

"Ann." He settled in Plymouth, which place is historically famous as the first permanent white settlement in New England.
He came the year following the landing of the "Mayflower" and had land in that part which was later set off as Duxbury. Here
he was taxed in 1632. In 1633 he was a freeman of Duxbury. When he came to this country he was undoubtedly a carpenter,
for in the records he is mentioned as "nailer," and this gives just reason for believing him to have been a welcome addition to
that early settlement of pioneers.1
He died probably early in the year 1638, as his will of December 4, 1637, was probated the following March. The will

mentions his wife as a young woman, his son Henry, and daughter Bridget; also a grandchild, Rebecca. Among the others re-
membered were Moyses Rowley, whom he requested should be "put with Mr. Partridge (minister of Duxbury) that he may be
brought up in the fear of God"; and Stephen Tracy, also the Plymouth Church. He may have married twice, but the only name
recorded is that of his wife Frances, who came to Amercia two years after his arrival. At a General Court at Plymouth, Mar. 5,
1638-9, "It is ordered by the Court that Nicholas Sumpkins, Wm. Palmer, Philip Tabor & Joshua Bangs, of Yarmouth, shall be
added to Mr. Anthony Thacher, & Mr. Thomas Howes, Committee of the same place, to make an equal division of the plant-
ing lands now to be divided for the first time there to each in & according to his estate & quality & according to instructions.1
---children of William Palmer & Frances
• Ann Palmer, b. 1590 England; m. 1615 Thomas Blossom1

•William Palmer, b. about 1612; d. 1670 Westchester Co., NY; m.Martha -?-
• Joseph Palmer
• Benjamin Palmer
• Samuel Palmer. Samuel Palmer settled in Mamaroneck, and became the proprietor of Mangopson Neck.
• Obadiah Palmer
• Thomas Palmer
• (poss?) Henry Palmer
• (poss) Bridget Palmer
---Sources:
[1] Briggs, Harry Tallmadge and John Greene Briggs, The Colonial Ancestry of the Family of John Greene Briggs and Isabell Gibbs de Groff, N.p., n.d.;
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Palmer Record of Second Reunion: Supplement to Vol. I of Palmer Records. Addresses Poems, Proceedings of the Second Palmer Family Reunion, held at Stonington, Conn., Au-
gust 10, 11, & 12 1882 (borrowed from NEHGS) "The Palmers of Westchester Co., N.Y.," by Prof. Joseph H. Palmer of Yonkers

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. before 5 Dec 1639 Judith Feake
son of Watertown, Middlesex Co., dau. of James Feake &

MA Audrey Crompton
b. about 1610 poss. in Norfolk, England b.
d. before Oct 1661 Newtown, L.I., Queens Co., NY d.
---children of William Palmer & Judith Feake:
• Susannah Palmer, born 1640 in Yarmouth, Barnstable Co, MA; died Aft. 1727 in Jamaica, L.I., Queens Co, NY. She
married 1658 in Jamaica, L.I., Queens Co, NY, Samuel Mills , Sr.

• Ephraim Palmer, born 1642 in Yarmouth, Barnstable Co, MA; died 19 Aug 1684 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co, CT. He
married abt. 1668 in Jamiaca, L.I., Queens Co, NY, Sarah Messenger.

• Judith Palmer, born 1646 in Yarmouth, Barnstable Co, MA; died Aug 1716 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co, CT. She married
John "The Cooper" Reynolds Abt. 1668 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co, CT.

• John Palmer, born 1650 in Yarmouth, Barnstable Co, MA; died 1716 in Jamaica, L.I., Queens Co, NY.
• James Palmer, born 1652 in Yarmouth, Barnstable Co, MA; died 28 Feb 1717/18 in Newtown, L.I., Queens Co, NY. He
married Sarah Denham Bef. 2 May 1688 in Newtown, L.I., Queens Co, NY.

•William Palmer, born 1654 in Newtown, L.I., Queens Co, NY; died 1723 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co, CT. He married
Mary Tyler 1693 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co, CT.

• Joseph Palmer, born 1656 in Newtown, L.I., Queens Co, NY; died 1723 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co, CT. He married
Elizabeth Tyler 1688 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co, CT.

---Sources: Information online January 1998 from Fred Knapp citing as references - All Birth/Marriage/Death Data - William Palmer Family, NYG&B Record, VII:86; Genealogy
Fragments, The American Genealogist, by J.J. Latting; Feake Family Genealogy (1955), by George McCracken, F.A.S.G. & The Rundle Ancestry L.I. to Greenwich 1667-1992
(1991), by George A Randall, :568-571. Palmer Families in America (1966), by Horace Wilbur Palmer, PhD, LL B, :9.; Yarmouth, MA - Town Records, I:130; II:123, 130, 144,
154; NE Gleanings from Lechford's Notebook, Vol XXXX:271; Vol XXXXVII:516; Newtown, Queens Co, NY Records, I:22; Newtown, Queens Cop, NY Court Records, I:18;
Genealogies of L.I. Families, by Hoff, :387; 398-407; Fairfield Co, CT-Probate Records of Jeffrey Ferris, 2:17; 21; Early Milford Families, by Walcott, :786; Record of colony of
New Plymouth, I:108, 132, 161; II:65; All Birth/Marriage/Death Data - Samuel Mills Family, NEHGR, 14:106; Mills typescript, Greenwich Public Library, Greenwich, CT;
Samuel Mills & Descendants, by Samuel Mills IX & The Rundle Ancestry L.I. to Greenwich 1667-1992 (1991), by George A Randall, et al, :564-568.

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. (1) about 1617 (poss) Sarah Heath1
son of William Palmer & dau. of
Frances

b. about 1612 (or 1590 England1) b.
d. before 26 April 1670 Westchester (Bronx), NY d. after 26 April 1670

m. (2) Martha Paddock (or Bower)
d. after 26 April 1670

William Palmer was among the first settlers of the village of Westchester in Westchester Co., N.Y. These settlers were led
in 1642, by John Throckmorton who came with thirty-five English families from New England, and settled at Westchester
with the consent of the Dutch who had acquired title from the Indians.
William Palmer registered the number and description of his cattle, with their marks, in the Town of Westchester on 11

June 1665.2
The petition of Joseph Palmer, Benjamin Palmer, Samuel Palmer, Obadiah Palmer and Thomas Palmer, sons of William

Palmer of Westchester, and Martha Palmer, his widow, to Gov. Francis Lovelace, states "that it hath pleased God to take away
our father lately, with a sudden blow of death, and without sickness, only a distemper he hath had on him many years, which
wee could not conceive to be mortal. And left no will but verbally stating that having but little property he intended it to go to
his wife, in respect she was stricken in years." They request that their mother be made administratrix. Which was granted
April 26, 1670. Inventory taken by Consider Wood and Francis Feahs, mentions 20 acres of upland, 16 acres of meadow, 1
House Lot 2 1/2 acres.
---children of William Palmer & (1) (poss Sarah Heath):
• Henry Palmer, b. 16181
• John Palmer, b. about 1625; m. Bridget Baxter1 (Osborne?)
•William Palmer, b. about 1728; d. Nov. 1658.1
---children of William Palmer & (2) Martha Paddock (or Bower):
• Joseph Palmer, b. 16401; d. 17261; m. 16661, Sarah Marsh, dau. of James Marsh & Mary -?-. She d. 1711.1
• Benjamin Palmer, b. 16421; m. (1) -?-; m. (2) 16811,Mercy -?-.
• Elizabeth Palmer, b. 1645; m.Matthew Force.1
• Samuel Palmer, b. 1647 Wethersfield, CT1; d. 25 April 1716 Mamaroneck, NY1; m.Mary Drake. He settled at
Mamaroneck, where he became the proprietor of Mangopson Neck.

• Obadiah Palmer, b, 31 March 1650; d. 1681 Southampton, NY.1
• Thomas Palmer, b. 1652; d. 1681 Hell Gate, NY; m. 1677, -?-.1
•Martha Palmer, b. 1654; d. 1688; m.William Barnes.1
• Philip Palmer, b. 16571
• John Palmer, b. 1666; m. Phebe Potter.1 She d. 1738.1
---Sources:
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[1] nformation online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in America;
[2] Canfield, Amos, “Westchester County, N.Y. Miscellanea: Abstracts from the Records of the Town of Westchester, New York, now at the Comptroller’s Office, Minicipal

Building, New York City” (Book I) in New York Genealogical & Biographical Record, April 1929 (Vol. 60, No. 2), p. 105;
Pelletreau, William S., Abstracts of Wills on File in the Surrogate’s Office, City of New York, pub. as Collections of the New York Historical Society, Vol. I, 1665-1707, p. 13 (es-
tate of William Palmer); Pelletreau, William S., Early Wills of Westchester County, New York from 1664 to 1784....with Genealogical and Historical Notes, 1898, p. 2 (estate of
William Palmer); "The Palmers of Westchester Co., N.Y." by Prof. Joseph H. Palmer of Yonkers, in Palmer Record of Second Reunion: Supplement to Vol. I of Palmer Records.
Addresses Poems, Proceedings of the Second Palmer Family Reunion, held at Stonington, Conn., August 10, 11, & 12 1882

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. 27 March 1633 Elizabeth Hodgkins
son of William Palmer & Scituate, MA dau. of
Frances

b. England b.
William Palmer came to America, with his father in the ship "Fortune" 1621.
He settled in Plymouth, MA.

---children of William Palmer & Elizabeth Hodgkins:
•William Palmer, b. 27 June 1634; d. 1679; m. (1)Martha Paddock, dau. of Robert Paddock; m. (2) about 1662,
Susanna Hathaway.

• Thomas Palmer
---Sources: Briggs, Harry Tallmadge and John Greene Briggs, The Colonial Ancestry of the Family of John Greene Briggs and Isabell Gibbs de Groff, N.p., n.d.

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. (1) Martha Paddock
son of William Palmer & dau. of Robert Paddock &
Elizabeth Hodgkins

b. 27 Jan 1634 Plymouth, MA b.
d. 1679, ae 45 Dartmouth, MA d.

m. (2) about 1662 Susanna Hathaway
His widow Susan Hathaway and Arthur Hathaway (probably her brother) administered William Palmer’s estate.

---children of William Palmer & Susanna Hathaway:
•William Palmer, b. 1663; m. 1685Mary Richmond, dau. of Edward Richmond &Abigail Davis.
• John Palmer, b. 18 May 1665 Dartmouth; d. 13 Oct 1753; m. about 1686 Elizabeth Richmond, dau. of
Edward Richmond &Abigail Davis.

---Sources: Briggs, Harry Tallmadge and John Greene Briggs, The Colonial Ancestry of the Family of John Greene Briggs and Isabell Gibbs de Groff, N.p., n.d.

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. 1685 Mary Richmond
son of William Palmer & dau. of Edward Richmond &
Susanna Hathaway Abigail Davis

b. 1663 Dartmouth, MA b. 1663
d. Little Compton, MA d.
William Palmer married Mary Richmond of Taunton, MA, and they moved to Little Compton, MA, being among the early

settlers of that place.
---children of William Palmer & Mary Richmond:
•William Palmer, b. 17 Jan 1686; m. 9 Feb 1715Mary Irish, dau. of John Irish & Elizabeth -?-.
• Elizabeth Palmer, b. 12 Nov 1687
• Joseph Palmer, b. 19 June 1689
• Susanna Palmer, b. 24 Oct 1692
• John Palmer, b. 13 Nov 1694
• Thomas Palmer, b. 7 Jan 1697
•Mary Palmer, b. 10 Jan 1699
• Benjamin Palmer, b. 3 Nov 1700
• Abigail Palmer, b. 5 April 1702
• Patience Palmer, b. 9 Feb 1704
• Sylvester Palmer, b. 2 May 1706
• Peleg Palmer, b. 8 March 1708
---Sources: Briggs, Harry Tallmadge and John Greene Briggs, The Colonial Ancestry of the Family of John Greene Briggs and Isabell Gibbs de Groff, N.p., n.d.

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. Hannah Budd (or Jones)
son of Samuel Palmer & dau. of
Mary Drake

b. 23 July 1675 b.
d. before 1712 d.
---children of William Palmer & Hannah
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•Mary Palmer, b. 1701; m. 1719, Samuel Field
---Sources: Information online Jan 2003, Palmer List, from Joy Weaver <joyweave@erols.com> citing as main source, Palmer Families in Ameroca;

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. 9 Feb 1715 Mary Irish
son of William Palmer & dau. of John Irish &
Mary Richmond Elizabeth

b. 17 Jan 1686 Little Compton, MA b. 9 April 1695
d. before 4 April 1764 d. 1 June 1746
After their marriage, they moved to Stonington, CT. Several of their children’s marriages were found in the Friends

Records of Kings Towne, RI.
In his will, dated Stonington, CT, 7 Feb 1754, probated 4 April 1764, he mentioned wife Mary; children William, Micah,

Lawton, Patience, David, Priscilla Richmond, Content Palmer, Elizabeth Palmer.
---children of William Palmer & Mary Irish:
• Jerusha Palmer, b. 1 June 1717
•Mary Palmer, b. 28 Feb 1719
•William Palmer, b. 7 May 1721; m. 8 Dec 1749 Lydia Davis, of Westerly, dau. of Peter Davis & Mary -?-.
• David Palmer, b. 17 Nov 1722; m. 7 May 1745Mary Cook
• Lawton Palmer, b. 24 Nov 1727; m.Mercy Foster
• Patience Palmer, b. 18 Jan 1730; m. 26 Sep 1747 John Davis, of Westerly, RI, son of Peter Davis & Mary -?-.
•Micah Palmer, b. 10 May 1732
• Priscilla Palmer, b. 5 July 1734; m. -?- Richmond (?)
• Content Palmer, b. 13 Sep 1736
---Sources: Briggs, Harry Tallmadge and John Greene Briggs, The Colonial Ancestry of the Family of John Greene Briggs and Isabell Gibbs de Groff, N.p., n.d.

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. Hannah
---children of William Palmer & Hannah
• Caleb Palmer, b. about 1762; d. 17 Dec 1845, age 83.9.27 (Nine Partners Quaker record)
---Sources: Quaker Records on Ancestry.com, Nine Partners Monthly Meeting, Dutchess County, New York

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. Deborah
b. about 1765 b. about 1776
d. 5 July 1820 age 55 d. 20 Jan 1850 age 73.3.10
buried ME Chyd, New Rochelle, Westchester Co., NY buried ME Chyd, New Rochelle, NY
---Sources: New Rochelle tombstone inscriptions : a record of all inscriptions in the old cemeteries, with supplementary information, New Rochelle, N.Y.: New Rochelle Chapter,
Daughters of the American Revolution, 1941, p. 110

Palmer, William
William Palmer m. (1) 24 May 1798 Catherine Smith (Cathlyntje)
son of Henry Palmer & Tappan Ref Ch dau. of John Smith &
Hannah Knapp “both of Clarkstown” Elizabeth Remsen

b. 1779 b. 8 Sep 1779
bp. bp. 19 Sep 1779 Clarkstown Ref Ch
d. 4 Jan 1859 d. 21 Oct 1803
buried buried Upper Nyack, Rockland Co., NY

m. (prob) (2) Elizabeth
b. 1791 NJ

They were probably listed in the 1850 Federal Census, New York, Rockland Co., Clarkstown, p. 74, enumerated 23 Sep
1850, Dwelling 589, Family 646 -- William Palmer, 71, Farmer, value real estate $11,000, b. NY; Elizabeth [Palmer], 59, b.
NJ; John [Palmer], 51, Farmer, b. NY; Henry [Palmer], 22, Farmer, b. NY; Paul Crisman, 64, Laborer, b. NY.
---children of William Palmer & Catherine Smith:
• John Palmer, b. 26 May 1799; bp. 30 June 1799 Clarkstown Ref Ch (no wit)
• Hanna Palmar, b. 26 Aug 1801; bp. 20 Sep 1801 Clarkstown Ref Ch (no wit)
• Henry Palmer, b. 10 Oct 1803; bp. 24 Oct 1803 Tappan Ref Ch; d. 1890
---Sources: “Betrothals and Marriages of the Dutch Reformed Church of Tappan, Rockland County, NY” in The New York Genealogical and Biographical Record, serialized, be-
ginning in issue Vol. LXXXIV, No. 3 (July 1953); Kelly, Arthur C. M., Baptism Record of the Clarkstown Reformed Church, West Nyack, Rockland County, NY 1749-1899, Kin-
ship 1998; Moos, Dorothy A., The Blauvelt Family Genealogy, Revised Edition, Vol. I, 1987, p. 294

Palmer, William D.
William D. Palmer m. Mary
---children of William D. Palmer & Mary
• Sarah Jane Palmer, d. 22 July 1859 Williamsburgh, NY; m.William D. Lewis. At the time of her death she lived at
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corner of South 1st & 10th sts., Williamsburgh, NY.
---Sources: Death Notice in New York Times, 23 July 1859, p. 5 (death of Sarah Jane Lewis; “Halifax and Nova Scotia papers please copy”)

Palmer, William P.
William P. Palmer m. 8 March 1859 Sarah J. Wintress
son of Brooklyn, NY, by dau. of

Rev. J. D. Hagany
In the New York Times notice of their marriage, he was of Nyack; she was of Brooklyn.

---Sources: Marriage notice in New York Times, 10 March 1859, p. 5 (Palmer-Wintress)

Palmer, Zeba Dyer
Zeba Dyer Palmer m. (1) 23 Dec 1816 Mary Palmer
son of Amos Palmer, Sr. & Stonington, CT dau. of Lemuel Palmer &
Betsey Stanton Abigail Davis

b. 30 May 1790 Stonington, New London Co., CT b. 27 Oct 1800 Stonington, CT
d. 15 Sep 1859 Brooklyn, NY, in 70th yr. d. 3 Oct 1824 Brooklyn, NY
buried Stonington, CT buried

m. (2) 16 May 1827 Harriet Elizabeth Palmer
Stockbridge, MA dau. of Roswell Salstonstall Palmer &

Desire Palmer
b. 25 March 1808 Stockbridge, MA
d. 18 Oct 1898 in 92nd yr.
buried Stonington, CT

At the time of his death he lived at 64 Hoyt St., South Brooklyn, NY.
---children of Zaba Dyer Palmer & (1) Mary Palmer:
• Zeba D. Palmer, b. 8 Dec 1817 Stonington, CT; d. 12 Oct 1819 Stonington, CT
• Edmund Lemuel Palmer, b. 21 Oct 1819 Stonington, CT; d. 22 Aug 1879 NYC; m. 19 Oct 1847 NYC,
Adelaide E. Brackett. She was b. 20 Sep 1829 NYC.

•Mary T. Palmer, b. 20 Feb 1822 Stonington, CT; d. 28 Sep 1822 Stonington, CT
•Mary Abigail Palmer, b. 17 Aug 1824 Stonington, CT; m. 5 April 1855, Nathan Newton Tiffany. He was b. 7 March
1812 Hadlyne, CT

---children of Zeba Dyer Palmer & (2) Harriet Elizabeth Palmer:
• Helen Palmer, d.y.
• Harriet M. Palmer
• Daughter Palmer, m. Frederic D. Hawkins
---Sources: Death Notice in The New York Times, 27 Sep 1859, p. 5 (death of Zeba D. Palmer); Obituary notice in The Brooklyn Eagle, 19 Oct 1898, p. 16 (Harriet Elizabeth
Palmer); Information posted online at Ancestry.comApril 2002 by Richard A. Dutton <RAD@Dunton. org>

Palmer, Zoper
Zoper Palmer m. Mary Ann Purdy
son of dau. of Andrew Purdy &
---children of Zoper Palmer & Mary Ann Purdy:
• Joseph F. Palmer, b. 8 Sep 1824 Westchester Co., NY; d. 25 Dec 1880; m. 19 Jan 1853, Emily Purdy, dau. of
William Purdy

---Sources: Biographical History of Westchester County, New York, Chicago: Lewis Publishing Company, 1899, Vol. I, p. 443;

Unplaced PalmerWomen:
Ann Palmer, m. 28 April 1782 Moravian Congregation, Richmond, Staten Island, NY, Peter Perine
Barberry/Barbary Palmer, m. 29 Dec 1803 Kakiat Ref Ch, Gerhard Smith
Elizabeth Palmer, m. June 1794 at Newtown, L.I., George Brinkerhoff (New York Magazine)
Lucretia Palmer, b. 16 Oct 1751 O.S. (Bible); d. 26 April 1822 (Bible); m. 8 Dec 1771 (Bible), Peter Crary -- Genealogical

Records; Manuscript Entries of Births, Deaths and Marriages, Taken from Family Bibles 1581 - 1917, at Ancestry.com
Mary Ann Palmer, of the township of Greenwich, Fairfield Co., CT, m. 15th of 11th mo. 1758 Society of Friends in the
Town of Harrison, NY, Samuel Baker. --Marriage Records of the Society of Friends in the Town of Harrison, N.Y. (in NYG&B Record, January 1872:46

Mary Palmer, m. 2 Jan 1813 Kakiat Ref Ch, Isaac Cole
Rachael Ann Palmer, m. 4 June 1860 NYC by Rev. J. L. G. McKown, [Emenick?] Crawford (both of Westchester
County) -- Marriage Notice in The New York Times, 7 June 1860, p. 5

Sarah Palmer, m. 12 May 1781 Moravian Congregation, Richmond, Staten Island, NY, Ashley Bowen
Sarah Palmer, m. 30 Nov 1793 Kakiat Ref Ch, David Brower
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